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ADDENDUM
DATE: January 6, 2015
TO: Commissioners and Interested Parties
FROM: South Central Coast District Staff

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 33a, Wednesday, January 7, 2015, Coastal Development Permit
Appeal No. A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Malibu)

The purpose of this addendum is to 1) add clarifying changes to the findings of the report, 2)
respond to a January 5, 2015 letter, submitted to Commission staff on behalf of the appellants
and to attach said letter to this addendum, and 3) to attach correspondence received since the
December 18, 2014 staff report. Regarding the following revisions to the findings of the report,
language to be inserted is shown underlined and language to be deleted is shown in line out.

1) Amend the following within the last full paragraph on page 14 of the staff report:

As part of the City’s approval, the applicant is required (by condition) to submit a CDP
application for removal of certain retaining wall structures, that are not integrally related to
the approved development, on the 28118 PCH bluff face and to restore the bluff. Separately,
the City requires a CDP for removal of an unpermitted U-shaped retaining wall at the bluff
edge on the applicant’s 28126 PCH property. The City has also made it clear to the
appellant that a CDP is required to address the unpermitted development on the 28106 PCH
property’s bluff and at the toe of the bluff at beach level. The appellant has not yet submitted

a CDP appllcatlon to address the unpermltted Work Ih&&%y—wan%s—be%h—th&apphe&ni—and

2) In a letter dated January 5, 2015, the appellant raises issues associated with fire hazards,
geologic hazards, and development standards associated with the development, similar to those
raised in the original appeal. The appellant’s timely filed appeal contentions were fully reviewed
and evaluated in the December 18, 2014 Staff Recommendation Report.

However, one important clarifying point relates to 1) the Fire Department’s review. With regard
to the Fire Department’s review, the department’s referral sheet (attached with the appellant’s
January 5, 2015 letter below) includes a project description that accurately describes that an
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A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Ryan Family, LLC)

existing structure, will be substantially remodeled (amounting to replacement structure) and sited
on a new pile foundation on the beach. Accordingly, the fire department determined that this
description warranted no further review and therefore checked the form entry that “The project
DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review.” The project was evaluated as new
development under the LCP and the description on the Fire Department referral sheet indicates
the Fire Department was aware of the extent of development and checked the box requiring no
further review of the project.
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Appeal Number: A-4-MAL-14-0047

Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal
Cc: Christensen, Deanna@Coastal

Attachments: (4) Download all attachments
2015 0104 AGB Trust Re~1.pdf (73 KB) [Open as Web Pagel; 2013 0410 LACFD Review.PDF (786 KB) [Open
as Web Page]; 2014 0811 City Council~1.pdf (59 KB) [Open as Web Page]; 2014 0728 Kowalewsky R~1.pdf (14

MB) [Open as Web Page]
Monday, January 05, 2015 2:42 PM

You replied on 1/5/2015 4:35 PM.

Nicholas/ Would you please decimate the 4 attachments comprised of APPELLANT'S COMMENTS
TO THE STAFF'S SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION together with the following 3
attachmentsto all of the member of the Coastal Commission today.

| apologize for the burden that | have placed on you with this Monday request but the window that
you gave me to respond to your report over the Holiday season gave me too little time to prepare for
the hearing. | hope that it will not compromise my ability to get my response read by the
Commissioners before the hearing.

If you cannot deliver this package to all the members of the CCC today, please send me their e-mail
addresses and | will take care of its delivery this afternoon.

| would appreciate you sending me confirmation of your actions. Thank you. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:19 AM



RICHARD S OL ARCHITECT

A Professional Corporation

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C-101, Malibu, California 90265 USA
VOX: 310-456-6909 FAX: 310-456-3629 MOBILE: 310-717-8210

RichardSolArchitect@Gmail.Com

APPELLANT'S COMMENTS ON
STAFF'S SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION

APPEAL NO: A-4-MAL-14-0047

APPLICANT: Ryan Family LLC

APPELLANT: AGB Trust

LOCAL DECISION: Coastal Development Permit (#07-155) approved by the

Malibu City Council on August 11, 2014

PROJECT LOCATION: 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway, City of Malibu

Los Angeles County
APNSs 4460-033-010 and 4460-033-011

BACKGROUND

April 10, 2013: Fire Department Review Referral Sheet is executed by the
LACFD (Los Angeles County Fire Department) in which it concludes, “The
project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review”. This is due to the
single fact that the Project was described by the City of Malibu staff to the
LACFD as a “Substantial remodel of ESFR (replacement structure) with new pile
foundation on beach”. See Attachment No. 1 (Fire Department Review dated
4/10/13).

May 5, 2014: The City of Malibu Planning Commission approved the project
as a “substantial remodel”. The videotape of this hearing is available on the City
of Malibu Website.

August 11, 2014: The Malibu City Council corrected the project description
and approved the project as “construction of a new single family residence on
the beach”. See Attachment No. 2 (Transcript of discussion & motion). The
videotape of this hearing is also available on the City of Malibu Website.



|. SUBSTANTIAL FIRE HAZARDS EXIST

The Project is situated on a landlocked property located in an extreme fire hazard
area with no fire access. The Project is immediately adjacent to natural and
combustible chaparral growing on the bluff face of the adjacent parcel owned by
the Appellant (The AGB Trust). Immediately above that coastal bluff and chaparral
is the home in which the Appellant resides.

The LACFD did not initiate a Fire Department review; it responded to a request for a
review that was initiated by the City of Malibu. Furthermore, the LACFD did not
determine the project description, it did not review the project plans nor visit the
project site; it relied on the City of Malibu to provide the project description based
upon the City’s knowledge of the project and the site. Pursuant to LACFD policy
adopted in 1988, new construction must comply with the current Fire Code while
remodels are exempt from LACFD review. Substantial remodels are generally
treated as remodels; however, substantial remodels have been processed as new
construction when the scope of the remodel warranted it.

On 6/29/2011, the City of Malibu staff initiated a Fire Department Review in
connection with the Project’'s CDP application. At that time, the Malibu City staff
described the Project to the LACFD as a "substantial remodel". As a direct result of
that project description given by the Malibu City staff, the LACFD waived its review
and approved the Project. See Attachment No. 1. The LACFD’s reliance on the
City’s description is further evidenced by the fact that the LACFD did not review the
Project plans nor visit the Project site. This fact emphasizes the exclusive and
principal role that the City of Malibu plays in the LACFD’s review.

At the August 11, 2014 Malibu City Council hearing on the appeal of the CDP
previously issued by the City of Malibu Planning Commission, the City Council
discussed the scope of work and adopted Resolution No. 14-42 which revised the
project description to be “construction of a new single-family residence on the
beach”. Since that day, neither the Malibu City staff nor the Applicant has updated
the LACFD on the change to the Project’s description from a "substantial remodel"
to a "new single-family residence". The AGB Trust holds that City Council's
Resolution No. 14-42 supersedes the waiver previously provided by the “remodel”
description put forth by the Malibu City staff in 2011.

The project at 28118 PCH proposes to replace which was originally a 1-story, 652
square-foot beach cabana with a new 2-story, 2,000 square foot beach house. As
stated and discussed at the August 11, 2014 City Council hearing, the permit
history of the expansion(s) of the size of the original beach cabana is unclear. See
Attachment No. 2. This was one of the main reasons that Councilmember Joan
House moved that the proposed project for all intents and purposes be deemed
new construction. The City Council adopted her motion. See Malibu City Council
Resolution No. 14-42.

The LACFD’s review dated 4/10/2013 of the Project is deficient because it was



based upon an inaccurate project description that is superseded by City Council
Resolution No. 14-42. To date, the Project has not received any review by the
LACFD commensurate with its new residence status. The fire hazard posed by this
new development conflicts with the standards set forth in Chapter 9 and Chapter 13
of the LIP (Local Implementation Plan of the City of Malibu Local Coastal Program).

In the case of this particular Project, the Appellant holds that it is a gross failure by
the City staff to not require an appropriate review by the LACFD that is
commensurate with the “construction of a new single-family residence”. The fire
sprinkler system and non-combustible building materials described in the staff
report are basic requirements for structures in an extreme fire hazard zone and do
not substitute for the absence of fire access. That is the purview of the LACFD
alone which has not been conducted to date.

The City Council's Resolution No. 14-42 supersedes the exemption previously
provided by the substantial remodel or replacement structure classification put forth
by Malibu City staff. City employees should follow the lead and relevant resolution
of its City Council. This should include informing the LACFD of the Project's revised
classification as a new residence. If City employees do their job and relay the
project description as determined by the City Council to the LACFD, then the
LACFD will do its job finding the applicable sections of the Fire Code and complete
an appropriate review that protects life and property. First and foremost, this is
what the Appellant seeks in the de novo hearing.

II. SUBSTANTIAL STRUCTURAL HAZARDS EXIST

The Project does not conform to the standards set forth in Chapter 9 of the LIP with
respect to structural integrity. Specifically, the Project as proposed does not meet
the purpose and intent of the LIP "to insure that permitted development is sited and
designed to assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor
contribute significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or
surrounding area, or in any way require the construction of protective devices that
would substantially alter natural landforms along canyons, hillsides, bluffs and
cliffs".

The Project proposes to demolish (1) “unpermitted beach level decking, stairs, and
trellises within the subject property”, (2) “the eastern portion of the first floor which
encroaches over the east property line”, (3) the “existing timber pile foundation and
understructure walls” and (4) “seepage pits and distribution box of the existing
septic system”. The beach level deck, stairs, trellis, the eastern portion of the first
floor, the pile foundation, the understructure retaining walls, the septic pump station
and the related plumbing and electrical feeds encroach upon the adjoining
property located at 28106 PCH which is owned by the Appellant. All of that
demolition and removal from the applicant’s property will leave both a geologic and
structural hazard on the adjoining property (28106 PCH), which the LIP is written to
prevent.



The limited removal of un-permitted concrete and wood retaining walls below and
alongside the existing beach level structure which are in the wave uprush zone
have been extended without permits onto the adjoining property at 28106 PCH and
negatively altered the drainage therein. The Project does not address the negative
edge effect that (a) the demolition of the un-permitted construction at the beach
level, the un-permitted construction on the bluff face and the un-permitted
construction at the bluff top and (b) the restoration of the coastal bluff at all 3 levels
will have on the adjoining property at 28106 PCH. See Attachment No. 3 (Report by
Don Kowalewsky, Engineering Geologist).

[Il. SUBSTANTIAL TECHNICAL DEFICIENCIES EXIST

The Project is technically deficient because the City of Malibu staff:

1. Described the Project to the LACFD as a “substantial remodel” which had the
net effect of circumventing any LACFD review,

2. Described the Project as elevating the top of the existing foundation and
structure 7 feet when in fact it elevated the second story roofline 13 feet,

3. Presumptively concluded that the existing 2,000 square foot structure was fully
permitted when the tax roles and City permit records only evidence 652 square
feet of permitted area,

4. Failed to conduct its investigation of the permit history of the subject property
requested previously requested by Councilperson Joan House (see Attachment
No. 2 - transcript) and

5. Improperly described in its NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING the scope of work as
a remodel when the City Council corrected the record to reflect that the Project
is a new 2-story, 2,000 square foot single-family residence that raises the
roofline 13 feet upward.

CONCLUSION

The Commission’s regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an
appeal unless it “finds that the appeal raises no significant question”. The
Appellant holds that the following questions are worthy of Coastal Commission’s
consideration and justification for a De Novo review. They are:



DEGREE OF FACTUAL AND LEGAL SUPPORT FOR THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT’S DECISION

The Project is not consistent with the subject provisions of the certified LCP with
respect to hazard policies with regard to fire and geologic/structural integrity.
Coastal Act Section 30253, which is incorporated into the Malibu LCP as a policy,
states:

“New development shall: (1) minimize risks to life and property in areas of
high geologic, flood, and fire hazard”.

Other applicable LUP policies are 4.2, 4.3, 4.45, 4.5, 4.51 and 4.52.

The CCC staff report (Page 12, Paragraph 5) is self-contradictory because the
referenced LACFD review was made before the Malibu City Council adopted
Resolution No. 14-42. The CCC staff report misstates the LACFD’s approval of the
Project and the processes involved in that approval. The LACFD waived its review;
it did not approve the project. The CCC staff report also misstates that fire
sprinklers and building materials will mitigate the fire hazard potential that exists
around the Project. Pursuant to my discussions with the LACFD supervising fire
prevention engineer, fire sprinklers are standard requirements in the Malibu
extreme fire hazard zone and a fire sprinkler system and non-combustible building
materials are not an acceptable substitute for the absence of fire access.

Furthermore, the prior unpermitted cut, fill and construction conducted by the
previous owner of the Applicant’s 2 properties (28118 PCH & 28126 PCH) further
complicate the Project’s hazards, specifically with regard to their repair and the
related restoration of the coastal bluff that straddles the 3 coastal properties at
28106 Sea Lane, 28118 PCH and 28126 PCH. The Appellant and its consultants
have provided oral testimony and written reports that were presented at the
Planning Commission hearing held on May 5, 2014 and at the City Council hearing
held on August 11, 2014. (See Attachment No. 3 as well as videotape of May 5,
2014 Planning Commission hearing & August 11, 2014 City Council hearing both of
which are available on the City of Malibu website.)

THE PRECEDENTIAL VALUE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT’S
DECISION FOR FUTURE INTERPRETATION OF ITS LCP

The Project cannot be classified as a new single-family residence in a resolution
adopted by the Malibu City Council and at the same time described and reviewed
as a remodel to the LACFD for the sole purpose of circumventing compliance with
current Fire Codes. For that reason, the fire requirements for a new 2-story, 2,000
square foot beach residence supersedes the waiver provided by the 50 percent
rule generously but incorrectly applied by the Malibu City staff in 2013. To classify
such a project as a “substantial remodel” sets a precedent for other development to
circumvent compliances with coastal policies, codes and regulations that protect
life and property.



THE APPEAL RAISES ISSUES OF REGIONAL OR STATEWIDE
SIGNIFICANCE

The Project sets a precedent for circumventing compliance with the Los Angeles
County Fire Codes by permitting City staff to describe a project with no fire access
and to use a very loose definition of a substantial remodel to and for when basic fire
standards can be waived in an extreme fire hazard zone.

THEREFORE, THE APPELLANT (AGB TRUST) HOLDS THAT
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUES WITH REGARD TO THE APPROVED PROJECT'S
CONSISTENCY WITH THE POLICIES AND PROVISIONS OF THE
CERTIFIED LCP HAVE BEEN RAISED AND RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS
A REVIEW OF THE MERITS OF THIS APPEAL DE NOVO.






Following is Richard Sol’s partial transcription of the City Council hearing held on
August 11, 2014 at 6:30 pm in the City Council Chambers, Malibu City Hall,
23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA on Appeal No. 14-003. Transcription is
based upon video of hearing found on City of Malibu’s website.

Councilmember Sibert:

Senior Planner Blue:

City Attorney Hogin:

(Later in the hearing)
Senior Planner Blue:

Councilmember Rosenthal:

Senior Planner Blue:

Amanda Ryan:

Councilmember Rosenthal:
Amanda Ryan:
Councilmember House:

Senior Planner Blue:

Is there any discussions with the Fire Department to
make the definitions of a remodel consistent?

Not that I'm aware of.

There may be some civil issues here involving
trespass and there may be some remedies for an
innocent property owner who's had to endure that
kind of encroachment. From our point of view, we're
just trying to sort out the permitting end of it. And |
don't know enough about this job - I'll defer to staff.

We reviewed as a new structure

If we change the remodel standards, we use the
ones in place now. Will the removal of Molasky's
work on the Ryan property affect the stability of the
slope?

We did include a condition in the resolution that both
properties must be left in a safe manner.

The walls are not tied in. Everything falls short of
our property line. Don't need to touch anything on
AGB Trust's property.

Will it affect AGB?

No negative impact.

What is size of existing house:

| don't have an exact calculation for this property

since we treated it as essentially a new replacement
structure we didn't sort that all out for this.



Councilmember House:

Senior Planner Blue:

Councilmember House:

| have so much difficulty with this project and | know
that everyone has worked very hard but let me take
you on a trip down memory lane. We moved there in
1975 and this particular little cottage was just a little
cottage of about 450 SF and some of you who
watched TV and time, remember Harry O - Harry O
was filmed at little cottage and all they had was 450
SF and the little sailboat in front. And then time
moved on and we had the pier come down and we
had the big rains and we dropped 14 feet of sand off
of Paradise Cove. You remember that. And |
remember when the gunite went in. | also remember
(interjected comment from Mayor, laughter) ...
anyway (more informal commentary) | had a friend
who rented that 450 SF. | was down there (more
informal commentary) Barbara Moser ... she lived
down there and | would go to the beach every day
and walk the beach and run the beach, stop by and
say hi to Barbara and it was still 450 sf. So between
now, from then to now, all of a sudden we have ...
was any of that other stuff permitted? It was never
permitted, it was permitted after the fact.

There were, the difficulty was sorting out what was
permitted is that the older building permits go back
to actually the 40's and 50's but they didn't
distinguish - | don't think the 28118 address existed
and so it's hard, difficult to determine which permits
go with which property and whether it was on the
bluff property or

All I remember is that | have empirical evidence
because | existed there and | asked 3 times for you
to supply me, not though you, through Joyce have
the permit numbers and have what was permitted
and what came legal, non-conforming and | still don't
have it. And that's kind of disappointing to me
because its very critical to what goes on here but
you know | still would like to see that information.

City Planning Director Parker-Bozylinski:

So Councilman House, you know | regret ever
putting the word "substantial remodel" into this staff
report. Let me just repeat again this is not a remodel



Councilmember House:

Mayor Peak:

Councilmember House:

under the City standards. It is not a remodel under
brand new house. Just think of this as a vacant
house, somebody is coming in and they want to
build a house. And so what they're proposing and
what they're building would be allowed with these
discretionary permits if that was a vacant house.
The only reason we put the words "substantial
remodel” in there was to describe it for fire
department purposes. For City purposes, it is not a
remodel."

| am very unhappy with this called a "substantial
remodel” of a legal, nonconforming. | don't have a
problem with your putting in a building of a single-
family home. But to call it a substantial remodel for
another reason. The fire department is not our
issue. You're looking at the parking for the fire
department, you're looking at the wastewater for
somebody else, you're looking at different things and
all of us know how seriously we have been knocked
around because of the legal, non-conforming, how
every architect, how everybody who's in contracting
knows how to work the room and get what they
want. And you know | will not support that way that
it is worded now because it is not a substantial
remodel. It shouldn't be there. It's a new single
family home. | don't have a problem with that if that's
what they want to call it. But | am not very happy
that | didn't get the history of why you put "legal,
non-conforming" because you had to have permits,
you had, | mean you always had to have 450 SF and
| was down there. | do want to make a disclosure
that | did meet with Richard Sol and his client and |
did talk to Jaime on the phone and I just know this
area so well. And so this is not, to put "legal, non-
conforming" you're actually saying 50 percent of 450
would be 225 square feet to add on but there is no
way they can save any wall, there is no way they
can save any structure. I'm not there at all.

Can we call it a tear down?

Yes, it is a tear down. | mean | told someone that it
was slum (inaudible) down there.



City Planning Director Parker-Bozylinski: ~ So then again Councilman House,

Councilmember House:

Senior Planner Blue:

the reason that we called it legal, non-conforming
was just for clarify sake, the reason we called it
legal, non-conforming had nothing to do with the
development standard. It was called legal, non-
conforming cause we were making the point that
there was a legal lot there and they had a legal
house there. And so it wasn't legal, non-conforming
because of the setbacks. It was the unique nature
that it had no vehicular access and so the legal, non-
conforming was meant to describe that, not the
remodel of the house. It was the fact that it was a
legal lot and a house of some size, whether it's 450
or what the size was the point was it was a legal lot
with a legal house on it and there now for all intents
and purposes, you're absolutely right, tearing the
house down and building a new house.

That's what they're really doing. Then why did you
put in your agenda report "for a substantial remodel
of a legal, non-conforming single family residence on
the beach and site work?

One of the issues is we've been going through all the
issues of remodels as we have been dissecting for
standards that apply to remodels. One of the issues
that comes up in a reoccurring way is the question of
whether there is foundation work involved or not.
The definition of remodel says that you can't alter the
foundation and so, and then there's other language
in the LCP that talks about if you remove more than
50 percent of the walls or you alter the foundation,
then it's not a remodel, it's a replacement

structure. As so to distinguish between a remodel
where you're keeping 50 percent of the walls or a
substantial remodel where you're a replacement
structure because you're altering the foundation,

we in addition to the fire department reviewing it

as a remodel, we wanted to make that distinction in-
between the 50 percent part and it being
substantially remodeled where it's also altering the
foundation. | don't know if that clarifies anything at
all but that was another reason for the distinction —
whether or not there was foundation work involved.



(Senior Planner Blue described the fire department requirements.)

(Councilmember House & Mayor Peak discussed the LACFD standards.)

Council La Monte:

Councilmember Sibert:
Councilmember Rosenthal:
Amanda Ryan:

Mayor Peak:

Mayor Peak:
Senior Planner Blue:

Mayor Peak:

Councilmember Sibert:
(Discussion)

Mayor Peak:

It's a replacement because the fire department
requested it, right? (He then expressed that did not
think that a joint CDP is a good idea.)

(Agreed with House that it's not a remodel.)
It's 1200, not 2100 square feet.
It's 2000 square feet.

It's going to be 2 stories, not the present 1-1/2
stories.

(Questioned the elevation of the top of bluff.)
Staff reexamined that.

We as a council want everything that goes on there
to be considered new construction. Fire Department
can have their own determination, they already had
made that. From this point going forward, the City is
treating that as a new construction. So with that
being said, does she have a second for her denial?

I'll second it.

| would like to make a motion to deny Appeal No. 14-
003 and approve CDP 11-003, Variance No. 12-003,
Site Plan Review No. 13-011, Minor Modification No.
13-003, Offer to Dedicate No. 12-008 and Demolition
Permit No. 11-018 for a new construction single
family residence on the beach to incorporate a
concrete pile and grade beam foundation to raise the
structure 7 feet while maintaining at least 50 percent
of the exterior walls, reconfigure the interior and add
a new roof and roof deck...



Councilmember House:

Mayor Peak:

Senior Planner Blue:

Mayor Peak:

Councilmember La Monte:

They don’t have to do the 50 percent of the exterior
walls because it's not...

Well then | can’t approve it on what it is right now
because they can do whatever they want. 1...

Would you like us to revise the resolution to change
the findings and all of that to reflect new construction
rather than the substantial remodel?

Yes | would. Do | have a second?

I'll second that.

Councilmember Rosenthal: So what does that mean in real life?

City Planning Director Parker-Bozylinski: Basically, we're going to change

Councilmem Rosenthal:

(Discussion)
City Attorney Hogin:
(Discussion)

Amanda Ryan:

nothing for all intents and purposes because we've
always seen it as new construction. We're just going
to reword it to say that it's new construction as
oppose to, we're not going to call it a substantial
remodel, we're just going to call it new construction
of a single family house on this parcel.

So what does that mean about the way it can be
built and what's going on? It means nothing?”

You're approving this application, these plans.

What the city labeled it as really was not going to be
relevant to how the County and other departments
outside the city or the Coastal Department would
review that. Is that true if this is changed here
because building with the building looked at it and
the reasoning for how the fire department looked at
it, the fire department didn’t care about what
happened to our foundation, they simply cared about
what was being remaining of the existing structure.
So as long as they are reviewing our same plans
and it's not going to change their review, I'd like to



City Attorney Hogin:

Amanda Ryan:

City Attorney Hogin:

(Motion carried 5-0.)

understand if that's the case before...

We're really in not a position to tell you how other
agencies are going to respond. What's In front of
you all is the City's code and LCP, the application
that's in front of you and you'll make that
determination. What the fire department does with
that | don't know.

Ok.

As | understand the motion on the floor, it's staff's
recommendation with instruction to re-word the
references to legal, non-conforming and substantial

remodel to clarify that this is a new or replacement
structure.



Donald B. Kowalewsky
ENVIRONMENTAL &.
ENGINEERING GEOLOGY

July 28, 2014
Job # 14667H2.001

AGB Trust
P.O. Box 2252
Malibu, California 90265

SUBJECT:  Engineering geologic opinion report concerning both the reconstruction of the
coastal bluff and topographic conditions on properties located at 28106, 28118
and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, California.

Discussion of Site Conditions

Between June 9, 2005 and September 16, 2006 (based on aerial photos available at
californiacoastline.org), substantial modifications were made to the coastal slopein the vicinity
of the common property line for the properties at 28106, 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast
Highway. These modificationsincluded grading of a portion of the slope and installation of
eleven retaining walls. The retaining walls were constructed of various materials including:
concrete block, railroad ties, and mortared stone. Review of City records indicates that the work
was performed without benefit of geotechnical reports, civil or structural engineering, grading
permits, or building permits. Thiswork is not allowed under current City policy or California
Coasta Commission policy.

Based on discussions with the current owner of 28106 Pacific Coast Highway, that work was
performed by the previous owner of both 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway without the
knowledge that the work was being performed on the 28106 Pacific Coast Highway property and
without approval of the owner of the property at 28106 Pacific Coast Highway.

My observations of the existing tiers of retaining walls found al of the walls constructed of used
railroad ties to be substandard for support of the vertical height that they are intended to support
and that in many cases those walls are |eaning downslope, indicating they are not performing as
intended.

27101 Old Chimney Road T (310) 457-2456
Malibu, California 90265 Email: maliburock@gmail.com



AGB Trust 7128/14
Job # 14667H2.001 Page # 2

To illustrate the conditions that currently exist along the property line and the conditions that
previously existed, | have provided topographic cross-section A-A’. The cross-section is based
on topographic surveys prepared prior to and subsequent to the slope modifications. Based on
that cross-section, it is clear that cuts were made into the natural slope and earth fill was placed
behind retaining walls. Because these walls, cuts, and fills cross the property line, it would not
be feasible to repair the slope with work on only one property without concurrent work being
performed on the adjacent property. The following paragraph clarifies why that work can not
feasible be performed on only one property at atime.

If the property to the east (28106 Pacific Coast Highway) removed retaining walls to the
property line and attempted to re-grade on only the eastern property, east facing vertical
excavations would exist along the property line where the 2006 fill had been placed and
subsequently removed on only the eastern property. Similarly, west facing vertical excavations
would exist along the property line where the 2006 cuts had been made and subsequently
reconstructed through the placement of new earth fill on only the eastern property. (It should be
noted that if the work is done on only the western (28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway)
properties, similar but reverse conditions involving vertical slopeswould exist). These vertica
slopes would occur during and remain subsequent to that work. Vertical excavations are not
stable. Consequently, performing that work only east or west of the property line would place
the adjoining property at risk. Since the building code prohibits work that will adversely affect
offsite properties, either the work must be done concurrently or aretaining wall must be
constructed along the property line. Another retaining wall on the coastal bluff isalso a
violation of the City’s LCP just as the non-permitted walls are a violation of the City’s LCP.

It ismy opinion that it is feasible to reconstruct the slope to approximate its original topography.
(See below for the proposed methodology). However, it is not feasible to do so unless the
adjoining property owners perform that work concurrently.

Slope Repair M ethodology

A. Slopegrading and retaining wall construction.

Although no site specific geotechnical investigations have been performed by this office,
extensive investigation work was performed for 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway. In
addition, the undersigned engineering geologist has been involved with numerous slope repairs
inthe Malibu area. Consequently, the methodology for slope reconstruction is established and
effective. It will not require use of any concrete retaining walls. However, before that work is
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performed, properly engineered plans should be provided to the City for review and approval to
assure that proposed work will not be in violation of any policies or codes.

It is proposed to reconstruct the slope using certified compacted earth fill that is reinforced with
geogrid (Appendix A). Thismethod will allow the slope to be constructed back to its original
grades that varied between 2:1 and steeper than 1:1 gradients. Prior to and during the placement
of earth fill, pipe and gravel subdrainswill need to be installed beneath the fill to assure that
hydrostatic pressures do not subsequently develop and cause the slope to fail. When the
reconstruction project is completed and properly vegetated, it should be indistinguishable from
the pre-2005 condition.

Earth movement and fill compaction can be performed with relatively small earth moving
equipment such as bobcats and walk behind compactors. This type of equipment can reach the
area of proposed work aong the existing pathway that descends the slope on the 28118 and
28126 properties. In addition, this type of equipment does not require access through or across
the beach.

B. Top of doperetaining wall.

Aeria photographs indicate that in 2006 a*“U” shaped retaining wall was constructed at the top
of the coastal bluff on the 28126 Pacific Coast Highway property. A portion of the eastern side
of that retaining wall encroaches onto the property at 28106 Pacific Coast Highway.
Construction of that wall and placement of earth fill above that wall extended the level yard area
out over the original top of slope. That retaining wall is 55 feet long and in excess of 10 feet in
height at the southwest corner.

This area of non-permitted work (involving both retaining wall construction and grading to place
earth fill on the upslope side of that wall) can be restored to its pre-existing topography. That
work would first require removal and export of the earth fill. Subsequently, the concrete block
retaining wall and its foundation should be removed. Thiswork will disturb the native soils
underlying the areas where the wall was constructed and earth placed. Consequently, remedial
grading at the top of the slope involving additional soil removal and placement of certified
compacted earth fill reinforced with geogrid (Appendix A) will be required to prevent future
slope failuresin this area and to restore the origina topography. .
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Comments On Report by GeoConcepts

GeoConcepts, Inc. prepared a*“ Slope Restoration Supplemental” report dated 5/8/13 for the

28118 Pacific Coast Highway property. That report specifically stated that it was their

understanding that a retaining wall along the common property line was not necessary. They

specifically stated:
‘Based on the current redevelopment plans and additional information provided
by the project structural and coastal engineers, it is our understanding that a
retaining wall along the common property line is not necessary. Currently, the
proposed structure on the subject site will be raised about seven (7) feet and will
be supported on a new concrete pile foundation system. If earth materials were
to fail onto the subject site from 28106 PCH, the elevated residence and new
concrete pile foundation system are not anticipated to be affected by the
anticipated debris.’

The fact that the new structure might not be affected by debris falling from the adjoining
property is not justification for ignoring the building code which prohibits work that will
adversely affect offsite property. Removing retaining walls will affect both sides of the wall,
resulting in failure on the 28106 Pacific Coast Highway property. The AGB Trust, owner of
28106 Pacific Coast Highway, does not want slope failures to occur on its property.

Top of Coastal Bluff

City policy requires that structures be set back from the top of Coastal Bluffs. The criteriafor
the setbacks are related to the height of the bluff slope, the angle of the bluff face, the potential
erosion rate of the bluff, the overall stability of the bluff, and the City’s LCP. Regardless of the
rules used to determine the setback, the actual top of the bluff must be determined. Geologist are
trained in geomorphology (the nature of the terrain). Surveyors are trained to define specific
changes in topography. By using topographic maps prepared by licensed surveyors, topographic
cross-sections can be drawn by a geologist to demonstrate the specific slope conditions. From
that cross-section (and the topographic map from which the cross-section was prepared) the top
of acoastal bluff can usually be determined with good accuracy.

Topographic cross-sections of the coastal bluff on the 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway
properties have been prepared by The J. Byer Group, Inc., GeoConcepts, Inc., and this office.
The J. Byer Group prepared several reports for slope repair between 2000 and 2002.






APPENDIX A

METHOD OF SLOPE RECONSTRUCTION
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ltem W33a Response to Staff Report Ltr

Anne Blemker [ablemker@mccabeandcompany....

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal
Cc: Amanda Ryan [ajryan0808@yahoo.com]
Attachments: Ltr to CCC Staff 1-2-15.pdf (177 KB) [Open as Web Page]
Friday, January 02, 2015 7:13 PM
Hi Nick,

Attached please find a letter in response to the staff report. Please let us know if you have any questions or
need additional information.

Thanks for all your work on this.

Anne Blemker
McCabe & Company
Phone: 310-463-9888
10520 Oakbend Drive
San Diego, CA 92131

lofl 1/6/15 8:22 AM



McCaBE & COMPANY

Government Affairs Consulting

10520 OAKBEND DRIVE 1121 L Street, Suite 100
SaN Dieco, CA 92131 SacraMenTo, CA 95814
(310) 463-9888 (916) 553-4088
Fax (858) 368-9722 Fax (916) 553-4089

January 2, 2015
Nicholas Dreher

California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont Street, #2000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Re: A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Ryan Family), Item W33a
Dear Mr. Dreher:
Thank you for your time and effort in reviewing the voluminous appeal materials and

preparing a very thorough staff report for the above-referenced item. The applicant is in
agreement with the recommendation for No Substantial Issue.

Per our telephone conversation earlier this week, 1I’d just like to identify two points in the
staff report that may require additional clarification or correction. Please see below.

Page 9
“The appellant contends they became aware of all unpermitted property along the
28106 PCH bluff face and beach-level in May 2012.”

In 2006, the appellant applied to the City of Malibu for a permit to construct a guest
house on their property. At that time, the attached survey was submitted as part of their
application. The survey depicts the unpermitted development in question.

Page 14 '
“The City wants both the applicant and appellant fo join as co-applicants in a
separate CDP application to address the unpermitted development.”

The City has specifically advised the applicant to file individual CDP applications for
each property rather than join as co-applicants with the appellant. Below is an e-mail
message from the Assistant City Attorney to the applicant’s attorney and appellant’s
attorney (and City Planning staff) in which it is advised that each property owner pursue
a separate application. The full e-mail chain has been transmitted to you previously.

Counsel:

As we discussed at our joint meeting on April 10% at City Hall, the I have looked
into the issue that was raised of each property possibly “piggy backing” on the
other’s CDP to remove unpermitted structures that exist primarily on one
property but extend partially onto the other’s property. While I understand the




practical appeal of this approach, my suggestion is that all work done on a
property must be tied to a CDP that is issued for that property. In other words,
all work that is done on 28118 & 28106 PCH should be tied to the Ryan’s
permits; all work done on 2816 PCH should be undertaken pursuant to permits
issued to AGB trust. No doubt the parties would save time and expense in terms
of remediation of the hillside structures and removal of the deck if they could
agree on how to coordinate the physical removal of the structures that straddle
the property lines once each owner has the necessary permits - but that is up to
the owners to work out. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Tarquin Preziosi

Assistant City Attorney,
Malibu & Palos Verdes Estates
Jenkins & Hogin, LLP

1230 Rosecrans Ave, Ste 110
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Tel: (310) 643-8448

Fax: (310) 643-8441
tpreziosi@localgovlaw.com

Please note that the addresses were inadvertently cited incorrectly in the above e-mail.
Correct addresses are as follows: Ryan property: 28118 & 28126 PCH, AGB Trust
property: 28106 PCH.

We hope that this clarifies any outstanding issues and look forward to receiving an NSI

determination at the January 7, 2015 hearing. Please let us know if you need any
additional information or have any questions. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Anne L. Blemker

Attachment

® Page 2
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Sol's Postponement Request

Anne Blemker [ablemker@mccabeandcompany....

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal
Cc: Amanda Ryan [ajryan0808@yahoo.com]

Tuesday, December 30, 2014 2:56 PM
Hi Nick,

| was just speaking to Chair Kinsey’s assistant and she said that they received a request for postponement via
e-mail. Could you please forward that to us? And for the record, we do not support a postponement.

Thanks,

Anne

Anne Blemker
McCabe & Company
Phone: 310-463-9888
10520 Oakbend Drive
San Diego, CA 92131

lofl 1/6/15 8:23 AM
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Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal

Cc: Christensen, Deanna@Coastal
Monday, December 22, 2014 5:16 PM

Nicholas/ Your staff report for the appeals filed by the AGB Trust was received today via e-mail.
Thank you.

2 points:

First, the AGB Trust formally requests that the California Coastal Commission’s hearing on the AGB
Trust's appeal be reschedule to a hearing in February 2015. Your staff report is quite extensive and its
release 2 days before Christmas together with your scheduling the hearing on January 7, 2015
compromises the AGB Trust's ability to approach the Commissioners over the Holidays and prepare
its presentation. The CCC staff has taken 4 months to prepare its report while only providing the
appellant (The AGB Trust) with only 8 working days (12/22-12/24, 12/29-12/31 & 1/5-1/6) to prepare
its response to a 24 page staff report with 107 pages of exhibits. With thise-mail, | am requesting on
behalf of the AGB Trust a 1-month extension of the hearing date.

Second, the AGB Trust filed 2 separate appeals to the City of Malibu for which it paid 2 separate
appeal fees; one regarding 28118 PCH and the other regarding 28126 PCH. The Malibu City Council
gave the AGB Trust 2 time frames to address the City Council at its appeal hearing held in August
2014. Withthise-mail, | am requesting on behalf of the AGB Trust confirmation that the AGB Trust
will be given twice the allotted time to address the 2 projects before the CCC when the hearing is
held.

| would be grateful if you would administer the former request and respond to the latter request.
Thank you. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:24 AM
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Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal

Cc: Christensen, Deanna@Coastal
Wednesday, December 24, 2014 6:28 PM

You forwarded this message on 12/26/2014 7:51 AM.

Nicholas/ | am writing this e-mail as the architect-representative of the AGB Trust.

The scheduled hearing on January 7, 2015 of AGB Trust's appeal (Item 33A on the January 7, 2015
CCC Cdendar) falsin the middie of the Holiday Season. Assuming that | should have a position
paper to the Commissioners afew days before the hearing (say Friday, January 2nd) and given my
practice commitments (that were already on my calendar before | received your report only 2 days
ago), | have determined that it isimpossible for me to prepare a response to your findings and
recommendation as well as prepare a 3-minute presentation to the Coastal Commission in that small
time frame.

The fact isthat the CCC staff took 4 months to prepare its report in which it concludes that there are
no substantial issues, disseminate its report on December 22, 2014 and schedul e the related public
hearing on January 7, 2015. Asaresult, | have only 5 working days to (a) respond to the staff's
findings, (b) reach-out to the Commissioners and (c) prepare for the public hearing all during the
Holiday Season. That isahardship that compromises my client's appeal.

Therefore, | am formally requesting that the California Coastal Commission re-schedule Item 33A
presently set for hearing on the January 7, 2015 CCC calendar to the next available hearing date.

Would you please immediately forward thisrequest to all the Commissioners.
Thank you. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:24 AM
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Appeal Number: A-4-MAL-14-0047

Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Steve Kinsey [SKinsey@MarinCounty.Org];  Jana Zimmer [zimmerccc@gmail.comy;
Martha McClure [mmcclureccc@co.del-norte.ca.us];  Carole Groom [cgroom@smcgov.org];

Sarah Glade Gurney [sarahcoastalcom@yahoo.com]
Cc: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal;  Christensen, Deanna@Coastal

Attachments: 2014 1219 CCC Public H~1.PDF (1 MB) [Open as Web Page]
Monday, December 29, 2014 7:27 PM

You forwarded this message on 12/30/2014 4:49 PM.

Chairman Kinsey & Coastal Commissioners/ Pur suant to the ex-parte communication requirements, the 2
key Commission staff memberslisted above (Nicholas Dreher & Deanna Christensen) have been
copied with this same letter and attachment.

| am the architect representing the AGB Trust with regard to the appeal captioned above. The AGB Trust's appeal wasfiled
on September 8, 2014 and the staff's report was received viae-mail just last Monday, December 22nd, 2014.

The scheduled hearing on January 7, 2015 of AGB Trust's appeal (Item 33A on the January 7, 2015 CCC Calendar) fallsin
the middle of the Holiday Season. | have realized that key persons at the City, County and State levels who are relevant to
arguing against the CCC staffs findings are difficult to reach during this holiday period. It is near impossible for the AGB
Trust to prepare a proper response to the CCC staff's findings, contact the Commissioners and prepare a 3-minute presentation
to the Coastal Commission in that small time frame.

Therefore, | am formally requesting that the California Coastal Commission re-schedule Item 33A presently set for hearing
on the January 7, 2015 CCC calendar to the next available hearing date. | have relayed this request to CCC staff analyst
Nicholas Dreher but, given the time constraints, wanted to also relay thisto you directly.

Thank you in advance for this consideration. / Richard Sol

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:38 AM
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Appeal No. A-4-Mal-14-0047 (Ryan Family LLC, Malibu)

Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal;  Christensen, Deanna@Coastal
Friday, January 02, 2015 6:40 PM

Nicholas/ Dueto your release of the staff report 2 days before Christmas and the Holidays
themselves, | will not be able to provide my comments to you by 5:00 pm today (January 2) asyou
suggested in your email of December 22, 2014.

The fact remains that the CCC staff took 4 months to prepare its report in which it concludes that
there are no substantial issues, disseminated its report on December 22, 2014 and scheduled the
related public hearing for January 7, 2015. Asapractical result, the AGB Trust (appellant) had only 5
working days (12/23-12/24, 12/29-12/31) to prepare aresponse to the staff by today, January 2, 2015 (as you
indicated i your e-mail) which isinsufficient. That isahardship that compromises my client's appeal.
Therefore, | plan to ask the Commissioners at the January 7th hearing for a 1-month extension of the
hearing so that | can provide a written response that is compl ete.

In the meantime, | will do my best to prepare a response to the staff report over the weekend and, in
the interest of time, will e-mail it directly to the Commissioners and to you as well.

Please enter this e-mail into the record.
Thank you in advance for your understanding. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:22 AM
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Re: Appeal Number: A-4-MAL-14-0047

Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal
Cc: Christensen, Deanna@Coastal

Monday, January 05, 2015 2:51 PM
Nicholas/ Would you please disseminate my e-mail package (not decimate). Spell check................ a

gift and acurse! / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:20 AM
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Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal

Cc: Christensen, Deanna@Coastal
Monday, January 05, 2015 6:26 PM

Nick / Correct meif | am wrong but my impression of your rolein AGB Trust's appeal was to review
the AGB Trust's appeal and write your staff report. | then submitted my commentsto your
determination.

It seems to me that you have done your job and | have done mine. The only action that should remain
isthat at the hearing, you orally give your report and | then | give mine. The Ryan Family LLC then
makes its statements, the Commission asks questions, deliberates and decides the matter.

You and | could go back and forth with comments on comments many, many times. However, given
the fact that you gave me less than a reasonable time over the Holidays to prepare my comments to
your staff report that was released Christmas week, | feel that you are now acting as an advocate of
the Applicant. The practical outcome of your last minute scheduling of the hearing and now issuing
an addendum 2 days before the hearing so that | cannot deliver a written response to your response to
the Commissionersisthat the AGB Trust has been unfairly treated and processed.

It seems to me that the oral presentation that you will give at the hearing followed by the oral
presentation that | will give at the hearing will keep on the same level of the playing field. Your
twelfth hour addendum and withholding of my written comments from the Commissioners (through
tomorrow) is passively but negatively affecting the AGB Trust's appeal. That's unfair. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:21 AM
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ltem 33A / January 7, 2015

Richard Sol [richardsolarchitect@gmail.com]

To: Dreher, Nicholas@Coastal;  Christensen, Deanna@Coastal
Sunday, January 04, 2015 3:40 PM

You forwarded this message on 1/5/2015 9:00 AM.

Nicholas and Deanna/ Would you please send me the email addresses for al of the Coastal
Commissioners as soon as possible.

Given the 3 minute limit to my address to the Commissioners, my position paper in response to your
staff report is critical to AGB Trust's appeal. For that reason, | would like to e-mail it directly to the
Commissioners.

Thank you. / Richard

Richard Sol Architect Inc

24955 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite C101
Malibu, California 90265

Tel: 310 456 6909

Mobile: 310 717 8210

Fax: 310 456 3629

lofl 1/6/15 8:35 AM



STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR, Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH CENTRAL COAST AREA

89 SOUTH CALIFORNIA ST., SUITE 200
VENTURA, CA 93001

(805) 585-1800

W33a

Important Hearing Procedure Note:
This is a substantial issue only hearing. Public

testimony will be taken only on the question Appeal Filed: 9/8/2014
whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. 497 Day: Waived
Generally and at the discretion of the Chair, Staff: N. Dreher - V
testimony is limited to 3 minutes total per side. Staff Report: 12/18/2014
Please plan your testimony accordingly. Hearing Date: 1/7/2015

APPEAL STAFF REPORT: SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

APPEAL NO.:

APPLICANT:

APPELLANT:

LOCAL DECISION:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

DETERMINATION

A-4-MAL-14-0047
Ryan Family, LLC
AGB Trust

Coastal Development Permit (#07-155) approved by the Malibu City
Council on August 11, 2014

28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway, City of Malibu, Los
Angeles County
(APNSs 4460-033-010 and 4460-033-011)

Construction of an approximately 2,100 sq. ft., 24-ft. tall new
single-family residence on the beach, including a new concrete
pile and grade beam foundation, demolition and remodel of an
existing residential structure, modifications to an onsite
wastewater treatment system, demolition of unpermitted beach
level work, a variance to allow offsite parking, and an offer to
dedicate a lateral access easement.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: No Substantial Issue Exists

MOTION & RESOLUTION:

Page 7

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE EXISTS




A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Ryan Family, LLC)

The Commission’s role at the “substantial issue” phase of an appeal is to decide whether the appeal
of the local government action raises a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the
appeal was filed, which can include a claim that the approved development is not in conformity with
the applicable provisions of the certified LCP or with the public access policies of the Coastal Act
(Pub. Res. Code 88 30210-14). Staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing,
determine that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed. The motion and resolution for the “no substantial issue” finding are found on page 7.

The City of Malibu approved a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for construction of an
approximately 2,100 sq. ft., 24-ft. tall new single-family residence on the beach, including a new
concrete pile and grade beam foundation raising the residence seven feet off of the beach,
demolition and remodel of an existing residential structure, modifications to an onsite
wastewater treatment system, demolition of unpermitted beach level work, a variance to allow
offsite parking, and an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement. The approved project is
located on a developed beach-level property at 28118 Pacific Coast Highway, located
approximately 500 feet southeast (downcoast) of the pier at Paradise Cove. The site is an infill
parcel that is adjacent to existing single-family beachfront residences on both sides. The project
site, and adjacent sites, are zoned Rural Residential (RR-2), which permits the development of
single-family residential structures.

The subject property is located on a beach level lot that extends north roughly midway up a
coastal bluff. The Pacific Ocean is to the south of the subject lot. The subject parcel and the
appellant’s neighboring properties share certain connected unpermitted development on the bluff
and at beach level. The unpermitted development on the neighboring appellant’s property is
being pursued by the City’s enforcement staff. The unpermitted work on the subject lot is being
addressed in part through the City-approved development and via two future separate CDP
applications.

The appellant contends that the location and configuration of the City-approved residence poses
a fire hazard risk to the appellant’s property (which is immediately adjacent to the east). The
appellant contends that the City “described and consequently misdirected the County Fire
Department to consider the development as a remodel which caused the development to
circumvent compliance with current fire codes for new residences.” However, the project
description provided to Fire Department staff was as follows: “Substantial remodel of ESFR
(replacement structure) with new pile foundation on beach”. So, although the description was for
a substantial remodel of an existing single family residence (ESFR), it included additional
information stating that the City considered the structure to be a replacement structure and that it
included a new pile foundation on the beach. The Fire Department responded that: “The project
DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review”. In this case, the City followed its standard
procedures for determining if review is required for a structure where more than 50 percent of
exterior walls are to remain. Based on consultation with the Fire Department, the City
determined both that 1) Fire Plan Review was not required and 2) the project’s incorporation of a
sprinkler system and fire rated exterior materials mitigated potential fire hazards.

The appellant contends that the City-approved removal of unpermitted beach-level work on the
applicant’s property will adversely impact the stability of unpermitted bluff development on the
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appellant’s property. In this case, the City relied upon three separate geotechnical analyses that
all found the removal of the applicant’s unpermitted work will not adversely impact the
appellant’s property’s stability. Additionally, the appellant contends that all unpermitted work on
the appellant’s property must be restored prior to development of the applicant’s property. The
City determined the best way to proceed is to assist the applicant and appellant in reaching a
joint approach to address the unpermitted bluff and beach level development (most of which is
constructed on the appellant’s 28106 PCH property). The City required the applicant to submit a
future coastal development permit application for the removal of unpermitted development on
the bluff that is not integrally related to the new development approved in the subject CDP. An
agreement between the parties has not yet occurred, but the subject City approval will not impair
the appellant’s ability to address the unpermitted beach level and bluff development on its own
property at 28106 PCH.

The appellant also contends that the City relied upon inaccurate information and made
modifications to development standards inconsistent with the certified LCP. However, the City
made the required findings for increasing the standard height, reducing the sideyard setback and
siting the approved total development area at this location, consistent with applicable Rural
Residential zoning district and related Implementation Plan development standards.

Finally, the appellant contends that the City provided improper notice of the project.
Specifically, the appellant contests the use of the term “substantial remodel” to describe the
project when the incorporation of a new foundation elevates review of the project to that of
completely new development under the Local Coastal Plan. While the public notice did use the
term “substantial remodel”, it also included a detailed description of the various components of
the project, including the construction of a new caisson-grade beam foundation and retention of
existing exterior walls. In the case of both Planning Commission and City Council hearings, the
project descriptions reflected the fact that 50 percent of the existing exterior walls will remain
and the associated staff report findings evaluated the project as new development under the LCP.
Summaries of development are often used in noticing development projects. In this case, the
project description was sufficiently specific to convey the extent and location of the development
proposed. Additionally, the notice provided information directing the public to contact City staff
for questions or additional information. Further, copies of the staff report were available upon
request from City staff and from the City’s website. Lastly, the appellant is not alleging injury
due to the notice, but is speculating that unidentified members of the public may have been
misled.

These contentions, when evaluated in light of the City’s thorough record and findings, do not
raise a substantial issue of conformance with the certified policies and provisions of the Malibu
Local Coastal Plan.

The project approval will not be an adverse precedent for future residential development.
Further, the approved development is supported by substantial evidence in the record and will
not have an adverse effect on significant coastal resources. Because the development is
relatively small in scope, it will not have a significant adverse effect on significant coastal
resources, and does not raise issues of regional or statewide significance, and the local action
does not set an adverse precedent for future coastal development permits.
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Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission find that the appellant’s contentions regarding
geologic hazards raise no substantial issue with regard to the approved project’s consistency with
the policies and provisions of the City of Malibu’s certified LCP.
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. APPEAL JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURES

A. APPEAL PROCEDURES

The Coastal Act provides that after certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), certain local
government actions on Coastal Development Permit applications for development in certain
areas and for certain types of development may be appealed to the Coastal Commission. Local
governments must provide notice to the Commission of their coastal development permit actions.
During a period of ten working days following Commission receipt of a notice of local permit
action for an appealable development, an appeal of the action may be filed with the Commission.

1. Appeal Areas

Approvals of CDPs by cities may be appealed if the development authorized will be located
within the appealable areas, which include the areas between the sea and the first public road
paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the mean high-tide line
of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is greater, on state tidelands, or along or within
100 feet of natural watercourses and lands within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of a
coastal bluff. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a]). Any action on an application for development that
constitutes a major public works project or a major energy facility may also be appealed to the
Commission. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a][5]).

The project sites at issue in this appeal are located on a beach property at 28118 Pacific Coast
Highway and a blufftop property at 28126 Pacific Coast Highway in the City of Malibu (Exhibit
1). As there is a beach at this location, the appeal jurisdiction for this area extends 300 feet inland
from the inland extent of the beach. As such, the entire project site is within this appeal area and
the City’s coastal development permit for the subject project is appealable to the Commission.

2. Grounds for Appeal

The grounds for appeal of a local government approval of development shall be limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified Local
Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in Division 20 of the Public Resources
Code. (Coastal Act Section 30603[b][1])

3. Substantial Issue Determination

Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the
appeal was filed. When Commission staff recommends that no substantial issue exists with
respect to the grounds of the appeal, the Commission will hear arguments and vote on the
“substantial issue” question. A majority vote of the Commissioners present is required to
determine that an appeal raises no substantial issues, and that the Commission will therefore not
review the merits of the appeal de novo. If the Commission determines that no substantial issue
exists, then the local government’s coastal development permit action will be considered final.
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4. De Novo Review

Should the Commission determine that a substantial issue does exist, the Commission will
consider the CDP application de novo. The applicable test for the Commission to consider in a
de novo review of the project is whether the entire proposed development is in conformity with
the certified Local Coastal Program and, for projects between the sea and the first public road
paralleling the sea, the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act Section 30604[b] & [c]).

B. LocAL GOVERNMENT ACTION AND FILING OF APPEAL

The project that is the subject of this appeal was approved by the City of Malibu Planning
Commission on May 5, 2014. The action by the Planning Commission was appealed to the
Malibu City Council by AGB Trust on May 14, 2014. The appeal was denied and the permit for
the project was approved by the Malibu City Council on August 21, 2014. The Notice of Final
Action for the project was received by Commission staff on August 25, 2014 (Exhibit 5).
Commission staff provided notice of the ten working day appeal period, which began on August
27, 2014, and ended on September 9, 2014. AGB Trust filed the subject appeal on September 8,
2014, during the Commission’s appeal period (Exhibit 4). Commission staff notified the City,
the applicant, and all interested parties that were listed on the appeal and requested that the City
provide its administrative record for the permit. The administrative record was received on
October 3, 2014. Pursuant to section 30621 (a) of the Coastal Act, a hearing on an appeal shall be
set no later than 49 days after the date on which the appeal is filed with the Commission, but
according to section 30625(a), the applicant can waive that time limit. On September 11, 2014,
prior to the 49 day deadline for Commission action, the applicant waived its right to a hearing
within 49 days in order to allow Commission staff adequate time to review the City’s vast
administrative record, including the technical reports associated with the project.

I1.MOTION AND RESOLUTION
MOTION:

I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-4-MAL-14-0047 raises
NO substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends a YES vote. Following the staff recommendation will result in
passage of this motion, a finding of No Substantial Issue, and adoption of the
following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No Substantial Issue,
the Commission will not hear the application de novo, and the local action will
become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote by a
majority of the Commissioners present.
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RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-4-MAL-14-0047 raises No
Substantial Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified
LCP and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

I11. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR NO
SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION

The Commission hereby finds and declares:

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, SETTING AND BACKGROUND

The Malibu City Council approved a CDP for construction of a new single-family residence on
the beach consisting of a new concrete pile and grade beam foundation (elevating the residence
seven feet off of the beach) and site work consisting of modifications to the onsite wastewater
treatment system to pump wastewater to the new treatment system being constructed on the
adjacent lot (28126 Pacific Coast Highway — also owned by the applicant) and demolition of
unpermitted beach level work, including a variance to allow offsite parking, a site plan review
for construction of a structure over 18 feet in height, a minor modification to reduce the east side
yard setback, an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement and a demolition permit in the Rural
Residential-2 zoning district located at 28118 Pacific Coast Highway. (Exhibits 1-3)

There is an existing 2,111 square foot beach-level residential structure in the proposed project
footprint. The project will result in a 69 square foot reduction compared to existing total
development square footage. The existing 2,111 square foot structure will be reconfigured and
remodeled (retaining more than 50% of the existing exterior walls) to arrive at a 2,041.7 square
foot residence.

The approved project received State Lands Commission review, including the finding that the
project footprint will not be within the 10 feet from the mean high tide line setback required by
the LCP, and will not encroach into sovereign lands.

B. PRIOR SITE DEVELOPMENT AND BACKGROUND

In 2003, the California Coastal Commission issued Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 4-
01-169 to Marcia Carsey to allow a bluff slope restoration and repair consisting of a soldier-pile
supported retaining wall system and cart path covering both 28118 Pacific Coast Highway
(PCH) and 28126 PCH.

In 2005, Steven Molasky took ownership of the property. Sometime between 2005 and 2012,
substantial unpermitted bluff and beach level development took place, including creosote timber
pile retaining walls at several locations up and down the applicant and the neighboring property
to the east (downcoast) which is owned by the appellant. Additionally, the existing beach-level
residential structure at 28118 PCH was illegally expanded onto the appellant’s property. The

8
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accounts regarding the property owners’ responsibilities of the construction of unpermitted work
are disputed. However, it is clear from aerial records and past permitted development records
that all beach-level work on the appellant’s property (28106 PCH), some development on the
subject beach-level property, and all of the retaining wall and terrace structures spanning the
three adjacent parcels (28118, 28126 and 28106 PCH) are unpermitted.

In 2010, the applicant, Ryan Family, LLC, acquired the two adjacent parcels (28118 PCH and
28126 PCH). The appellant contends they became aware of all unpermitted property along the
28106 PCH bluff face and beach-level in May 2012.

So, a portion of the unpermitted development is located on each of the applicant’s properties at
28118 and 28126 PCH, as well as the appellant’s property at 28106 PCH. Typically, unpermitted
development is the responsibility of the property owner. The appellant in this case alleges that it
had no knowledge of and is not responsible for the unpermitted development on its property. A
determination of responsibilities between the two property owners is a civil matter between the
owners and is beyond the scope of the CDP considered by the City (and the appeal considered
herein). In approving the subject CDP, the City required the removal of unpermitted beach-level
work on the applicant’s property that was integrally related to the proposed development. The
CDP also includes a condition requiring submittal of a separate CDP application by the applicant
to address unpermitted bluff development at 28118 and 28126 PCH. Moving forward, the City
enforcement staff is pursuing further actions, to address the unpermitted bluff and beach-level
development across all involved parcels. The City’s goal is for the property owners to work
together in the near term to address all unpermitted bluff and beach level work in a joint effort.
In fact, nothing prevents the appellants from signing on to the CDP application for removal of
bluff work (required as a condition to the subject City approval). While the current scope of that
required CDP application involves the applicant’s properties alone, the appellant could
potentially join and work to address the violation along with the applicant, or pursue a CDP for
development on its own property separately.

C. APPELLANT’S CONTENTIONS

The City’s action was appealed by AGB Trust, the owner of the adjacent property to the east at
28106 Pacific Coast Highway. The appeal was filed on September 8, 2014, attached as Exhibit
4. The appellant contends that the approved development is inconsistent with the LCP for the
following reasons: 1) fire hazards, 2) geologic hazards as a direct result of removal of existing
permitted and unpermitted beach level development, 3) mischaracterization of the scale of
existing compared with proposed development, and 4) deficient local public hearing notice. The
appellant contends that the Los Angeles County Fire Department was not given an accurate
characterization of the project in advance of its decision as to whether plan review was required
in this case. Additionally, the appellant contends that any removal of beach level unpermitted
work will adversely impact the appellant’s property. The appellant also insists that this permit
action should include joint applicant-appellant remediation and restoration of the bluff face over
which extensive unpermitted development exists. The contentions of the appeal are discussed
and addressed in greater detail below.
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Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603 (b)(1), as stated above, the grounds for appeal are limited
to an allegation that the appealable development does not conform to the standards set forth in
the certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) or the public access policies set forth in the Coastal
Act.

D. ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

Pursuant to Sections 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act, the appropriate standard of review for
the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds raised by the
appellant relative to the appealable development’s conformity to the policies contained in the
certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. In this case, the appeal cites
several hazard policies of the LCP.

The term "substantial issue™ is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.
The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it
"finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (Cal. Code Regs., Title 14, Section
13115(b).) In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been guided by the following
factors:

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP or with the public
access policies of the Coastal Act;

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government;

3. The significance of coastal resources affected by the decision;

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation
of its LCP; and

5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance.

In this case, for the reasons discussed below, the Commission determines that the appeal raises
no substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed, as discussed
below.

1. FIREHAZARD

LCP Policies Cited in the Appeal

The appeal only made general assertions about the Implementation Plan fire hazard requirements
and standards. However, based upon the appellant’s contentions, the following policies and
provisions are applicable.

Coastal Act Section 30253, which is incorporated into the Malibu LCP as a policy, states (in
applicable part):

10
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New development shall:
(1) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard.

LUP Policy 4.2 states:

All new development shall be sized, designed and sited to minimize risks to life and property from
geologic, flood, and fire hazard.

LUP Policy 4.3 states:

Information should be provided to the public concerning hazards and appropriate means of
minimizing the harmful effects of natural disasters upon persons and property relative to siting,
design and construction.

LUP Policy 4.45 states:

New development shall minimize risks to life and property from fire hazard through:

e Assessing site-specific characteristics such as topography, slope, vegetation type, wind patterns
etc.;
Siting and designing development to avoid hazardous locations;

¢ Incorporation of fuel modification and brush clearance techniques in accordance with applicable
fire safety requirements and carried out in a manner which reduces impacts to environmentally
sensitive habitat to the maximum feasible extent;

e Use of appropriate building materials and design features to insure the minimum amount of
required fuel modification;

o Use of fire-retardant, native plant species in landscaping.

LUP Policy 4.50 states:

New development shall provide for emergency vehicle access and fire-flow water supply in
accordance with applicable fire safety regulations.

LUP Policy 4.51 states:

All new development shall demonstrate the availability of an adequate water supply for fire
protection, as required by applicable fire safety regulations.

LUP Policy 4.52 states:

Where applicable, property owners shall comply with applicable fire safety regulations for
management of combustible vegetative materials (controlled burns) in fire hazardous areas.

LUP Policy 4.53 states:

The City shall coordinate with County, State and National Park agencies to develop a closure
policy for public recreation areas during periods of extreme fire hazard.

11
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The City-approved project includes partial demolition and remodel/reconstruction of an existing
2,111 square foot residential structure located on the beach. This structure is currently elevated
approximately two feet off of the beach level. The Rural Residential (RR2) zoning district
standards would allow for a maximum of 2,826 square feet of development area on the subject
site. The proposed project will reduce the existing 2,111 square foot structure to 2,042 square
feet. The City approved a development proposal that included demolition/removal of less than
50 percent of the existing structure.

In the course of referring the proposed project to local and state agencies, the planning and
building department made a determination that the proposed project, for building and fire
department purposes, was a substantial remodel of an existing structure, rather than an entirely
new structure. However, the project description included on the Referral Sheet to the Fire
Department (dated 3/28/13) was as follows: “Substantial remodel of ESFR (replacement
structure) with new pile foundation on beach”. So, although the description was for a substantial
remodel of an existing single family residence (ESFR), it included additional information stating
that the City considered the structure to be a replacement structure and that it included a new pile
foundation on the beach. The Fire Department responded via the same form (Exhibit 6) that:
“The project DOES NOT require Fire Department Plan Review”. For purposes of CDP review,
the City correctly acknowledged that the deepened caisson foundation changed the
characterization under the Local Coastal Plan from a remodel to new development. Accordingly,
for purposes of coastal development review under the certified LCP, the City made the findings
approving the proposed project as new development.

The appellant contends that the City “described and consequently misdirected the County
Fire Department to consider the development as a remodel which caused the development to
circumvent compliance with current fire codes for new residences.” The appellant contends
that the City approval is inconsistent with the LCP’s policies concerning fire hazards, due to
the fact that the City-approved residence will not be accessible by fire engine via an existing
permitted switchback golf cart access path. The appellant raises concerns regarding the
structures next door at 28106 PCH, specifically their susceptibility to fire hazards as a result
of the approved taller structure at the base of the bluff.

The relevant LCP provisions require all new development be sized, designed and sited to
minimize risks to life and property from fire hazard. Additionally, LUP Policy 4.50 requires new
development to provide for emergency vehicle access and fire-flow water supply in accordance
with applicable fire safety regulations.

In this case, the City’s approval indicated that a structural remodel, as defined by the Fire
Department, of a legal nonconforming structure is allowed with no additional access
requirements. The record indicates that the City’s approval followed applicable regulations,
including their standard internal review procedures established in consultation with Fire
Department staff, as to whether full Fire Department Plan Review is required. The record further
indicates that the project was accurately characterized when referred to the Fire Department for
determination of whether further review was required. Although the project was described as a
substantial remodel, it was also noted to be a replacement structure with a new pile foundation.

12
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Based on its consideration of this project description and location of development, the Fire
Department confirmed that no plan review was required.

Furthermore, the applicant proposed, and the City incorporated in its approval, a fire sprinkler
system for the residence, use of fire-rated exterior materials and removal of scattered
unpermitted timber decking and trellises at beach level. These project components were in
whole or in part incorporated to reduce the fire hazard potential. Additionally, the residence will
continue to utilize the existing cart path access for emergency purposes.

While completely new development, such as in the case of an empty beach lot, would have
triggered the City’s process for full Plan Review by the Fire Department, the City and Fire
Department agreed in this case that the level of remaining existing structure did not require such
review. The resulting City-approved project will incorporate sprinklers and building materials
necessary to mitigate fire hazard potential. Thus, the local action has factual and legal support in
the record regarding fire hazards. Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s
contention regarding fire hazard review does not raise a substantial issue of conformance with
the certified Local Coastal Plan policies.

2. DEeEmMoOLITION-CAUSED GEOLOGIC HAZARDS

The appeal only made general assertions about the Implementation Plan geologic hazard
requirements and standards. However, based upon the appellant’s contentions, the following
policies and provisions are applicable.

Coastal Act Section 30253 (incorporated into the LCP) states:
New development shall:
(1) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood, and fire hazard.
(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding
area or in any way require the construction of protective devices that would substantially

alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs.

(3) Be consistent with requirements imposed by an air pollution control district or the
State Air Resources Control Board as to each particular development.

(4) Minimize energy consumption and vehicle miles traveled.

(5) Where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods which, because of
their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.

LUP Policy 4.2 states:

All new development shall be sized, designed and sited to minimize risks to life and property from
geologic, flood, and fire hazard.

13
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The City-approved project includes removal of unpermitted beach-level decking and
retaining wall structures from 28118 PCH. These structures span both the applicant’s 28118
PCH and the appellant’s 28106 PCH properties. The City approved the removal of these
items only on the 28118 PCH parcel, leaving the unpermitted structures, including bluff toe
retaining walls, to remain on the appellant’s 28106 PCH parcel and to be resolved at a later
date.

In the appeal, the appellant does not dispute the geologic stability associated with the City-
approved residential development. However, in order for the applicant to construct the City-
approved residence, in its approved configuration, existing decking and other structural
development linking/spanning 28118 PCH and 28106 PCH will be separated. As discussed
above, the applicant’s properties (28126 and 28118 PCH) and appellant’s property (28106
PCH) share a property line. The applicant will separate the joined developments at the
property line. This will serve to create a City-approved side yard setback from the
appellant’s property. This activity will result in the continuing existence of unpermitted
development at the base of the appellant’s property, including creosote timber pile retaining
walls at the bluff toe. The appellant’s stated concern is that severing the unpermitted
development on its property may result in compromised bluff stability due to weakened toe
support.

LUP Policy 4.2 requires all new development shall be sized, designed and sited to minimize
risks to life and property from geologic, flood, and fire hazard.

In approving the development, the City was limited to approving development proposed by
the applicant only on the applicant’s property. The City cannot, in approving a coastal
development permit, compel that applicant to conduct work on another person’s property,
without the consent of that other property owner. According to City staff, it would be
preferred for the two property owners to reach an amicable resolution, to apply jointly for a
CDP to remediate and restore the bluff face and beach seaward of the bluff on both the
applicant and appellant’s properties bluff. Unfortunately, the parties have not yet reached an
agreement. Meanwhile, the applicant moved forward with the City to obtain the subject CDP
for the residential development of 28118 PCH.

As part of the City’s approval, the applicant is required (by condition) to submit a CDP
application for removal of certain retaining wall structures, that are not integrally related to
the approved development, on the 28118 PCH bluff face and to restore the bluff. Separately,
the City requires a CDP for removal of an unpermitted U-shaped retaining wall at the bluff
edge on the applicant’s 28126 PCH property. The City has also made it clear to the
appellant that a CDP is required to address the unpermitted development on the 28106 PCH
property’s bluff and at the toe of the bluff at beach level. The appellant has not yet submitted
a CDP application to address the unpermitted work. The City wants both the applicant and
appellant to join as co-applicants in a separate CDP application to address the unpermitted
development.

Accordingly, the City approved the subject residential development fully aware of the
continuing problem of unresolved unpermitted development. The City required the applicant

14



A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Ryan Family, LLC)

to resolve the unpermitted work on its 28118 PCH property, either through the subject CDP
directly or as a condition of this CDP for a separate CDP application.

In any case, the appellant now claims that the City-approved work will pose structural
problems to the appellant’s property due to removal of unpermitted work only on the 28118
PCH side. The City relied on numerous geotechnical reports and evaluations from
GeoConcepts, Inc., David C. Weiss (project structural engineer) and Peak Surveys in
concluding that the unpermitted structures on the subject property could be disconnected
from the portions that exist on 28106 PCH and safely removed from the subject property
without adverse impacts to the project site or adjacent properties. Therefore, it is clear that
the City had sufficient factual and legal support for its decision that requiring removal of
unpermitted beach development on the applicant’s property will not result in placing
development on the appellant’s property at risk from geologic hazards. As such, it is
appropriate for the City to require such removal of the unpermitted development that is
integrally related to the proposed development in advance of future actions needed to address
the remaining unpermitted development on the subject properties and the neighboring
property at 28106 PCH.

The City approval does not permit activities to be conducted on the appellant’s property and
separation activities along the property line were found to pose no resulting threat to the
appellant’s bluff/stability, based on substantial evidence in the administrative record. In light
of these facts, the City’s approval adequately addressed the LCP policies requiring the new
development minimize risks from geologic hazard.

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contention regarding bluff stability as a
result of removal activities on the applicant’s property does not raise a substantial issue of
conformance with the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan policies.

3. LOCATION OF NEwW DEVELOPMENT

The appeal only made general assertions about the Implementation Plan development standards.
However, based upon the appellant’s contentions, the following policies and provisions are
applicable.

Implementation Plan Section 6.5(B) states, in part:

1. The height of structures shall be limited to minimize impacts to visual resources. The
maximum allowable height, except for beachfront lots, shall be 18 feet above existing or
finished grade, whichever is lower. On beachfront lots, or where found appropriate
through Site Plan Review, pursuant to Section 13.27 of the Malibu LIP the maximum
height shall be 24 feet (flat roofs) or 28 feet (pitched roofs) above existing or finished
grade, whichever is lower.[Emphasis added]

Implementation Plan Section 13.27.1 states, in part:

A. The Planning Director may consider only the following applications for site plan
review:
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1. Height increases over the base district maximum of 18 feet up to a maximum
of 28 feet in height.

[.]

(B) The Planning Director may grant minor modification permits authorizing the
following:
1. Reduce setback and open space requirement by no more than 20%....

Implementation Plan Section 13.27.5 states, in part:

(B). The Planning Director may approve a minor modification application only if the
Planning Director affirmatively finds that the proposal meets all of the following:
1. That the project is consistent with the policies of the Malibu LCP.
2. That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and local
law.

The City-approved project involves the construction of a new single-family residence on the
beach, including a new concrete pile and grade beam foundation, demolition and remodel of an
existing residential structure. The parcel is zoned Rural Residential-Two acres (RR2) and is
subject to the non-beachfront residential development standards. According to City staff, the
application of non-beachfront standards to beachfront lots within RR2 is a standard practice in
the City. This is done in order to assimilate approaches to beach-level development regardless of
zoning district. Beach level Single Family-M lots tend to be smaller and only contain beach
property, whereas RR lots are typically larger, more rural and generally when they are on the
shoreline, they involve a bluff. Accordingly, the City has routinely applied non-beachfront
development standards to the RR district parcels regardless of proposed location of the house —
in this case on the beach. Therefore, the non-beachfront development standards apply in this RR
lot.

The appellant contends the City described the development as raising the existing foundation and
structure seven feet when in fact it raised the foundation seven feet but raised the roofline 13
feet.” The appellant also contends that the City “presumptively concluded that the original
structure contained 1,900 plus square feet of permitted structure when the tax rolls and City
permit records only evidence 652 square feet of permitted space.” Lastly the appellant contends
the minor modification findings by the City to reduce the east side yard setback are contrary to
the purpose of the City’s fire hazard policies.

Height of Structure

The residential structure will be 23.3 feet tall. The Rural Residential 2 zoning district and
applicable development standards (IP Sections 6.5 and 13.27.1) allow for a maximum height of
24 feet for residential structures with flat roofs on beach lots. To satisfy the requirements for site
plan review of construction over 18 feet, the City found 1) that the project is consistent with the
policies and provisions of the LCP; 2) the project does not adversely affect neighborhood
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character; 3) the project provides maximum feasible protection to significant public views
required by Chapter 6 of the Malibu LCP; 4) the project complies with all applicable
requirements of state and local law; 5) the project is consistent with the City’s general plan and
local coastal program; and 6) the portion of the project that is in excess of 18 feet in height does
not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa Monica
Mountains, canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any affected principal
residence.

The City-approved structure is constructed in a similar manner to other beach-level residential
developments to the west (upcoast). The City-approved structure is configured in a set-down
manner, with a higher elevation against the bluff and descends in height as it extends south
toward the ocean. Accordingly, the tallest portion contours closer to the bluff slope, limiting the
potential for view impacts above or to either side of the structure. Moreover, the bluff top
properties’ ocean views to the south will not be obstructed. The residence will not impact views
to the ocean or past the residence to the east from the public access pier (500 feet west and
upcoast of the project).

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contention regarding height does not raised
a substantial issue of conformance with the City of Malibu’s certified Local Coastal Plan.

Residential Floor Area

The appellant contends that the City’s approval improperly sets the existing permitted
development at over 1,900 square feet and suggests the accurate figure is closer to 652 square
feet. The City’s record demonstrates that the existing total development square footage amounts
to 2,111. This is based upon historic, pre- and post-LCP permitting records. Commission staff
also reviewed historic/chronological photos dating back to 1979. It is clear that once Mr.
Molasky took possession of the property, he undertook certain unpermitted development,
including overhang awnings and poles rising above the structure. However, the core two story
residential structure remains consistently sized before and after his possession. There is no
indication the subject existing residence was expanded by Marcia Carsey (pre-2005) without the
benefit of a permit. Additionally, all visual evidence of the structure demonstrates development
far in excess of 652 square feet since 1979.

In any case, the City-approved project will utilize over 50 percent of existing exterior walls.
Moreover, the approved 2,041.7 square foot residence is consistent with the maximum 2,826
square foot total development square footage that is allowed under the zoning district
requirement. Even if the only permitted work existing on the lot consists of 652 square feet, as
the appellant contends, the 50% of the existing structure’s walls are being utilized and the total
development square footage is consistent with the zoning district requirements/limitations.

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contention regarding existing versus

approved total development area does not raised a substantial issue of conformance with the City
of Malibu’s certified Local Coastal Plan.
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Setback

The Rural Residential zoning district (RR2) and non-beachfront residential development
standards require 25 percent of property width to serve as a side yard setback — in this case a 7.5
foot setback is required. However, the applicant proposed a 6 foot setback. IP Section
13.27.1.B.1. allows for a maximum 20 percent reduction in the side yard setback. Six feet is
exactly 80 percent of 7.5 feet. Pursuant to the certified Implementation Plan Section 13.27, the
City made the required findings to allow for the reduced side yard setback, including 1) that the
project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP; 2) that the project does
not adversely affect neighborhood character; and 3) the proposed project complies with all
applicable requirements of state and local law.

In making the three required findings for the reduced setback, the City determined that the six-
foot setback is greater than the maximum setback required for typical beach front development in
the Single Family-M zone configured similarly to the subject property. Additionally, the City
found that reduced side yard setbacks are not unusual for narrow lots in the RR zone at beach
level. In fact, five feet is the minimum required setback for fire code requirements. The only
potential impact would be that the structure would be closer to a beach level structure on the
adjacent parcel. However, in this case there is no existing beach level structure on the adjacent
downcoast property. The setback reduction is permissible under the LCP if certain criteria are
met, the City had sufficient factual and legal basis for concluding that the criteria are met by the
proposed development, and the City made all required findings for approval.

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contention regarding setback does not
raised a substantial issue of conformance with the City of Malibu’s certified Local Coastal Plan.

New Development Conclusion

Taken together, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contentions regarding new
development standards do not raise a substantial issue of conformance with the City of Malibu’s
certified Local Coastal Plan.

4, NOTICING

The appeal only made general assertions about the LCP’s hearing notice requirements.
However, based upon the appellant’s contentions, the following policies and provisions are
applicable.

Implementation Plan Section 13.12.1 (Notice of Appealable Developments) states:

A. Within ten (10) calendar days of accepting an application for an appealable coastal
development permit or at least seven (7) calendar days prior to the first public hearing on the
development proposal, the City shall provide notice by first class mail of pending application
for appealable development. This notice shall be provided to:

1. Each applicant
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2. All persons who have requested to be on the mailing list for that development project
or for coastal decisions within the local jurisdiction;

3. All property owners and residents within 100 feet of the perimeter of the parcel on
which the development is proposed;

4. Local, regional and state agencies known to be interested in the project including but
not limited to: Los Angeles County, Ventura County, NPS, SMMC, CDPR, CDFG,
NMFS, USFWS;

5. The South Central Coast District of the Coastal Commission.

B. The notice shall contain the following information:

1. A statement that the development is within the coastal zone;

2. The date of filing of the application and the name of the applicant;

3. The number assigned to the application;

4. A description of the development and its proposed location;

5. The date, time and place at which the application will be heard by the city approving
authority;

6. A brief description of the general procedure concerning the conduct of hearing and
local actions;

7. The procedures for filing local and Coastal Commission appeals, including any local
fees required.

[Emphasis Added]

The appellant contends that the City “improperly described in its NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING the scope of work as a remodel when the City Council corrected the record to reflect
that the development is a new single-family residence.” Specifically, the appellant contests the
use of the term “substantial remodel” to describe the project when the incorporation of a new
foundation elevates review of the project to that of completely new development under the Local
Coastal Plan. Lastly, the appellant is not alleging injury due to the notice, but is speculating that
unidentified members of the public may have been misled.

Although not specifically cited by the appellant, the certified Malibu Implementation Plan
Section 13.12.1 contains a noticing requirement provision requiring “a description of the
development and its proposed location.” In this case, the City-approved development was
noticed for a Planning Commission hearing and a City Council hearing to hear an appeal of the
Planning Commission’s approval of the subject coastal development permit.

Local notice for the March 3, 2014 Malibu Planning Commission Meeting (continued to May 5,
2014 and noticed the same) describes the project as:

An application for a substantial remodel of legal nonconforming single-family residence on
the beach to incorporate a new concrete pile and grade beam foundation to raise the seven
feet while maintaining at least 50 percent of exterior walls, reconfigure the interior and add a
new roof and roof deck, and site work consisting of modifications to the onsite wastewater
treatment system to pump wastewater to the new treatment system being constructed on the
adjacent lot (28126 Pacific Coast Highway) and demolition and restoration of unpermitted
work on the bluff face, and including a demolition permit, a variance to allow offsite parking,
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a conditional use permit to allow offsite wastewater treatment, a site plan review for
construction over 18 feet in height, a minor modification to reduce the east side yard setback,
and an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement along the shore. Location: 28211 Pacific
Coast Highway. (emphasis added)

Local appeal notice for 14-003 and 14-004 for the August 11, 2014 Malibu City Council Meeting
describes the project as:

Appeal of Planning Commission Resolution No 14-30, approving Coastal Development
Permit No. 11-033 for 28118 Pacific Coast Highway for a Substantial Remodel of a Legal
Nonconforming Single-family Residence on the Beach and Site work, including
modifications to the onsite wastewater treatment system to pump wastewater offsite to 28126
Pacific Coast Highway for Treatment and Disposal, and Appeal of Planning Commission
Resolution No. 14-35, Approving Conditional Use Permit No. 13-014 to Allow 28126
Pacific Coast Highway to Provide Offsite Treatment of Wastewater for 28118 Pacific Coast
Highway (emphasis added).

The City’s August 21, 2014 Final Local Action Notice contains the following project
description:

For_construction of a new single-family residence on the beach consisting of a new concrete
pile and grade beam foundation and site work consisting of modifications to the onsite
wastewater treatment system to pump wastewater to the new treatment system being
constructed on the adjacent lot (28126 Pacific Coast Highway) and demolition of
unpermitted beach level work, including a variance to allow offsite parking, a site plan
review for construction over 18 feet in height, a minor modification to reduce the east side
yard setback, an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement and demolition permit in the rural
residential-two acre zoning district located at 28118 Pacific Coast Highway (emphasis
added).

The LCP requires that notice include a description of the development. In this case, the provided
description within the public notices included the “substantial remodel” term. In the case of the
Planning Commission hearing notice, the description included reference to the new concrete pile
and grade beam foundation, whereas the notice in advance of the City Council appeal hearing did
not. While the public notice did use the term *“substantial remodel”, it also included a detailed
description of the various components of the project, including the construction of a new
caisson-grade beam foundation and retention of existing exterior walls. Often, the descriptions
between different stages of review can be summarized. In this case, the project description was
sufficiently specific to convey the extent and location of the development proposed.
Additionally, the notice provided information directing the public to contact City staff for
questions or additional information. Further, copies of the staff report were available upon
request from City staff and from the City’s website. The staff reports associated with these
notices, in every case, included a description and evaluation of the new foundation and extent of
site development. While the City reviewed the project as new development under the LCP and
applied all LCP policies and provisions throughout the hearing processes, the City Council action
in the appeal provided clarification to the project description that the CDP approval was for a
new residential structure.

20



A-4-MAL-14-0047 (Ryan Family, LLC)

While the notice may have been summarized, the City conducted the correct analysis and the
terminology used still indicated the character and intensity of development involved.
Additionally, the appellant received, reviewed and understood the nature of the development
after receiving the notice. No other interested parties have come forward to raise the issue of
inadequate notice. The LCP requires a project description to accompany the notice and in each
case there was a project description that in one form or another, that accurately described the
proposed development.

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contentions regarding improper public
noticing of the project to not raise a substantial issue of conformance with the City of Malibu’s
certified Local Coastal Plan.

5. REMOVAL OF BLUFF AND BEACH-LEVEL UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT

The appellant requested an additional condition to the City’s coastal development permit
approval, to require the applicant to restore the bluff along the applicant’s and appellant’s
property to its 2003 condition, prior to documented unpermitted bluff development.

As described in the Project Description section above, there is a significant amount of
unpermitted bluff and beach level development that extend across the applicant and appellant’s
parcel lines. The City’s enforcement staff are pursuing further actions needed to address the
unpermitted work. The majority of the unpermitted work is on the appellant’s property. The
City, and the Commission, cannot compel the applicant to conduct restoration work on the
appellant’s property. However, the City did condition the subject approval to require the
applicant to submit a separate CDP application to address unpermitted development midway up
the bluff on 28118 and 28126 PCH. Additionally, the City is working with the applicant to
address an unpermitted u-shaped retaining wall at the bluff edge on the applicant’s 28126
property. That u-shaped wall extends onto the appellant’s property as well, much like the
majority of the unpermitted bluff alterations on these properties. This unpermitted development
is not integrally related to the beach level development considered in the subject CDP and it is
appropriate for such development to be considered in a separate CDP (5s).

The City has facilitated a joint meeting between the applicant and appellant to attempt joint and
amicable resolution of the unpermitted development. The parties have not yet reached an
agreement. In any case, there is unpermitted development on the bluff. Typically, unpermitted
development is the responsibility of the property owner. The appellant in this case alleges that it
had no knowledge of and is not responsible for the unpermitted development on its property. A
determination of responsibilities between the two property owners is a civil matter between the
owners and is beyond the scope of the CDP considered by the City (and the appeal considered
herein). Additionally, the City could not require the applicant to carry out removal of
unpermitted development or habitat restoration on the appellant’s property as the applicant has
no authority to do so. Nothing in the City’s approval would delay or prevent the appellant or
applicant from resolving the remaining unpermitted development on its property. As described
above, three separate geotechnical analyses concluded the applicant’s activities involving
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removal of unpermitted work on 28118 will not adversely impact the bluff or development on
the appellant’s property. As stated above, the City will continue to pursue further actions
necessary to address the unpermitted work on the appellant’s property at 28106 PCH.

Therefore, the Commission finds the appellant’s request for restoration of 28106 PCH does not
raise a substantial issue of conformance with the City of Malibu’s certified Local Coastal Plan.

E. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE REVIEW CONCLUSION
Factors Considered in Substantial Issue Analysis

The standard of review for the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with respect to
the grounds raised by the appellant relative to the appealable development’s conformity to the
policies contained in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. In this
case, the appeal alleges several inconsistencies between the City’s approval and the certified
LCP. The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing
regulations. The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will hear an
appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (Cal. Code Regs., Title 14,
Section 13115(b).) In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has been guided by the
following five factors that are addressed below.

The first factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the development is
consistent with the subject provisions of the certified LCP. In this case, the City’s record
includes extensive factual evidence and legal support for the City’s findings that the project is
consistent with the development standards and hazard policies and provisions of the certified
LCP. While there are conflicting factual accounts in this case regarding prior unpermitted work,
the appellant has not provided substantial evidence to demonstrate that the approved project will
affect off-site properties, that it will adversely impact coastal views, or that the development does
not conform to the standards set forth in the certified LCP. There is substantial evidence in the
City’s record demonstrating that the approved project assures that there will be no significant
adverse effect on off-site properties, and that it has been sited and designed to minimize risks to
life and property from geologic and fire hazard, consistent with Policies 4.1-4.5 of the City’s
certified Land Use Plan and Coastal Act Section 30253, which is incorporated into the City’s
Land Use Plan as a policy. The geotechnical analysis of the approved design that the City relied
upon in its action on the subject permit meets or exceeds the standard of care commonly
exercised in the profession. Additionally, the City’s conclusions regarding modifications to
development standards are grounded in and consistent with the provisions of the certified LCP.

The second factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
extent and scope of the development as approved. As described above, the project consists of
residential development of a single, small, infill, beach-level property. As such, the extent and
scope of the development is not large.
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The third factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
significance of coastal resources affected by the decision. In this case, the project site is an infill
beachfront lot that was previously developed and is adjacent to existing single-family residences.
The approved project is consistent with the LCP’s hazard policies, as well as the shoreline
development policies of the LCP. The development is also consistent with LCP development
standards, including those pertaining to neighborhood character and coastal views. The structure
is outside the required 10-foot from the mean high tide line setback and does not encroach upon
sovereign lands. There are no significant coastal resources and no environmentally sensitive
habitat area (ESHA) on the site that would be negatively affected by the project.

The fourth factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is the
precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. In this
case, the Commission finds that the City applied its LCP policies correctly in finding that the
project is consistent with the policies of the LCP with respect to the grounds of the appeal. This
includes the decision by the City to leave the private property issues between the applicant and
appellant to be resolved separately by those parties. As such, the City’s decision will have no
adverse precedential value for future CDP decisions.

The final factor in evaluating the issue of whether the appeal raises a substantial issue is whether
the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. In this case, the
approved project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the LCP, will not result in any
adverse impacts to significant coastal resources, and does not have any regional or statewide
significance.

In conclusion, the Commission finds that none of the factors listed above, used to evaluate
whether a substantial issue exists, favors a finding that a substantial issue exists. The project
approval will not be an adverse precedent for future residential developments affected by fire or
geologic hazards and the development standard and noticing issues raised in the appeal relate
only to local issues. Further, the approved development is supported by substantial evidence in
the record and will not have an adverse effect on significant coastal resources.

Therefore, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contentions raise no substantial issue with

regard to the approved project’s consistency with the policies and provisions of the certified
LCP.
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9.

APPENDIX A

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS
Certified City of Malibu Local Coastal Plan;

City of Malibu Planning Commission Staff Report dated April 29, 2014 (Coastal
Development Permit No. 11-033) and attachments thereto;

City of Malibu Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30
City of Malibu Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30
City of Malibu City Council Resolution 14-42 and attachments thereto;

Los Angeles County Fire Department Review Referral Sheet, dated March 28, 2013,
signed April 10, 2013.

Structural Engineering Reports and subsequent responses prepared by DCWSE dated
July 11, 2012, May 3, 2013, August 19, 2013, April 7, 2014, and April 22, 2014;

Wave Uprush Study and Responses prepared by Pacific Engineering Group (PEG) dated
December 3, 2010, November 11, 2011, July 5, 2012, May 6, 2013, July 31, 2013,
October 24, 2013, and April 7, 2014;

Letter prepared by civil engineering consultant Peak Surveys dated April 23, 2014;

10. State Lands Commission Letter to Amanda Ryan, dated March 1, 2012.
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SECTION I1,  Decision Bein aled

[. Name of local’port povernment:

AT 28 pAALIRY

2. Brief description of development being appealed:

SEE ATWUOAMENT A

Lad

Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no.. ¢ross street, ete.):

REWNS 4 151 AR corsT WY, MALBL, cbs A0S
LbRs . 4dlo-023-0\0 & 4400-033% - 2\

4. Description of decision being appenled (check one.):
L1 Approval; no special conditions
E/ Approval with special conditions:
L] Denial

Mote:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be
appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial
decisions by port governments are not sppealable.
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Exhibit 4
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ATTACHMENT A
(Briet description of development being appealed)

Construction of a new single-family residence on the beach consisting of a new concrete
pile and grade beam foundation and site work consisting of modifications to the onsite
wastewater treatment system to pump wastewater to the new freatment system being
constructed on the adjacent lot (28126 Pacific Coast Highway) and demolition of
unpermitted beach level work, including a variance to allow offsite parking, a site plan
review for construction over 18 feet in height, a minar madification to reduce the east
side yard setback and a demolition permit in the rural residential-two acre zoning district
located at 28118 Pacific Coast Highway (Ryan Family, LLC) as described in Coastal
Development Permit Mo. 11-033, Variance No. 12-033, Site Plan Review No. 13-011,
Minor Modification No. 13-033 and Demolition Permit No. 11-018

Allow the property in the rural residential-two acre zoning district located at 28126 Pacific
Coast Highway {Ryan Family, LLC) to receive, treat and dispose of wastewater from
28118 Pacific Coast Highway (Ryan Family, LLC} as described in Conditional Use
Permit Ma. 13-013.



Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

] Planning Director/Zoning Administrator

Ii‘/ City Council/ Dosrd-al Supepvisers Plaa (B L)
E/ Planning Commission —~ pAALL B

0 Other

6. Date of local government's decision: _bdlvesT (1,254

7. Local governments file number (if any): — G e | RESA LTt
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SECTION . Jdentification of Other Interested P-!:Eggu:ﬁ-l # lr& %

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as necessary., )

a.  Name and mailing address of permit a pplicant:
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PRV Wills, <& 40210

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at
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should receive notice of this appeal.
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SECTION IV. Reasons Supporting This Appeal

PROPERTY AND PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Development proposes to (&) demalish all of the existing foundation, all of the
existing roofs, all of the existing interior partitions and more than 50 percent of the
exterior walls' and (b) construct a new single family beach residence on a new concrete
caisson foundation without any fire and emergency access, without on-site parking and
without an on-site wastewater system. The submitted Project replaces a 1-story (split
level) “beach cabana” with vague entitlements for no more than 652 square feet. The
Development replaces the existing timber piling foundation with & new concrete caisson
foundation that is elevated 7 feet and a new 2-story single-family residence that is more
than 1,900 square feet in size and that is elevated 12 feet higher than the existing
rocfline, The proposed project has been given an extraordinary number of discretionary
approvals to facilitate development on this unusual site that is land-locked and has no
lira access.

RECITALS

A. On March 3, 2014, the Planning Commission held its first hearing on the 2
subject CDPs. The City of Malibu Planning Department staff in its related MNotice of
Public Hearing and in its Commission Agenda Repart prepared February 20, 2014
represented one of the 2 Coastal Development Permits as a “substanlial remodel of a
legal nonconforming single-family residence on the beach lo incorporale a new concrale
pile and grade baam foundalion to raise the structure seven feat while maintaining af
least 50 percent of exterior walls”. A transcript of the metion and reason for continuing
the hearing is attached.

B. On May 5, 2014, the Planning Commission held its second hearing on the
subject 2 COPs. The City of Malibu Planning Department staff in its related Notice of
Public Hearing and In its Commission Agenda Report dated February 20, 2014 again
represented the CDP as a “substantial remodel of a legal nonconforming single-family
residence on the beach fo incorporate a new concrele pile and grade beam foundation
io raise the structure seven feat while maintaining af least 50 percent of exterior walls'

C. On August 11_ 2014, the City Council held its public hearing on AGE Trust's 2
appeals of the 2 CDPs granted by the Planning Commission. The City of Malibu
Planning Department staff in its related Notice of Public Heanng and In its staff report (o
the Council members again representad the project as a “subslanlial remodel of a legal
nonconforming single-family residence on the beach”. At the conclusion of that City
Council hearing, the Malibu City Council resolved to approve Planning “staff's
recommendation with instruction to re-word the references fo legal, non-conforming and
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substantial remodal to clarily that this is a new or replacemeant strueture.™ The City
Council denied the 2 appeals by AGE Trust with the proviso that the staff was to change
the description of the project from a “substantial remodel” 1o a “new single-family
residence’,

REASONS SUPPORTING THIS APPEAL

. The Development does not conform to the standards set forth in Chapter 9 and
Chapter 13.5 of the LIP (Local Implementation Plan of the City of Malibu Local Coastal
Program) with respect to a fire hazard. Specifically, the Development as proposed does
not meet the purpose and intent of the LIP “io insure that new development shall
minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geclogic, flood, and fire hazard”,

Specifically, the Development was initially and incorrectly submitied to the County Fire
Department (Los Angeles Counlty Fire Department) as a substantial remodel, which
according to the signatory of that County Fire Department review, was determined and
directed by a member of the Malibu Planning Department staff. The “remodel”
designation exempted the Development from review by the Fire Department. Al the
August 11, 2014 City Council appeal hearing, the Development was officially classified
as a new single-family residence. However, the Development does not propase nor
include any measures to provide fire access pursuant to the County Fire Department fira
code. According to the testimony given by the applicant at the August 11, 2014 City
Council appeal hearing, it appears that the applicant plans (o preserve its County Fire
Department exemption by perpetuating its remodel or replacement structure status to the
County Fire Department alona.

At the August 11, 2014 City Council hearing and in response to Counciime mber Joan
House's questions regarding the categorization of the Development, Planning Director
Joyce Parker-Bozylinski stated:

*So Councilman House, you know | ragrat ever putling the word "substantial
remodel” into this stalf report. Let me just repeal again this is not a remodel
undar the City standards. It is not a remodeal under the City's standards so we
have looked al this like a brand new house. Just think of this as a vacan! house,
somebody is coming in and they want to build a house. And so what theyre
proposing and what they're building would be allowed with these discretionary
permits if that was a vacant house. The only reason we pul the words
“substantial remodel” in there was fo dascribe it for fire department

purposes. For City purposes, it is not a remodel."”

The Development is also iImmediately adjacent to natural and combustible chaparral
growing on the biuff face at 28106 PCH, Immediately above that chaparral is the AGB
Trust residence.

? As summarized by City Attorney Christi Hogin at the August 11, 2014 City Cauncil hearing.

4 See audio of the August 11, 2014 City Council hearing at the 4:07:30 hour that can ba s&aen an
the City of Malibu Wabsite.
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The Development is located on a landlocked property and accessed through an
approximately 1,000 foot long privale easement through the adjacent property located at
28126 PCH. The existing paved cart path that meanders fraom the bluff top down to the
Development does not meet the standard access requirements of the County Fire
Department. The farthest corner of the Development is approximately 800 feet from the
closest fire turnaround proposed at the biuff top at 28126 PCH. This is well outside the
150-foot field of operation required by the County Fire Department. At its August 11,
2014 public hearing, the Malibu City Council decreed that the Development is in fact a
“new single-family residence”. The last County Fire Department review was on April 10,
2013, To date, the Development has not been re-submitted to the County Fire
Department for a new review in light of its new status. Since there are na mitigating
measures to substitute for the total absence of fire access®, the fire hazard remains.

The fire hazard is further compounded by (a) the increase in the size of the structure
from the existing 652 square feet “beach cabana” fo the new, approximate 2,000 square
foot single-family residence and (b) the east side yard selback reduction from 7.5 feet to
6 feet. For thal reason, the increase in the size (and fual) of the Development together
with the “miner modification to reduce the east side yard selback” are contrary to the
purpose of Chapter 9 and Chapter 13.5 of the LIP with respect to the hazard of fire.

Il. The Development does not conform to the standards set forth in Chapter 9 of the
LIP with respect to structural integrity, Specifically, the Development as proposed does
not meet the purpose and Intent of the LIP "to insure that permitted development is sited
and designed lo assure stability and structural integrily, and neither ereate nor confribule
significantly to erosion, geoiogic instability, or destruction of the sife or surrounding ared,
or in any way require the construction of prolective devices thaf would substantially aller
natural landforms along canyons, hilisides, bluffs and cliffs",

The Development proposes to demaolish (1) “unpermitted beach level decking, stairs, and
treflises within the subject property”, {2) “including the eastern portion of the first floor
which encroaches over the east property line”, (3) the “existing timber pile foundation
and understruciure walls" and (4) "seepage pils and distribulion box of the existing septic
system”. The beach level deck, stairs, trellis, the eastern portion of the first floor, the
pile foundation, the understructure retaining walls, the septic pump station and the
related plumbing and electrical feeds encroach upon the adjoining propeny located at
28106 PCH. All of that demolition and removal from the applicant’s property alone will
leave both a geologic and structural hazard on the adjoining property (28106 PCH),
which the LIF 1= written bo prevent,

The lmited removal of un-permitted concrete and wood retaining walls below and
alongside the existing beach level structure which are in the wave uprush zone have
been extended without permits onto the adjoining property at 28106 PCH and negatively
altered the drainage therein, The Development does not address the negative edge
effect that (a) the demolition of the un-permitted construction at the beach level, the un-
permitied construction on the bluff face and the un-permitted construction at the biuff top
and (b) the restoration of the coastal bluff at all 3 fevels will have on the adjoining

* Par BI27H 4 telephane consuttation with Les Angeles Couny Fire Pravention Enginear.
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property at 28106 PCH™.

. All of the opinions expressed in the following documents and presentations are
incorporated in this appeal by reference,

Richard Sol letter 1o the Planning Commission dated February 1, 2014,

Richard Sol supplemental |etter to the Planning Commission dated May 4, 2014,
Richard Sol appeal of COP with Addendum dated May 4, 2014 and

The presentations made by Richard Sol and Edwin Reeser at the March 3, 2014
Planning Commisgsion haar,

The presentations made by Richard Sol and Edwin Reeser at the May 5. 2014
Planning Commission hearing and

6. The presentations made by Richard Sol and Don Kowalewsky at the August 11,
2014 City Councll hearing.

Fall o by

fn

The first 3 documents are attached. The video/audio files of the Planning Commission
hearings and the City Council hearing can be viewed on the City of Malibu Website.

IV. The Development is technically deficient because the City Planning staff.

1. Described and consequentially misdirected the County Fire Department to consider
the Development as a remedel which caused the Development to circumvent
compliance with current fire codes for new residences,

2 Described the Development &s raising the existing foundation and structure 7 feet
when In fact it raised the foundation 7 feet but raised the roofline 13 feet,

3. Presumptively concluded that the original structure contained 1,900 plus square feet
of permitted structure when the tax roles and City permit records only evidence 632
square feet of permitted space and

4, Improperly described in its NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING the scope of work as a
remodal when the City Council corrected the record to reflect that the Development is
a new single-family residence.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS REQUESTED

The AGB Trust wishes to have the un-permitted cut, fill, construction & alterations to the
surrounding drainage upon its property conducted by the previous owner around the
year 2008 without AGE Trust’s permission and without its knowledge restored to its 2003
permitted status. It is AGB Trust's considered opinion that the restoration of the bluft top
and bluff face should be made belore the Davelopment is entitled. Therefore, the AGB
Trust requests that the CCC consider using its mandate to protect the Califernia
coastline by conditioning the Development in & manner that the restoration of this coastal
bluff precede the Development itself,

‘ G [1) Parlial Topograghic Survey prapared by Clemons Land Surveyng dated 202614 showing plan of un-parmatied
weork al 28106, 28118 & 28126 PCH and {b) Donald B. Kowalawsky Enginnarng Geologic Opinion Rapart dated 772814,
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SECTION V. Certification

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of myour knowledge.
T 1CL on THE

P, 8 e _pos FausT

_Eignﬁe of iippe?ant::?fur AMithorized Agent
Date: F/-Ff/al s
i

Note: Ifsigned by agent. appellant(s) must also sign below,

Section V1. Arent Authorization

i We hereby
authorize A scHACE  Soc
to act as myfour representative and to bind mefus in all matters concerning this appeal.

|g,F|;Iur: ] Appefl::mtts}

Drte: ?ff/j,dﬁ'




ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO SUPPORT APPEAL REQUEST | = -
{IN CHRONOLOGICAL ORDER); . .

* = ® o= ® @

2003

2013
23
13
2013
2013
2013

2014

2014
2014

2014
2014
2014

2014

2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014

0213

Q123
Q201
32T
0328
401
410

0123
0219
Q220

0303
da30
428

Ch04

o7
orm7
or2a
oran
Ga0E
0811
0a11

GGG Staff Repord: Regular Calendar for 3/4-7403 hearing
ral 28118 & 28126 PCH
City of Malibu Commission Agenda Report prepared for 28126 PCH
=0 Lefter to Malibu Planning Commission {on behalf of the AGE Trust)
City of Malibu Quality Assurance Committes Review
City of Malibu Sistus Letter
Bonnia Blue (City of Malibu Planner) email to City Dapartments
City of Mallbu Fire Depariment Bewview Relerral Sheet

ity of Malibu Motice of Pubic Hearing (for "a substantial remadel™)
City of Malibu letter re: structural remadel
City of Malibu Commission Agenda Report prepared 22044
for 3314 meeting re: 28118 & 28126 PCH
ty of Maliby Planning Commissio il Hearing (see audio file on
the Gty of Malibu website)
Sol Transcription of the moticn o extend the hearning
Sol Appendix Mo. 2 showing un-permitted alterations to coastal bluff
ity of Malibu Supplemental Commizsion Agenda Repod
prepared 4/28/14 for /54 meeting re: 28118 & 28126 PCH
Sol Supplemental Lelier o Planning Commission on bahalf of
the AGE Trust
ity of Maliby Planning Commission 2nd Hearing (658 audio fe-on
fhe City of Maliby wabsila)
City of Malibu Motice of Pubic Hearing (for “a substantial remodel”
at 28118 PCH)
City of Malibu Motice of Pubic Hearing (for CUP at 28128 PCH)
Conald B. Kowalewsky Engineering Gealogic Opinion Beport
Malibu City Councll Agenda Report prepared 73044 for 811/14 mesting
re; 28118 & 28126 PCH
GeoSails, Inc Coastal Enginearing Review
Malibu City Councll Hearlng (see audia file on City's website)
Malibu City Council Executed Resolution 14-42
Malibu City Councll Executed Resolution 14-43
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NOTICE OF FINAL LOCAL ACTION ON COASTAL PERMIT

} :

L2 ved
Date of Notice: August 21, 2014 ‘u:'uu oy Eﬁiﬁ
Motice Sent to (US, Certified Priority Mail): Contact: dlifomia Coostee ;
California Coastal Commission Bonnie Blue, Sanidy Plavner~ Y r«'mlsfmﬂ
South Central Coast District Office City of Malibu o snet
89 South California Sireetl, Suite 200 23825 Sar Ranch Road
Yeniura, CA 93001 Malibu, CA B0265

(310) 456-24809

Flease note the following Final City of Malibu Action on a coastal development permit application (all kecal appeals have
expired for this malter):

Project Information

Coastal Development Permit No. 11-033, Offer to Dedicate No. 12-008, Site Plan Review Mo, 13-011, Minor Modification
No. 13-003, Variance No. 12-033, Demolition No. 11-018, and Appeal No. 14-003 - For construction of a new single-family
residence on the beach consisting of & new concrete pile and grade heam foundation and site work consisting of modifications
to the ansite wastewater treatment system to pump wastewater to the new treatment system being constructed on the adjacent
lot {28126 Pacific Coasl Highway) and demolition of unpermitied beach level work, including a variance to allow offsite parking,
a site plan review for construction over 18 feet in height, 2 minor modification to reduce the east side yard sethack, an offer o

dedicate a laleral access easement and a demolition permit in the rural residential-twe acre zoning district located at 25118
Pacific Coast Highway

Application Date: June 282011

Izsuwe Date: May 5, 2014

Applicant: Jack & Amanda Ryan, 32300 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, CA 90265
T Fvan Family, LLC

Location: 28118 Pacific Coasl Hwy

APM: A450-033-010

Final Action Information

Final Local Actian: 1 Approved I¥1 Approved with Conditions 1 Dresnied
Final Action Body; Approved by the City Council on August 11, 2014
—  Required Materials |  Enclosed Previously Sant
— Supporling the Final Action _ L B idate)
Adapted Siaff Repori:
August 11, 2014 City Council Meeting X
Adopied Findings and Conditions;
City Council Resolution No. 14-42 - s -
Site Plans and Elevalions i3

California Coastal Commission Appeal Information
This Final Action is:

[ ] NOT appealable lo the California Coastal Commission {CCC). The Final City of Malibu Action is now effective

E Appealable 1o the California Coastal Commission. The Coastal Commission's 10-working day appeal penod begins
the firsl working day after the Coastal Commission receives adequate notice of this final action. The final action is not
effective until afler the Coastal Commission's appeal pericd has expired and no appeal has been filed. Any such appeal
must be mada direclly 1o the California Coastal Commission South Central Coast District Office in Venura, Californig;
there s no fee for such an appeal. Should you have any questions regarding the Califernia Coastal Commission appeal
period or process, please contact the CCC South Central Coast District Ofice at B9 South Califomia Street, Soite 200,
Venlura, California, 23009 or by calling (805} 585-1800. '

e o : _ Exhibit 5 ;
Copes-of this notice have also been sent via first-class mail to: Final Local Action Notice

*  Praperty OwnerApplicant Preparod by Palricia Salaz Kaipeal No. A-l-MAL-HIFM“'T




RESOLUTION NO. 14-42 B nly *ﬁjmﬁ
ST ¢
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MA
APPEAL NO. 14-003 AND APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERNITDigy 0
NO. 11-033, VARIANCE NO, 12-033, SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 13-011, MINOR
MODIFICATION NO. 13-003, OFFER TO DEDICATE NO., 12-008 AND
DEMOLITION PERMIT NO, 11018 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE ON THE BEACH CONSISTING OF A NEW CONCRETE
PILE AND GRADE BEAM FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK CONSISTING OF
MODIFICATIONS TOTHE ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM TO
PUMP WASTEWATER TO THE NEW TREATMENT SYSTEM BEING
CONSTRUCTEDON THE ADJACENT LOT (28126 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY)
AND DEMOLITION OF UNPERMITTED BEACH LEVEL WORK, INCLUDING A
VARIANCE TO ALLOW OFFSITE PARKING, A SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR
CONSTRUCTION OVER 18 FEET IN HEIGHT, A MINOR MODIFICATION TO
REDUCE THE EAST SIDE YARD SETBACK, AN OFFER TO DEDICATE A
LATERAL ACCESS EASEMENT AND A DEMOLITION PERMIT IN THE RURAL
RESIDENTIAL-TWO ACRE ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 28118 PACIFIC
COAST HIGHWAY (RYAN FAMILY, LLC)

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MALIBU DOES HEREBY FIND, ORDER AND
RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section |,  Recitals,

A, Ryan Family, LLC, the Applicant, ascquired two adjacent parcels, 281 18 Pacific Coast
Highway (MCH) and 28126 PCH, in 2010,

B. In 2003, the California Coastal Commission issued Permit No. 4-01-169 to the prior
property owner to allow a blaff slope restoration and repair consistmg of o soldier-pile supported
retaining wall system and cant path covering both properties,

C. On February 4, 2013, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution No. 13-07
spproving Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 11-034 and sssociated entitlernents for
development at 28126 PCH to allow construction of a new two-story single-family residence,
detached garnge, swimming pool, pool house, sports court, driveway and a new aliomative onsite
wastewater treatment system (AOWTS) on the bluff-top, and 2 less than 50 percent remodel of the
legal noncontorming beach-level second unit and as-built nppm\mI and upgrades to the existing
shoreline protective device.

D. On January 23, 2014, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Heanng for CDP No.
11-033 was published in & newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was
miiled to all property owners and oceupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property,

E. On February 7, 2014, a Notice of Canceilation was posted for the February 18, 2014
Planning Commission meeting and a Notice of Continuance was posted, continuing the heanng from
the February 18, 2014 Regular Planning Commission meeting to the March 3, 2014 Regular
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Planning Commission meeling.

F. On March 3, 2014, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on
the subject application, reviewed and considered the agenda report, reviewed and considered written
reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.

. At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Commission deliberated, and voted 1o
reopen the public hearing and continue it to the April 21, 2014 Regular Planning Commission
meeting (o allow time for the Applicant and the Appellant (owner of 28106 PCH) to try to come toa
mutually acceptable path to resolving outstanding code violations that affect both properties that 1s
the result of unpermitted work constructed by a previous property owner,

H. On April 21, 2014, the Planning Commission continued the public heanng 1o the May
5, 2014 Regular Planning Commission meeting.

L. On May 5, 2014, the Planning Commission adopted Planning Commission Resolution
MNo. 14-30 for the subject property to approve CDP No, 11-033, Vanance (VAR) No. 12-033, Site
Plan Review (SPR) No, 13-01 [, Minor Modification (MM) No. 13-003, Offer to Dedicate (OTD)
No, 12-008 and Demoliion Permit (DP) No. 11-018 for a substantial remode]l of o legal
nonconforming single-family residence on the beach to incorporate a new concrete pile and grade
beam foundation to raise the structure seven foet while maintaining at least 50 percent of extenor
walls, reconfigure the interior and pdd a new roof and roof deck, and site work consisting of an
understructure reteining wall, modifications to the onsile wastewater treatment sysiem (OWTS) to
pump wastewater to the new treatment system being constructed on the adjacent lot (28126 PCH)
and demolition and restoration of unpermitted work on the blulT face, including a vanance 1o allow
offsite parking, a site plan review for construction over 18 feet in height, a minor modification to
reduce the east side yvard setback, an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement and a demolition
permit. Also on May 5 2014, the Planning Commission adopled Planning Commission Resolution
MNo. 14-35 approving n conditional use permit (CUP) to allow 28126 PCH to provide offsite
wastewaler treatment and disposal for the subject property. Due to unpermitted work conducted by a
prior owner of the two properties without benefit of permits, the Planning Commission included
conditions of approval in each resolution requiring the Applicant to submit plans duning the plan
check phase to remove unpermitted structures and remediate the bluft slope back to the contours
shown in the 2003 plans approved by the California Coastal Commission.

1 OnMay 14,2014, Winnie W, Hou, Trustee of the AGB Trust (Appellant), owner of
the adjacent property 1o the east, 28106 PCH, filed Appeal (AP) No. 14-003 of the CDP approved for
28118 PCH and AP No. 14-004 of the CUP approved at 28126 PCH. Also on May 14, 2014, staff
deemed the subject appeal submittal complete.

K, On July 17, 2014, a Notice of City Council Public Hearing was published in o
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all property owners
and occupants within a 500-foot madius of the subject property.
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L On August 11, 2014, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on the
subject appeal, reviewed and consadered the staff report, reviewed and considered writien reports,
public testimony, and other information in the record.

Section 2. Appeal of Action.

The appeal submitted on May 14, 2014, alleges that; 1) the findings and conditions set forth in
Planning Commission Resolution No, 14-30 are not supported by the evidence in the record; and 2)
the decision 15 contrary to law.

Specifically, the Appellant contends; 1) Insufficient information was provided in the CDP
application identifying the scope of the demolition. grading, drainage and remediation work
associaled wath the cormecting unpermitted development, and that professionally prepared plans to
address hazards and edge effects to 28106 PCH should be reviewed as a CDP, rather than by the
Manning Director and Building Official; 2) The proposed understructure retaining wall is a de facto
bulkhead that does not comply with Local Coastal Program (LCP) Local Implementation Plan (LIP}
Section 10.3, and the existing shoreline protective device must be addressed; 3) Impacts to the base
of the bluff of the Appellant’s property resulting from the proposed project have not been adequately
addressed: 4) The project did not reguire Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) review
because the reviewing County engincor was directed by City stafl to consider the project as a
remodel; 5} The minor modilication findings to reduce the side vard setback cannot be made and any
reduction of the setback further increases the risk of a fire igniting the adjacent native coastal bluff
and putting the Appellant’s adjacent bluff-top residence at risk; 6) The offsite parking variance
grants a special privilege to the applicant; and 7) The project imtensifies and expands the existing
structure whach 18 inconsistent with LIP Section 3.5,

In the August 11, 2014 Council agenda report, Planning Department staff responded 10 each of the

Appellant’s contentions.

Section3.  Findings for Denial of Appeal,

Based on evidence in the record and in the Council agenda report for the subject project
presented at the August 11, 2014, City Council hearing, the City Council hereby makes the following
linchngs of fact denying Appeal No. 14-003 and finds that substantial evidence i the recond supporis
the required findings for approval of the proposed project, as conditioned by the conditions of
approval inchuded in Section 7 of this resolution.  In addition, the analysis, findings of fact, and
conclusions set forth m the agenda report are incorporated herein as though fully set forth,

A, The Applicant has submitted preliminary information prepared by the project geotechnical
consultants with recommendations for how to remediate the bluff-top retaining wall at 28126 PCH.
In consultation with the Building Safety Division, the Planning Director determined that it 1s not
feasible to conduct the work in conformance with the LCP and the project approvals and that a new
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CDP is required, Condition No, 17 calls for the Applicant to submit & new CDP application to
address the demolition, grading, drainage and revegetation work on the bluff face and at the toe of
the blufT 1o restore the bluiT to the condition permitted by the California Coastal Commission Permit
No. 4-01-162 and shown in the contours of the 2003 survey. Condition No. 20 reiterates the
requirements of Chapler 33 (Safeguards Dunng Construction) of the 2013 California Building Code,
which will ensure that the demolition plans submitted for removal of unpermitted decks, trellises and
residence additions will not create hazards for the Appellant’s property. The Appellant has not
submitted substantial evidence identifying specific “edge effects” of concern nssociated with the
proposed project. Itis the Appellant’s responsibility to submit a CDP application with the necessary
professionally prepared engineered plans and supporting documentation to address abatement of the
unpermitted work on its property,

B. TheCity Coastal Engincer has reviewed and approved the understructure retaining wall for
conformance with the LCP, including LIP Section 10.4 (Shoreline and Bluff Development
Standards). The house will be supported on a new pile foundation system and will not reguire a
shoreline protective device for the life of the development. The project coastal engineering and
structural engineering reports document that the understructure retaining wall is necessary to protect
the toe of the bluff, which supports portions of the OWTS system for offsite pumping and the can
path {the property’s sole vehicular access) from wave attack. Such protection is allowed pursuant to
LIP Section 10.4(K). Furthermore, the project coastal engineering and structural engineening
consultants, and the City Coastal Engineer, have documented that there is no existing shoreline
protective device on the subject property, The Appellant has not provided any substantial evidence
to contradict the determinations made by the project consulting engineers or the City Coastal
Engineer, or Findings J1 through J5 of Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30.

C. The Applicant’s coastal engincering and structural enginecring consultant addressed the
issue of potential hazards to adjoining properties in reports and plans that were submitted, reviewed
and approved by the City Coastal Engimeer prior the Planning Commission’s decision on May 3,
2014. The wave uprush limit line and beach profile information that were requested by the City
Coastal Engineer us a plan check submittal item were included on the structural foundation plans
submitted on April 8, 2014. No substantial evidence has been provided to contradict the
determinations made that the proposed project will not adversely impact the coastal processes,
coastal aceess or ndjacent properties.

D.  The City does not direct the LACFD s review of projects. Under the Building Code, which
18 the standard of review utilized by LACFD, along with the Fire Code, n structural remodel may
include a new foundation while maintaining its status as a remodel with legal nonconformities.
Therefore, the standard of review for the Fire Department, an agency of Los Angeles County
independent from the City Planning Department. is not necessarily the same as the Malibu LCP. If
the Appellant objects 1o the level or standard of review utilized by the LACFD, the proper forum 1o
make that argument is with the Fire Department, not the City.
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E.  The minor modification decreases the side yard by 18 inches, leaving a setback of six feet.
This sethack not only meects minimum Building and Fire Code sethack requirements, it also exceeds
the maximum five foot setback required for denser. beachfront infill development. Whale it is
impossible to eliminate all fire hazards from a project, in this case, fire hazards will be greatly
reduced by virtue of the demolition of unpermitted, deteriorated timber structures, construction
utilizing new fire-rated exterior and roofing materials that meet the Building and Fire Code, and
installation of interior fire sprinklers. Once the code violations are abated by the Applicant and the
Appellant, no other structures would exist in the vicinity of the reduced setback. The Appellant has
reiterated unsubstantiated contentions regarding hazards caused by the project as a lack of
compliance with the LCP and state and local law, but has provided no new information or substantial
evidence to contradict Findings D1, D2 and D3,

F.  The variance process exists in part to provide relief from a development standard when a
property is constrained by unique physical charactenstics that would otherwise preclude
development. The subject property is a legal lot as evidenced by the certificate of compliance issued
by the City in 2003 and acknowledged by the California Coastal Commassion in its approval of
Permit No. 4-01-16%,  The oftsite parking vanance is necessary due (o unique physical
characteristics, specifically, the lack of vehicular access and space for meeting code requirements for
offstreet parking within the bounds of the parcel. For a landlocked property without vehicular access,
an offsite parking variance is an appropriate use of the vanance provisions found in the LCP and
does not constitute a special privilege,

G.  LIP Scction 13,5 contains the LCP's nonconforming structure pohicies, These pohoies are
aimed at limiting the modifications that can be made when a property owner wishes to remodel or
alter a legal nonconforming structure and still maintain the existing structure nonconformities. The
subject project has been properly reviewed as a new single-family home under the LCP, vsing the
same standards that would apply to new development. LIP Section 13.5 is not applicable to new
development such as a replacement structure.

Section 4. Environmental Review.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act {CEQA),
the City Council has analyzed the proposal as described above. The City Council has found that this
project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined 10 have Tess than significant
adverse cffect on the environment and therefore, exempt fom the provisions of CEQA.
Accordingly, a CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION will be prepared and i1ssued pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Sections 15303(a), (d) and () - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures.
The City Council has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical
exemption applies to this praject {CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2],
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Section 5.  Coastal Development Permit Approval and Findings.

Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to LIP Sections 13.20.1(A)
and 13.9, the City Council adopts the analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein, the findings
of fact below, and approves CDP No, 11-033, VAR No. 12-033, SPR Mo, 13011, MM No, 13-003,
OTD No, 12-008 and DP No. 11-018 for anew single-family residence on the beach consisting of
a new concrete pile and grade beam foundation and site work consisting of modifications o the
OWTS 10 pump wastewater to the new treatmen! system being constructed on the adjacent lot
(28126 PCH) and demolition of unpermitted beach level work, including a vanance to allow offsite
parking, a site plan review for construction over 18 feetin height, a minor modification to reduce the
east side yard setback, an offer to dedicate a lateral access easement and a demolition permit, subject
to the conditions in Section 7 of this resolution.

The proposed project has been reviewed and approved by the City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer,
City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator. City Public Works Department and the
LACFD. Subject to the conditions of approval, the project is consistent with all applicable LCP
codes, standards, goals and policies. The City Council herchy makes the following findings of fact
as required by the LCP.

A.  General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)
LIP Section 13.9 requires that the followmg four findings be made for all CDPs.

Finding Al.  That the project ax described in the application and accompanying materials, as
modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified Ciry of Malibu Local Coastal

Program. |

The project proposes 8 new beach level residence located af the base of a blull on a parcel with no
direct street frontage. The property 1s zoned Rural Residential-Two Acres (RR-2) and is subject to
non-beachfront residential development standards. The project was determined 1o be a new single-
family home because it will incorporate an entirely new concrete pile and grade beam foundation.
According to the defimtion in LIP Section 2.1, a remodel does nol include a new or altered
foundation. Therefore, treated like new construction, the project was reviewed for conformance with
current L.CP development standarnds,

With the inclusion of the vanance, site plan review, and minor modification which address the
physical constraints of the project site, the project is consistent with the uses allowed in the RR
zoning district and all applicable LCP standards and policies.

Finding A2, If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project
conforms fo the public access and recreation policies of Chaprer 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976
feommencing with Sections 302(0 of the Public Resources Code).
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The project is located between the first public road and the sea; however, no development is
proposed seaward of the existing main residence, and the property owner has voluntarily
incorporated recordation of a public lateral access easement along the shore into the project
description. A condition of approval has been included in Section 7 1o memorialize the offer.
Therefore, no potential project-related or cumulative impact on public access and/or recreation is
anticipated and the proposed project conforms 1o the public access and recreational policies in
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976

Finding A3. The praject is the least environmentally damaging alternative.

As diseussed in Section 2, the project is categorically exempt from CEQA, The proposed project
would not resull in sigmificant adverse effects on the environment, within the meaning of CEQA,, and
there are no further feasible alternatives that would further reduce any impacts on the environment,
The project complies with the residential development requirements of the LCP and is consistent
with the RR-2 zoning classification of the subject parcel,

Three alternatives were considered to determine which was the least environmentally damaging.

. No Project - The existing residence exists in a dilapidated and unsafe condition with numerous
unpermilled accessory structures onsite on the bluff face as well as on the beach. The project site has
been a frequent target of trespassing and vandalism in recent years. The no project altemnative does
not meet the project objectives and leaves an evesore and aitractive public health and safety nuisance
unabated.

2. Completely demolish the Residence and Construet an Entirely New Residence - The applicant
considered demolishing the entire existing nonconforming structure.. However, the subject property
consists of a steep blufT slope and beach sand, with no direct or proximate street frontage, Due o
these physical constraints, it is infeasible 1o comply with current LACFD necess requirements. The
LACFD reviewed the project plans which include construction of a new foundation while
maintaiming at least 30 percent of exterior walls and determined that the under the Fire Code and
Building Code, the project would be considered a remodel and would be allowed 1o maintain its
existing nonconforming access. Because obtaining LACFD approval of a new residence may not be
possible, demolition and reconstruction would not meet the project objectives of having a primary
residence on the subject property and is not a feasible allemative.

3. Proposed Project with AOWTS — The applicant considered construction of an AOWTS to serve
the remodeled residence.  However, since the project is u new replacement structure subject to
current LCP standards and policies, the project would be precluded from utilizing the existing
seepage pits on the beach for wastewater disposal, Construction of a new leachfield and bulkhead
that extends seaward of the residence would be required. Because wastewater treatment can be
accommaodated offsite at 28126 PCH without the construction of s seaward bulkhead for the life of
the development, construction ol an AOWTS onsile 1o serve the project is not the least
environmentally damaging altemative.
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4. Proposed Project — The proposed project includes removal of existing onsite unpermitted decking
and trellises on the beach, as well as portions of the residence that encroach over the east side yard.
A condition of approval has been included in Section 7 to require submittal a separate CDP that will
remediate the structurally and functionally unrelated bluff-face unpermitted development elscwhere
on the property, The overall project total development square footage will be reduced by 69 square
leet. to 2,042 square feet, which is less than the 2,826 square fect allowed for the property.  While
the project will maintain at least 30 percent of the extertor walls, it was reviewed for LCP
eonformance as o new single-family home.. The residence will be elevated seven teet and supported
entirely on the new concrete pile and grade beam foundation out of wave uprush hazards, and the
existing timber cap beams and floor joists will be repaired as needed. The existing seepage pits and
distribution box of the existing septic system will be removed, while a new sewer ejector pump will

be installed into the existing OWTS, outside the wave uprush zone, and a force main will be
constructed to pump wastewater up to the blufflop AOWTS at 28126 PCH. A condition of approval

has been included which stipulates approval of the proposed project is contingent upon obtaining o
CUP for 28126 MCH as the receiving site. A new understructure retaining wall will be constructed
beneath the north portion of the subject residence as far landward ns feasible to protect the terrace
that supports the OWTS components, as well as the cart path and toe of the bluff. The retaining wall
will have a return wall extending landward ouwt of the wave uprush zone on the east side and will tic
into the shoreline protection structure approved on the 28126 PCH property to the west (pursuant to
Planning Commission Resolution No. 13-07). The offsite, more landward treatment of the project

wastewater resulls allows a greater distance between the treated effluent discharge and the ocean than
onsite treatment would, thereby allowing more time for polishing of the effluent and removal of
contaminants as it travels subsurface 10 the ocean. Dueto the physical characteristics and constraints
of the property, the findings necessary to support the vanmance, site plan review and minor
madification can be made and are discussed in Sections B, C and D, respectively.

The projeet, as conditioned, and including the discretionary requests, is consistent with applicable
provisions of the LCP and has been approved by the City Biologist, City Public Works Department,
City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator and the LACFD.

The proposed project meets the development policies of the LCP and has been determined 10 be the
least environmentally damaging feasible alternative.

Finding A4. If the praject is located in or adiacent to an envirbnmentally sensitive habitat area
pursuant fo Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms with the
recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does mot comform with the
recommendations, findings explaining why it ts not feastble 1o take the recommended acrion,

According to the LCP Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) Overlay Map, the subject
parcel 15 not located in or adjacen! 10-an ESHA,; therefore, review by the Environmental Review
Board is not required.
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B. Variance for Offsite Parking (LIP Section 13.26.5)

A variance is requested 10 allow four unenclosed ofisile parking spaces instead of two enclosed and
two unenciosed onsite parking spaces to serve the proposed project. Pursuant to LIP Section 13.26.5,
the City Council may approve and/or modify an application for a variance in whole or in part, with or
without conditions, provided that it makes ten findings of fact. Based on the evidence contained
within the record, the City Council approves VAR No. 12-033 ns follows.

Finding B1.  There are speclal circumstances or exeeptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surrowndings such that strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoved by ather property in
the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification,

The sole sccess to the subject property is provided via a can path protected by a pile-supported
retaiming wall system on the bluff-face that was installed in 2005 pursuant to California Constal
Commussion Permit No, 4-01-169. The parcel has no adjacent or proximate strect frontage. Cars
cannot access the site and the only flat portion of the site conmists of beach sand. Due to these
special circumstances and exceptional characteristics, this legal parcel would be deprived of the
ability to use the property for & primary residence consistent with the RR-2 zoning designation, and
in 2 manner similar to other property in the vicinity in the same zone district.

Finding B2.  The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest, safoty,
health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injuriows to the property or improvements in the
same vicinity and sone(s) in which the property is located.

The project proposes to utilize four unenclosed parking spaces provided within an offsite parking
easement near the top of the access driveway in the north part of 28126 PCH. These rwo properties
have historically been used together as a compound, and an existing parking easement was already in
place on the bluff-top of 28126 PCH. However, because the spaces were located within the required
LACFD turn around, they were moved to the location shown in the approved site plan for CDP No.
11-034 for 28126 PCH. Recording an casement for the four spaces will be required as Condition No.
16 of this reselution. The granting of the variance will not e detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the
SUITIC Area OF Zone.

Finding B3, The granting of the variance will not constitute o special privilege to the applicant or
PROEErTY e,

The granting of the vaniance is not a special privilege to the property owner, No allernate Jocation for
placement of the required parking is available.
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Finding B4.  The graming of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the Local Coastal
Program.

The granting of this variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general purposes and
mtent of the zoning provisions, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP, As previously
stated, granting the requested variance will allow residential use of the property consistent with the
RR-2 zone district and ensures the required four spaces will be available to project residents,

Finding BS.  For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other foasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the developmeni does not exceed the limits on allowable
development area sef forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.,

This finding does not apply as the vanance is not related to ESHA standards.

Finding 86. For variances to siringline standards, that the project provides maximum foasible
profection to public access as required by LIP Chapier |2,

The variance is not related to stringline standards, Therelore, this finding does not apply.

Finding B7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the sonefs) in which
the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressiy authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.

The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not authorize a
use not otherwise permitted in the RR-2 zoning district.

Finding B3, The subjoct site {5 physically suitable for the proposed variance

The subject site is physically suitnble for the proposed variance in that there is no alternnte method or
configuration which would eliminate the need for the varinnce request, and the adjacent property
where the parking will be located has histonically been used for offsite parking.

Finding BS.  The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.

The project has received LCP conformance review by Planning Department stafl, the City Biologist,
City Environmental Health Administrator, City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works
Department, and the LACFD. Prior to issuance of building permils, the project must have final
approval by the LACFD, Waterworks District No, 29, and the City Building Safety Division. The
proposed project and variance complics with all applicable requirements of state and local law.
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Finding 810. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of public
parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.

The variance is not related to the reduction or elimination of public parking, and all required parking
for the project will be accommodated off public streets. Therefore, this finding does not apply.

C. Site Plan Review for Construction over 18 Feet in Height (LIP Section 13.27.5)

LIP Section 13.27.5(A) requires that the City make four findings in the consideration and approval of
a site plan review for construction above 18 feet in height, up to 24 feet with a flat roof or 28 feet
with a pitched roof, Two additional lindings are required pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code
(M.M.C.) Section 17.62.050. The residence is proposed with a pitched roof up to a maximum of
2048 fect in hoight, with a cupola feature up o 23.37 feet in height. Based on the evidence
contained within the record, the required findings for SPR No, 13-011 are made as follows.

Finding CI. The project is conzistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.

The proposed project has been reviewd for conformance with the LCP by the Planning Departrment
and appropriate City and county agencies. Based on these reviews, Department Review Sheets, site
visits, and visual analysis in the record, the project is consistent with all LCP policies and provisions,

Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood characier,

The nearest beach level residences are the homes on the two adjacent lots to the west at 28124 and
28126 PCH. There are no beach level homes for approximately 600 linear feet o the east. The
homes contain beach level residences. The home ot 28124 PCH is two stories and over 2,600 square
feet, according to the Los Angeles County Assessor. 'The home at 28126 PCH is a second umit that
will be restored 1o approximatety 900 square feet and onc-story. The proposed project on the subject
property includes raising the home seven fect on a new foundation 1o clear wave uprush hazards, and
incorporates a new pitched roef on the second floor. Based on the story poles installed for the
project in January and February 2014, the size and scale of the project will be similar to the other
bench level residences.  Furthermore, given the dilapidated condition of the existing property, the
proposed remodel will remove an existing eyesore and improve neighborhood character.

Finding C3. The project provides maximum feasible protection to stpnificant public views as
required by Chapier 6 of the Mafibu LIP.

The proposed project is seen from the beach in front of the residence, which is considered a public
viewing area by the LCP, The project site is nol visible from PCH and or any other public viewing
areas i the vicinity. In any event, significant public views from the beach would be onented toward
the ocean and away from the residence; therefore, the change in the project height and massing has
no adverse effects on public views. Standard conditions have been included in Section 7 that require
colors and malerials in carth tones that are consistent with the surrounding natural environment, sind
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restrict sile lighting. Therefore, the project will provide maximum feasible protection to public
views,

Finding C4. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and local law.

The project has received LCP conformance review by Planning Department stafl, the City Biologist,
Caty Environmental Health Administrator, City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works
Department, and the LACFD. Prior to issuance of building permits, the project must have linal
approval by the LACFD, Waterworks Distnict No. 29, and the City Building Safety Division. The
proposed project and site plan review comply with all applicable requirements of state and local law,

Finding C5. The project is consistent with the City 's geneval plan and local coastal program.

The project is consistent with the RR zoning designation for the site as described in the Malibu
General Plan and LCP Land Use Plan (LUP). As provided herein, the project is consistent with the
land use policies of the General Plan and LUP. '

Finding Co.  The portion of the project that iy in excess of 18 feet in height does not obstruct
visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa Moenica Mowntains,
canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any affected principal residence as
defined in MM C. Section 17.40.040(A)17).

Ocean views for neighboring properties at the beach level arc oriented to the south. All other nearby
residences are located on the bluft-top where no potential primary view blockage would be caused by
the proposed project. As demonstrated by the visual analysis and the installed story poles, the
proposed project does not obstruct primary views of visually impressive scenes of the Poacific Ocean
or off-shore islands from the main viewing area of any affected principal residence.

. Minor Modification for Reduction of the East Side Yard Setback (LIP Section 13.27)

The LCP requires that the City make three findings in the consideration and approval of a mnor
modification 1o reduce a required side vard setback by up to 20 percent. The project proposes to
reduce the east side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 6 feet. The required findings for MM No. 13-003
are made below,

Finding DI, That the project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP,

As previously discussed in Finding Al the project has been reviewed for conformance with all
relevant policies and provisions of the LCP, The side yard setback for nonbeachfront residential
properties is cumulatively 25 percent of the lot width. The proposed residence does not provide this
setback, and the existing residence actually encroaches over the east property line.  Afier the
demolition of the east portion of the residence, a 6 fool, rather than a 7.5 foot setback for the
residence will be provided. This sethack is greater than the maximum sethack required for typical
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beach front development in the SFM zone configured similarly to the subject property. The easterly
deck will maintain a three foot setback from the property line. All the onsite decking constructed
without benefit of permit will be removed, The project is consistent with the policies of the LCP.

Finding D2.  That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.

Reduced side yand sefbacks are not unusual for lots of this type of narrow lot width (50 feet) in the
RR zone at the beach level, The adjacent property to the enst that could potentially be most affected
by the 1.5 foot reduction in the side yard setback does not have any beach level habitable structures.
The project does not adversely affect ncighborhood chamcter.

Finding D3 The proposed project complies with all applicable regquirements of state and local
faw.

The project complics with all requirements of State and local law. Construction of the proposed
improvements will comply with all Building Code requirements and will incorporate all
recommendations {rom applicable City departments.

E. Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Avea Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

As discussed in Finding A4, the subject parcel 15 not mapped as ESHA on the LCP ESHA Map.
Pursuant to LIF Section 4.7.6(C), the supplemental ESHA lindings are not applicable.

F. MNative Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

The project arca does nol contaim any prolecied native frees; therelore, the findings of LIP Chapler 5
are not applicable,

G. Seenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapier 6)

The Sceme, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapier govemns those CDP applications
concernming any parcel of land that is located along, within, provides views to or is visible from any
seenic area, scenic road, or public viewing area. The project is not visible from PCH but is located
on the beach, Thercfore, the findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 arc made below.

Finding G 1. The praject, as propased. will have no significant adverse scenic or visual impacis due
fo project design, location on the site or other reasony,

As discussed previously in Finding C3, the project is visible from the beach but docs not have any
signiticant adverse effects on scenic or visual resources as views are onented towand the ocean and
away from the proposed development. The proposed project will improve visual resources of the
area by replacing a dilapidated structure, As discussed herein and demonstrated in the viseal analysis
andl project plans, the project will have no significant adverse scenic or visual impacts,
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Finding G2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or viswal impacts
due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.

As discussed in Finding G1, the proposed project is not anticipated 1o have significant adverse scenic
or visual impacts. Additionally, stamdard conditions of approval for development visible from scenic
arcas are included which require use of exterior colors and materials that are compatible with the
surrounding landscape and recordation of 2 lighting deed restriction.

Finding 3. The profect, as proposed or as conditioned, Is the least environmentally damaging
alternative,

As discussed m Finding A3, the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.

Finding G4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources,

As discussed in Findings A3, G1 and G2, the proposed project will not have significant adverse
impacts on scemic or visual resources,

Finding G3. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and visual
impacts bur will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resotrce
protection policies contained in the certified LOCP.

As discussed in Findings A3, G1 and G2, the proposed project will not have significant adverse
seenic or visual impacts, and is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative.

H.  Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development; therefore, the
findings in LIP Chapter 7 related to transfer of development credits does not apply.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, wnitten Gndings of fact, analysis and conclusions nddressing geologic,
flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards must be included in support of
all approvals, denials or conditional approvals of development located in or near an area subject to
these hazards. The project was analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Section 9.2(A)1-7 by the City
Gieologist, City Coastal Engineer and City Public Works Department, as well as the LACFD, and has
been determined to be consistent with all relevant policies and regulations of the LCP and MAM.C,
The findings requared by LIP Chapler 9 are made as follows,
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Finding 11, The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the site or
structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due fo profect design, location on the site or

other reasons,

Analysis of the project hazards included review of the project plans and the following
documents/data, which are available on file with the City:

1
2)

3
4)
5)

6)

1

)

)

Existing City Geologic data maintained by the City;

Preliminary Geologic and Soils Engineering Investigation Report and Supplemental Reports
prepared by GeoConcepts, Ine. (GCI) dated October 14, 2011, December 15, 2011, October
21, 2013, and April 28, 2014;

Private Sewage Disposal Report by GCI dated June 22, 2011

Slope Restoration Report and Supplement by GCI dated December 7, 2012 and May 8, 2013;
Onsite Wastewater Treatment System prepared by Ensitu Engincering. Inc. dated October 7,
2013 (design report), October 7, 2013 (Design Flow Report for Offsite Treatment), and
October 14, 2013 (preliminary plan);

Preliminary Foundation Plan prepared by David €, Weiss Structural Engineer (DCWSE)
dated June 27, 201 | and subsequent plan dated July 10, 2012, October 24, 2013, and April 8,
2014,

Structural Engineering Reports and subsequent responses prepared by DOWSE dated July
11, 2012, May 3, 2013, August 19, 2013, April 7, 2014, and April 22, 2014; and

Wave Uprush Study and Responses prepared by Pacific Engincering Group (PEG) dated
December 3, 2010, November 11, 2011, July 5, 20012, May 6, 2013, July 31, 2013, October
24, 2013, and April 7, 2014; and

Letter prepared by civil engineering consultant Peak Surveys dated April 23, 2014,

Based on review of the above referenced reports, City GIS and associated information, it has been
determined that;

1.

E ol &

0,

The project site is not located within an carthguake fault zone and no known active faults
exist beneath the project site;

The project site 1s located in an carthquake-induced landslide hazard zone:

The project site 1s located in a hquefaction hazard zone;

The project site 1s subject (o wave uprush and subject to minimal risk of being impacted by
ISunimss,

A portion of the project site is located in o Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
wlentified flood hazard area; and

The project site is located within an extreme fire hazard area,

Slope Stability and Landslide

The blufl slope was reconstructed and restored with a caisson-supparted retaining wall system
and cart path permitted by the California Coastal Commission on the subject property and 28126
PCH in 2003 following a slope failure. According to GCI's October 21, 2013 report, as repaired,
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this slope exhibits factors of safety in excess of the 1.5 and 1.1 for static and pseudo-static
conditions required by LIP Chapter 9.4(D). GCI states, “Long term stability of the slope is
anticipated provided the recommendations contained herein and in the referenced reports are
maintained.”

A condition of approval has been included requiring the Applicant to submit a separate CDP for
remediation of biuff-face structures and retaining walls. With respect 1o unpenmitted work on the
28106 PCH property, in its May 8, 2013 report, GCI concludes that the elevated subject
residence and the new conerete pile foundation system are not anticipated to be affected by any
anticipated debns that could fall onto the subject property. GCI, DCWSE and Peak Surveys all
concurred that unpermiticd beach level structures could be disconnected from the portions that
exist on 28106 PCH and safely removed from the subject property without adverse impacts to the
project sile or adjacent properties. A condition of approval requires the Applicant to submit a
detailed construction staging plan for Building Safety Division review and approval during
building plan check.

actio

The project site is located within the liguefaction zone on the State of California Seismic Hazord
Map. However, according to the December 15, 2011 GCI report, based on the liquefaction
analysis performed, liquefaction is not expected to pose a significant hazard to the proposed
development. The City Geologist has included a condition of approval requiring the property
owner to record an assumption of risk and release for liquefaction hazards.

Wave Uprush/Tsunami

The November 11, 2011 wave uprush study by PEG analyzed wave uprush hazards at the site
taking sea level rise into consideration. The study notes that the beach fronting the site “is
presently a stable beach that oscillates seasonally between sandy summer profiles and winter
profiles, with additional but temporary storm scouring of the beach profile during cxtratropical
storm events that are coincidental with high winter tides.” The report indicates the maximum
wave uprush on the site will occur at elevation 26.5 feet NAVDI18E. This line occurs near the
north edge of the residence, just seaward of the cart path. The highest critical breaking wave
elevation is projected to be at elevation 18.4 feet NAVDSS, and that tsunami uprush would not
exceed the storm waves analyzed in the report, The proposed project will elevate the existing
structure seven feet on o pew foundation designed in accordance with PEG's recommendations
to achieve a fimshed floor elevation (FFE) of 25.8 feel. The project has been reviewed and
approved by the City Coastal Engincer. As designed and conditioned, the proposed project is
consistent with the LCP policies with respect 1o wave uprush hazands.

' NAVT) is the Norih American Vertical Datum 19885,
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Flood Hazard

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (Panel 0637C1 518F) indicates the projeet is located in
Zone X, which is not a special flood hazard zone. The City Public Works Department has
determined the project, as designed and conditioned, conforms 1o the LCP.

Fire Hazard

The entire city limits of Malibu are located within a high fire hazard zone;, however, the proposed
development will incorporate all required measures of the LACFD to minimize risks from
wildfire. The existing residence is legul nonconforming as to current LACFD requirements.
There is no feasible way to provide vehicular access to the beach level of the subject property to
meet current LACFD access standards. While a new beach level structure would not be
approved by the Fire Department without meeting current requirements, a structural remacdel, as
defined by the Fire Department, of a legal nonconforming structure is allowed, as shown in the
LACFD referral dated Apnl 1, 2013 with no additional access requircments, and as described in
the memorsndum prepared by the City Building Safety Division dated February 19, 2014,
Howover, the applicant has included fire sprinklers into the residence design, will utilize fire-
rated extenor materials, and all deteniorating unpermitted timber decking and trellises at the
beach level will be removed by the project. The residence will continue to utilize the existing
cart path access way for emergency access. The cart path was integrated into the retaining wall
stabilization system on the bluff-face and approved by the California Coastal Commission Permit
No. 4-01-169 for this purpose. LACFD has reviewed and approved the project for consistency
with any applicable fire safety regulations. The project will receive final review during buiiding
plan check,

The project will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above cited geotechnical and other
reports und conditions required by the City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Worky
Department and the LACFD. The propesed project will not increase instability of the site or
structurul integrily from geologic, fhood or any other hazards. Final plans shall be reviewed and
approved by these specialists prior to the issuance of a grading or building permit.

Finding 12, The project, as conditfoned, will not have significamt adverse impacts on site stability
or strictural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazardys due to required project modifications,
fandscaping or ather conditions,

As stated in Finding 11, the proposed project. as designed, conditioned and approved by the City
Geologist, City Coastal Engincer, City Public Works Department and the LACFD, will not have amy
sapmificant adverse impacts on the site stability or structural integrity from analyzed huzards,
However, pursuant to LIP Sections 9.4(Y) and 10.6{A), as a condition of approval, the property
owner will be required to record deed restrictions acknowledging and assuming the hazard risk of
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devclopment at the site. The deed restriction shall state that the proposed project site is subject o
high fire hazard, as well as wave action, erosion, flooding, landshides or other hazards associated
with development on 2 beach or bluff, and that the property owner assumes said risks and waives any
future claims of damage or liability against the City ol Malibu and agrees to indemnify the City of
Malibu against liability, claims, damages or cxpenses arising from any inquiry or damage due to such
hazards,

Finding I3 The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the feast envivonmentally damaging
alternative.

As discussed in Finding A3, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmental damaging feasible alternative,

Finding I4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially lessen
impacts on site stability or structural integrity.

As stated in Finding 11, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by the City
Gieologist, Coastal Engincer, 'ublic Works Department and LACFD, will not have any significant
adverse impacts on the site stability or structural integrity from analyzed hazards,

Finding I5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but will
eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribule to conformance (o sensitive resowrce protection policies
comtained in the certified Mafibu LCP,

No significant adverse impacts are anticipated to any sensilive resource protection policies contained
in the LCP, Asstated in Finding 11, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, will not have
any significant adverse impacts on the site stability or structural integrity from analyzed hazards,

" Shoreline and Blufl Development (LIP Chapter 10)

LIP Section 10.3 requires that shoreline and bluff development findings be made if the project is
anticipated to result in potentially significant adverse impacts on coastal resources, including public
access and shoreline sand supply. The project is not anticipated to result in such impacts, The
priyect is sited and designed to minimize risks and assure stubility and structural integrity while
neither creating nor contributing sigmificantly to erosion or adverSe impacts on public access. The
findings from LIP Section 10.3 can be made as follows,

Finding JI. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacty on public access,
shoreline sand supply or other resowrces dug to project design, location on the site or other reasons,

The project site contains a developed bluff slope that descends approximately 100 feet to the beach,
The bluff slope was repaired with a caisson-supported retaining wall system permitted by the
California Coastal Commussion in 2003 in order to protect legal nonconforming beach level
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residences, including the subject site’s residence, and the west neighbor beach level residence at
28126 PCH. The retaining wall system also supports a cart path that provides the sole access to
these residences, Bluff-top and bluff-face retreat are not expected due 10 the existing bluff-face
retaining wall system. No work on the bluff face is proposed with this application; however, a
condition of approval has been included to require the Applicant to submit a separate CDP for
remediation of unpermitted work on the bluff-face and revegetation of the slope back to the
condition permitted by the California Coastal Commission.

The project proposes to clevate the existing residence seven feet 10 an FFE of 25.8 on a new concrete
pile and grade beam foundation designed to resist wave uprush forces, A shoreline protective device
is not required or proposed for the replacement structure, and the project is consistent with LIP
Section 10.4(B) which requires new development on a beach 1o be sited outside areas subject 10
wave uprush, fooding and erosion hazards for the life of the structure, According to DCWSE, all of
the construction equipment and the drill rig will reach the project site by way of the cart path, so that
no materials or equipment will be brought across the beach, and concrete will be pumped down from
the top of the blull, A condition of approval requires the applicant to provide a construction staging
plan prior to issuance ol building penmits,

The project also incorporates nn understructure pile-supported retaining wall as part of the
toundation thut serves multiple purposes and functions like a bulkhead to protect existing walls that
support the terrace where the OWTS is located, as well as the toe of the blufl where the cart path is
located. The project will also include a return wall on the east side and will tie into the modified
shoreline protective device previously approved by the Planning Commission at 28126 PCH to the
west. The retaining wall has been located as landward as feasible beneath the residence. According
to the project. coustal engineer, if left unprotected, the toe of the bluff will be eroded in a design
storm event. Should the blufftoe be undermined by wave uprush forces, the cant path accessway will
fail and no access could be made to the onsite residence or to the adjacent beach house at 28126
PCH. The onsite OWTS would also be undermined. These legal nonconforming structures arc
integral 1o the function of the residences and their protection by a shoreline device such as the
retaining wall is consistent with LIP Section 10.6{K). According to PEG and DCWSE, the wall will
cause no sdverse impacts on shoreline sand supply or public access due 1o the extreme landward
location of the wall on the design beach profile. PEG states, “Although the retaiming wall and
supporting grade beam are in the uprush zone, the calculated uprush velocities at the wall are
minimal and will not create additional scour or adverse conditions due to uprush reflection.” In
subsequent letters dated April 7, 2014, PEG and DCWSE each comcurred that the proposed project
will mot adversely affect the subject property or adjacent property a5 o resull of wave uprush hazards,

Finally, Califomia State Lands Commission signed off on the project indicating it asserted 1o claim
that the project intrudes on sovereign lands. The project does not extend the seaward footprint of
development and the property owner has voluntarily included an offer to dedicate a public lateral
nocess casement as an clement of the project description, A condition memonalizing the offer is
included us a condition of project approval,



Resolution No. 14-42
Page 20 of 33

As designed and conditioned, the project will have no significant adverse impacts on public access,
shoreline sand supply, or other resources.

Finding J2. The project, as conditioned, will not kave significant adverse impacts on public access,
shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or other conditions.

As discussed in Finding J1, as designed, conditioned, and approved by City stafT, the project will not
have any sigmificant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.

Finding J3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging
alternative.

As discussed in Finding A3, the proposed project, as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.

Finding J4.  There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or
substantially lessen Impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.

As stated in Finding 11, as designed, conditioned, and approved by the City staff, the project will not
have any significant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.

Finding J5. Inaddition, if the development includes a shoreline protective device, that it is designed
or conditioned fo be sited as far landward as feasible, to eliminate or mitigate to the maxivmm
Sfeasible extent adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, that there are no
alternatives that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal
resources and thai it is the least environmentally damaging alternative,

The new single-family home will be supporied on an clevated concrete pile and grade beam
foundation designed to resist wave uprush forces for the life of the structure, so that a shoreline
protective device is not required to protect the residence. However, an undeérstructure retaining wall
15 required for protection of legal nonconforming development that is integral 1o the function of the
residence, including the cart path on the bluff face that provides access and the termce supporting the
OWTS. Such protection 18 consistent with LIP Section 10.4(K),

The OWTS 15 required even though the project proposes 1o pump-wastewater offsite to the bluff-top
of 28126 PCH because the sewage ejector pump and septic tank must remain at the beach level inthe
terrace arca on the landward side of the residence. According to PEG’s July 2013 response, “Al this
location, the proposed retaining wall is located as far landward as possible in compliance with LCP
Section |0.4(K) and is the preferred vertical type of wall conforming to LCP Section 10.4(N).”

As discussed in Finding J 1, the proposed wall will not result in significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or coastal resources. The detailed feasible alternatives analysis
provided in Finding A3 demonstrates that the proposed project, including the understructure
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retaining wall and the offsite disposal of wastewater, 15 the least environmentally damaging
alternative,

K.  Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

LIP Chapler 12 requires public access for lateral, bluff-top and vertical nccess near the ocean, as well
as trail access and recreational access, when apphicable. No such public access 15 currently provided
on or adjacent to the subject parcel. The subject property consists of a biufl face and beach sand
with no public street frontage, and is developed with an existing residence that will replaced with a
new single-family home. The LCP Park Lands Map does nolt indicate any existing vertical, lateral,
blufi-top, recreational or trail access on the property; however, the privately operated Paradise Cove
recteation [aeility is located on the adjocent parcel to the west and is designated with a trail.
Recreational access is not applicable to the project, and there is no opportunity for the parcel to
provide a bluff-top access or viewing arca, or vertical access as the property has no direct public
street frontage. The property owner has volunteered to record an offer to dedicate lateral public
access along the shoreline. Recordation of the OTD has been memonialized as a condition of the
CDP approval in Section 7. The easement will provade public access between the ambulatory MHTL
and dripline of the deck. The proposed project does not imvolve new construction scaward of the
existing legal nonconforming building dripline, Mo substantinl evidence of an existing public right
of access 1o the shore has been presented. The project will have no adverse impact, individually or
cumulatively, on public access to coastal resources. The project complies wath LIP Chapter 12.

L. Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)

This project does not include o land division; therefore, the findings in LIP Chapter 15 do not apply.
M.  Demolition Permit (M.M.C. Chapter 17.70)

MMLC. Section 17.70,060 requires that o demolition permit be issued for projects that result in the
demolition of any building or structure, The project is a new single-family home involving a new

foundation system; however, the applicant proposes to retain at Icast 50 percent of the existing
exterior walls, The findings for DP No, 11-018 are made as follows,

Finding M1. The demolition permit is conditioned to asswre that it will be conducted in a manner
that will not create significant adverse emvironmental impacts.  ~

Conditions of approval included in Section 7 of this Resolution ensure that the project will not create
significanl adverse environmental impacts, including the requirement for a waste reduchion and
recyeling plan that diverts at least 30 percent of construction and demaolition waste.
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Finding M2. A development plan has been approved or the requirement waived by the City.

This CDP application is being processed concurrently with DP No, 11018, Therefore, approval of
the demolition permit is subject to the approval of CDP No. 11-033.

Section 6.  City Council Action,

Based on the record as a whole, including but not Imited 10 all written and oral testimony offered in
connection with this matter, the City Council hereby denles Appeal No. 14-003 and approves CDP
No. 11-033, VAR No. 12-033, 5PR No, 13-011, MM No. 13-003, DP No, |1 1-018 and OTD No. 12-
008 for a new single-family house and associated development at 28118 PCH, subject to the
conditions set forth herein,

Section7.  Conditions of Approval,

Standard Conditions

l. The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of
Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating
to the City's actions concerning this project, including (withoul limitation) any award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who secks to challenge the validity of any
of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City shall have the sole
right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the City's expenses incurred
in its defense of any lawsuil challenging the City’s actions concerning this project,

2. Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work
approved incledes the following components:

a. Demolition of:

I} Unpermitted beach level decking, stasrs; and trellises within the subject property;

2) Existing roof and less than 50 percent of the residence exterior walls, including the
eastem portion of the first floor which encroaches over the cast property line (114.11
sqquare fect ), and eastern and northemn portions of the second floor { 105.1 square feet);

3} Existing timber pile foundation and understructure walls; and

4) Sccpage pits and distnbution box of the existing septic system.

b. Construction of a new single-family house consisting of!

1) New concrete pile and grade beam foundation 10 raise the first floor FFE of the
structure +/- 7 feet 1o elevation 25.8 feet;

2) Existing tumber cap beams and floor joists are to remuin and be reinforced as
necessary,

3) New understructure retaining wall with east side retum wall bencath the north portion
of the house to protect the terrace supporting the OWTS, cart path and toe of the biuff
from wave uprush hazards, including return walls;
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4) Modification of the interior and exterior of the residence, including a new first floor
roof deck with trellises (16.25 feet above recommended FFE), new second floor
bedroom suite (150 square feet), and new second floor pitched roof 20,48 feet above
recommended FFE (cupola up 1o 23.37 feet above recommended FFE);

5§} New first floor deck with retractable beach stairs; and

) Meodifications to the existing OWTS 1o relocate the sewer gjection pump out of the
wave uprush zone and install a new duplex pump in the existing septic tank and a
force main to pump wastewater to the adjacent lot (28126 PCH) for treatment and
disposal,

¢ Existing and proposed wtal development square footage (TDSF) for the project is broken
out below, The project results in a 69 square foot net decrease in overall TDSF.

1) Existing TDSF:

1,114 square feet (15t floor) + 997 square feet (2nd floor) = 2,111 square feet

2) Proposed TDSF:

900 9 square feet (15t Noar) + 1,041.8 square foel (2nd floor) = 2,041.7 square feet
d  Discretionary roquests: '

1) VAR No. 12-033 for offsite parking:

2} SPR No, 13-011 for construction over 18 feet in height;

3) MM No, 13-003 for 20 pereent reduction of the east side yard setback;

4) DP No. 11-018: and

5) OTD No. 12-008 for a lateral access easement along the shore from the dripline of the
propased deck to the ambulatory mean high tide line.

Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance with plans on-file
with the Planning Department, date-stamped September 20, 2013 (Architectural), August
14, 2013 (Grading/ Erosion Control) and August 6, 2013 (Landscape/Restoration} with
Restoration/Monitoring Program (Forde April 11, 2013}, In the event the project plans
conflict with any condition of approval, the condition shall take precedence.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, this permit and nghts conferred in this approval shall not be
effective until the property owner signs and returns the Acceptance of Conditions A ffidavit
accepling the conditions set forth herein. The applicant shall file this form with the Planning
Department within 10 days of this decision and/or pnor 1o issuance of any development
permits,

The applicant shall submit three (3) complete sets of plans to the Planning Department for
consistency review and approval prnor to the issuance of any building or development
permits,

This resolution, signed Accoptance of Conditions Aflidavit, and all Departiment Review
Sheets attached to the May 5, 2014 Planning Commission agenda report for this project shall
be copied n their entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover
sheet of the development plans submitted o the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability



B,

10.

1.

Resolution No. 14-42
Page 24 of 33

—

Department for plan check.

This CDP shall be null and void if the project has not commenced within three years after
issuance of the permit, unless a time extension has been granted, or work has commenced
and substantial progress has been made (as determined by the Building Official) and the
work is continuing under a valid building permit. If no building permit is required, the CDP
approval shall expire after three years from the date of final planning approval if construction
is not completed. Extension of the permit may be granted by the approving authonty for dus
couse, Extensions shall be requested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to
expiration of the three-year period and shall set forth the reasons for the request.

Any questions of intent o interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by the
Planning Director upon writien request ol such interpretation.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City Environmental Sustsinability
Department, City Geologist. City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, LACFD, and Los Angeles County
Waterworks District No. 29, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all required permits
shall be secured.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the LCP. Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and
additional fees shall be required.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20, devclopment pursuant 1o an approved CDP shall not
commence until the CDP is effective. The CDP 1s not effective until all appeals, including
those to the California Coastal Commission, have been exhavsted. In the event that the
Coastal Commission denies the permit or 1ssues the permit on appeal, the CDP approved by
the City 18 void.

The applicant must submit payment for any outstanding fees payable to the City prior to
issuance of any building or grading permit.

Cultvral Resources

13,

14,

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and sigmificance of the resources and until the
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP
Chapter 11 and those in M.M.C. Section 17.54.040(D)4 }(b) shall be followed.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
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immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed. Scetion 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner, If
the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall
notify the Native American Heritage Comrmission by phone within 24 hours. Following
notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 509798 of the California Public Resources Code shall be
followed.

Site-Specific Conditions

15.  Approval of this project 1o treat and dispose of wastewater offsite shall not become effective
unless and until the City Council approves a conditional use permmt approving 28126 PCH as
the receiving site for the wastewaler.

16.  Pror to final planning approval, the applicant shall submit to the Planming Department
evidence of a recorded olfsite parking and access covenant consisient with the spaces
provided at 28126 PCH

17.  Prorte final planning approval, the applicant shall submit a separate CDP application for
the removal of unpermitted bluff face structures, along with the necessary soils, geology,
drainage and structural documentation, and native plant revegetation and restoration to
conditions consistent with the California Coastal Commission Permit No. 4-01-16% approved
in 2003.

18,  Prior to issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a construction
staging plan for review and approval by the Planning Director and Building Salety Division.

19, Provide g stroctural observation from the engineer of record verifving the structural integrity
of the structural framing members proposed under the plan 1o remain (wood framed walls,
sill plates, joists and rafters).

20, The project shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 33 {Safeguards During Construction)
of the 2013 California Buildimg Code.

Cofory and Materials

21 The project is visible from scenic roads or public viewing areas and shall incorporate colors and
materials thai are compatible with the sumounding landscape.
n. Aceeptuble colors shall be limited to colors compatible with the surmounding envaromment
{earth tones) including shades of green, brown and gray, with no white or light shades and
no baght tones. Colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and
clearly incheated on the building plans.
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b. Theuseofhighly reflective materials shall be prohbited except for solar energy panels or
cells, which shall be placed to minimize significant adverse impacts to public views to the
maximum exten! feasible,

¢, All windows shall be compnised of non-glare glass.

Retaining walls visible from beaches or public viewing areas shall incorporate venecrs, textuning

and/or colors 1o blend with the surrounding earth materials. The colors shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Director and clearly indicated on the grading and building plans.

Construction / Framing / Shoreline Protection

.

27

29,

30.

The applicant/property owner shall contract with a City approved haaler to facilitate the recycling
of all recoverablefrecyelable material, Recoverable materind shall include but shall not be limited
to: asphalt, dirt and carthen material, lumber, concrete, glass, metals, and drywall.

Prior to the issuance of a building/demolition permit, & Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan
(WRRP) shall be submitted to the Environmental and Sustainability Department for review
and approval. The WRRP shall indicate means and measures for a minimum of 50 percent
dhversion goal.

Construction hours shall be limited 1o Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
and Saturdays from 800 a.m. 10 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on
Sundays or City-designated holidays.

Construction management lechniques. including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed as
fensible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California
Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their
tires will be rinsed off prior 1o leaving the property.

When framing is complete, o sile survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer or
architect that states the recommended finished floor elevation and the highest roof member
elevation of ench level of the residence. Prior to the commencement of further construction
activities, said document shall be submitted to the ms:gnud Building Inspector and PManning
Department for review and sign off on framing.

All construction debns shall be removed from the beach daly and a1 completion of
development.

No stockpiling of dint or construction materials shall oceur on the beach.

Measures to control erosion, runofl, and siltation shall be implemented at the end of each
day's work.
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No machinery shall be allowed in the intertidal zone ot any time unless necessary for
protection of life and/or property.

The application shall not store any construction materials or waste where it will be or could
potentially be subject to wave crosion and dispersion.

Construction cquipment shall not be cleaned on the beach.

Construction debris and sediment shall be properiy contained and secured on site with BMPs
to prevent the unintended transport of sediment and other debris into coastal waters by wind,

rain or tracking.

Geology

35,

All recommendations of the consulting certified engincering geologist or geotechnical
engincer and/or the City Geologist shafl be incorporated into all final design and construction
including foundations, grading, sewage disposal, and drainage. Final plans shall be reviewed
and approved by the City Geologist prior to the issuance of & grading permit,

Final plans approved by the City Geologist shall be in substantial conformance with the
approved CDP relative to construction, prading, sewage disposal and druinage, Any
substantial changes may require amendment of the CDP or a new CDP,

Coastal Engineering

.

Provide design load recommendations for walls extending below the recommended lowest
honzontal structural member elevation.

Grading / Drainage

38,

in,

A Wet Weather Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 1s required. and shall be submitted to the
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading permils as grading or construction
activity 15 anticipated 1o occur duning the rainy season.  The following elements shall be
meluded in this plan:

8,  Locations where concentrated runoll will oceur;

b. Plans for the stabilization of disturbed arcas of the property, landscaping and
hardscape, along with the proposed schedule for the installation of protective
measures; and

¢. Location and sizing eriteria for sill basins, sandbag barriers and silt fencing,

A local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be submitied for review and
approval by the Public Works Department prior to issuance of grading/building permats.
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This plan shall include:

a. Designated areas for the storage of construction materials that do not disrupt drainage
patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff;

b. Designated area for the construction portable toilets that separates them from stonn
water runofl and limits the potential for upset;

¢, Designated areas for disposal and recyeling facilities for solid waste separated from
the site drainage system to prevent the discharge of runoff through the waste; and

d, Specific BMPs to prevent erosion and BMPs for sediment control prior (o discharge
from the property.

Per LIP Section 8.3(F), prading plans shall be submitted for plan check approval with
building plans. No grading permits shall be issued until a building permit is approved.

Non-exempt grading of 19 cubic yards is proposed for the project. In no event shall non-
exempt grading cxceed 1,000 cubic yards.

The Total Grading Y ardage Verification Certificate shall be copied onto the coversheet of the
Grading Plan. No alterative formats or substitutes will be accepted.

The project proposes grading on slopes equal or greater than 4 to |. Grading permits shall
not be issued between November | and March 31 of each year per LIP Section 8.4. Projects
approved for grading shall not receive grading permits unless the project can be rough graded
before November 1. A note shall be placed on the project plans that addresses this condition.

The ocean between Latigo Point and the west City limits has been established by the State
Water Resources Control Board as an Ares of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as
part of the Califomin Ocean Plan. This designation allows discharge of storm waler only
where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and
parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, the discharge only eceurs during wel weather,
and s composed anly of storm water runoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage sysiem
that accomplishes the following!

a. Installation of BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in the storm
water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These pollutants
include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides, herbicides and
sediment. .

b. Prohibits the discharge of trash.

¢ Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed, No new outfalls will
be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to existing
storm drain outfalls and shall not resull in any new contribution of waste to the ASBS
(i.e.. no additional poliutant loading).

d. Elimination of non-storm water discharges.
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Exported soil from the site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability 10 accept the material in compliance with LIP Section 8.3.

A grading and drainage plan containing the following information shall be submitted to the
Public Works Department for approval, prior to the issuance of grading permits for the
project:

a. Public Works Department General Notes:

b. The hinuts of land 10 be disturbed dunng project development; and

¢. [P'mvate storm dran systems.

Biclogw/Landscaping

47.

48,

No new landscaping is proposed with this project; therefore, none is approved. Should the
applicant intend 1o plant any new vegetation with a potential to exceed six feet in height, or
change the existing landscaping of 5,000 square feet or more, a detailed landscape plan shall
be submitted for review and approval pnor to any planting.

Grading/landform alteration should be scheduled only during the dry season from Aprl | to
October 31, 1111 becomes necessary to conduct grading activities from November | to March
31, a comprehensive erosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of
a grading permit and implemented pnior Wo initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading
activities.

Emvirommenial Health

49,

- ]

s

53.

This conformance review 15 for a three bedroom (34 fixture units) single-family dwelling
replocement structure.  Wastewater shall be pumped to the new AOWTS at 28126 PCH,
which meets the requirements of the Malibu Plumbing Code and the Local Coastal Program.

Environmental Health final approval of the OWTS plot plan is required.

Plans for replacement of the sewage cjector pump stution and a new force main shall be
submitted to the Building Safety Division for approval prior to Environmental Health final
approval.

Approval by the City Coastal Engineer is required prior to final Enviromental Health
approval.

Prior to final Environmental Health approval, the applicant shall submit a conditional use
permit approved for offsite wastewater treatment at 28126 PCH and a covenant to hold the
two properties as one (28118 PCH and 28126 PCH) that has been recorded with the County
Recorder’s Office.
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Fire Departnient

54.  Perthe LACFD April 10, 2013 review sheet, the project does not require Fire Department
plan review. Any final review and project requirements for Fire Code compliance are af the
discretion of the LACFD.

Water Service

55.  Priorto the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated Will Serve
letter from Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 indicating the ability of the
property to receive adequate waler service,

Lighting

56.  Exterior lighting shall be minimized and restricted to low intensity features, shiclded, and
conceated so that no light source is directly visible from public viewing areas. Permitted
lighting shall conform 1o the following standards:

a Lighting for walkways shall be limited 1o fixtures that do not exceed two feet in
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to » 60 watt
incandescent bulb),

b, Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it 1s directed downward and s Timited 10 850 lumens;

e Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;

. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted providesd that

such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;

Site perimeter lighting shall be prohabited,

Outdoor decorative lighting for nesthetic purposes is prohibited;

Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilitics in scenic areas

designated for residential use shall be prohibited;

No permanently installed hghting shall blink, flash, or be of usually high intensity or

brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificzal hight sources on the

subject property shall not produce an illumination level greater than one fool candle,
and

1. Lighting of the shore is prohibited.

F O Eme

57.  Night hghting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded so it is directed downward and inward so that there 18 no
olfsite glare or lighting.

Deed Resirictions

58.  Prior to final planning approval, in accordance with the requirements of Subsection M
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(Amendments to Plumbing Code ) of M.M.C. Section 15.12.050, a covenant running with
the land shall be executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the fee simple
absolute as to the subject real property and recorded with the Los Angeles County Recorder’s
Office. The covenant shall serve as constructive notice to any future purchaser for value that
the onsite wastewaler treatment system serving 28118 PCH is located on 28126 PCH, and
that the two propertics shall be maintuined as one property until and unless separate
compliant onsite wastewater realment systems are provided on cach separate parcel and
onsite wastewater treatment and disposal for said properties can otherwise be accomplished
in conformity with the requirements of the Malibu Plumbing Code, the LCP and any other
law or regulation,

The property owner is required to acknowledge, by recordation of a deed restriction, that the
property 15 subject 1o wave action, ¢rosion, flooding, landslides, liquefaction or other hazards
associated with development on a beach or bluff, and that the property owner assumes said
nsks and waives any future cluims of damage or liability against the City and agrees fo
mdemnify the City against any linbility, claims, damages or expenses ansing from any injury
or damage due to such hazards. The property owner shall provide a copy of the recorded
document to Planming Department prior to final planning approval.

The property owner is required to execute and recond a deed restriction which shall
indemnify and hold harmless the City. 1ts officers, agenis, and employecs against any and all
claims, demands, domages, costs and expenses of liability arsing out of the acquisition,
design, construction, operation, maintenance, existence or failure of the permitted projectin
an arca where an extraordinary potential for damage or destruction from wild fire exists as an
iherent nsk to life and property. The property owner shall provide a copy of the recorded
document to Planning Department prior to linal planning approval.

In order to implement the property owner's proposal of an offer to dedicate an easement for
lateral public sccess and passive recreational use along the shoreline as part of this project,
the property owner agrees o comiplete the following prior to final Planning approval: the
property owner shall execute and record a decument, in o form and content acceptable 10 the
Planning Director and California Coastal Commission, imevocably offering to dedicale to a
public agency or private association approved by the California Coastal Commission an
casement for Isteral public access and passive recreational usc along the shoreline. The
document shall provide that the offer of dedication shall net be used or construed to allow
anyone, prior to seceptance of the offer, to interlere with any rights of public access noquired
through use which may exist on the property, Such easement shall be located along the entire
width of the property from the ambulatory mean high tide line landward 10 the dripline of the
proposed deck.

The document shall be recorded free of prior liens which the Planning Director and/or
Calitornia Coastal Commission determines may affect the interest being conveyed, and free
of any other encumbrances which may affect said mterest. The offer shall run with the land
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in favor of the People of the State of California, binding all successors and assignees, and
shall be jmevocable. The recording document shall include a formal legal description and
graphic depiction, prepared by a licensed surveyor, of both the property owner's entire parcel
nnd the easement area.

The applicant shall be required 1o execute and record a deed restriction reflecting lighting
requirements set forth in the Lighting conditions above. The property owner shall provide o
copy of the recorded document to Planning Department prior 1o final planning approval,

Prior to Occupancy / Final Sign-Off

63,

15,

Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall provide the City of
Malibu Environmental and Sustainability Depariment with a Final Waste Reduction and
Recycling Report for review and approval. This report shall designate all matenials that were
land filled and recycled, broken down into material types.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior 1o final inspection
by the City of Malibu Environmental and Sustainability Department. A Certificate of
Occupancy shall not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project
complies with this CDP, A temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the
discretion of the Planming Director, provided adequate security has been deposited with the
City to ensure compliance should the final work not be completed in accordance with this
permit.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted as
part of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and approval,
and if applicable, the 1ssuance of the certificate of occupancy.

Fixed Conditions

63,

67.

This constal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this permit
and termination of all nghts granted there under. ‘
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Section 8, Certification,
The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 11" day of August 2014,

SKYLAR PEAK, Mayor
ATTEST:

LISA POPE, City Clerk
(scal}

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTI HOGIN, City Attomey

An aggrieved person may appeal the City Council's decision to the Coastal Commission within 10
working days of the ssuance of the City's Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found
online nt www coastal.ca,gov or i person at the Coastal Commission South Central Coast District
office lovated at 82 South California Street in Ventura, or by calling (805) 585-1800, Such an appeal
must be filed with the Coastal Commission, not the City.

Any action challenging the final decision of the City made as a result of the public hearing on this
application must be filed within the time limits set forth in Section 1.12.010 of the M.M.C. and Code
of Civil Procedure. Any person wishing 1o challenge the above action in Superior Court may be
limited (o raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written
correspondence delivered 1o the City of Malibu ot or prior to the public hearing.
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Preparedby:  Bonnie Blue, AICP, Senior Planner

Reviewed by:  Jerry Hittieman, Principal Plnnnmﬁ‘&t“

Approved by: Joyce Parker-Bozylinskl, AICP, Planning mmm%

Date prepared:  April 29, 2014 Meeting Date: May 5, 2014
Subject:

Application Filing Date: June 9, 2012
Applicant/Owner; Amanda Ryan, Ryan Family Trust

Location: 28118 and 28126 Pacific Coast Highway, in
the appealable coastal zone
APNs: 4460-033-010 and 4460-033-011

Zoning: Rural Residential-Two Acres (RR-2)

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 1) Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30
(Attachment 1) approving Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 11-033, Variance No.
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12-033, Site Plan Review No. 13-011, Minor Maodification No. 13-003, Offer to Dedicate
Mo. 12-008 and Demolition Permit No. 11-018 for a substantial remodel of a legal
nonconforming single-family residence on the beach to incorporate a new concrete pile
and grade beam foundation to raise the struciure seven feet while maintaining at least
50 percent of exterior walls, reconfigure the interior and add a new roof and roof deck,
and site work consisting of modifications to the onsite wastewater treatment system to
pump wastewater to the new treatment system being consiructed on the adjacent lot
(28126 Pacific Coast Highway) and demolition and restoration of unpermitted work on
the blufl face, including a variance fto allow offsite parking, a site plan review for
construction over 18 feel in height, a minor modification o reduce the east side yard
setback, an offer o dedicate a lateral access easement and a demolition permit; and 2)
Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-35 (Attachment 2) to approve
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 13-014 for 26126 Pacific Coast Highway to provide
offsite wastewater treatment for 28118 Pacific Coast Highway.

Attachments 1 and 2 have been prepared in an underline/sirikethrough format for ease
of review and identification of changes.

DISCUSSION: This item was continued from the March 3 and April 21, 2014 Planning
Commission meefings. At the March 3, 2014 meeting., the Planning Commission
opened the public hearing, took public comment and discussed the project. The
Commission continued the public hearing to Aprl 21, 2014 to allow time for the
applicant, Ryan Family, LLC, to meet with the neighboring property owner to the east,
28106 Pacific Coast Highway (PCH) owned by AGE Trust, to try to determine a mutually
acteptable path to resolving outstanding code violations that affect both properties as a
result of unpermitted work constructed by a previous property owner. The Agenda
Report and attachments for the March 3, 2014 meeting can be found as Attachment 3.
Cn April 21, 2014, the Planning Commission continued the public hearing fo May 5,
2014 at staff's request to allow additional time for the parties to resolve issues.

During the Mareh 3, 2014 public hearing, there was extensive discussion about the
difficulties presented by unpermitted work that crosses property lines. The City Attorney
advised the Commission that the Commission could not compel the applicant, through
conditions of project approval, to complete any work, specifically, the remediation of the
unpermitted development, on property owned by another party.

Since the March 3, 2014 Commission meeting, staff made several efforts lo arrange
meetings with both parties at City Hall. The AGE Trust team attended one meeting on
April 10, 2014, which included the Ryan project team, Planning staff and the City
Attorney. AGB's architect Richard Sol also met separately with staff several times, as
did the Ryan project team. Both parties’ attoreys have corresponded with each other
and staff. Substantive correspondence submitted by both parties is included as
Attachments 4 and 5'.

| Please note teat stafl Tas srempied 1o limit the stached correspondence to substantive documents ratlser than attempts at
scheduling. Complete correspandence may be found in the projeat file a1 the Plapming Department

Page 2 of B Agenda ltem 5.4



The major issues discussed at the March 3, 2014 meeting, as well as subsequently
raised issues, are summarized below:

Primary issues from March 3, 2014 Meeting:

1. The potential for wave action against the proposed understructure retaining wall
would adversely affect the neighboring properties to the west (28126 PCH, owned
by applicant Ryan Family, LLC) and the east (28106 PCH, owned by AGB Trust).
The status of a shoreline protection device/revetment at 28118 PCH,

The instruments to be recorded for the offsite wastewater treatment, access and

parking.

4. Whether the code violations at 28118 PCH (retaining walls, decking, bathroom
addition, bluff-face patio areas) can be remediated without adversely affecting
28106 PCH.

5. Whether the applicant and AGB Trust can reach a cooperative agreement about
how to remediate the unpermitted work that touches both properties.

Subseguently Raised |ssues

6. Unpermitted Bluff-top Retaining Wall Remediation and Blufi-top Setback for
28126 PCH residence that was previously approved under CDP 11-034% and is
currently under construction.

@ 1

Issue 1- Wave Action

On April 8 2014, the applicant submitted a revised foundation/structural plan that
incorporates a new return wall at the east terminus of the new understructure retaining
wall. The return wall extends landward parallel with the east property line for a distance
of approximately 13.5 feet and out of the wave uprush zone. This return wall was
incorporated in lieu of the original design which called for the understructure retaining
wall to tie into an existing retaining wall that enters the property from the east, which is
now understood to be unpermitted and required to be remaved.

The westerly end of the retaining wall ties into & shoreline protection structure approved
on the west neighboring property, 28126 PCH. The 28126 PCH shoreline protection
structure, as approved by the Planning Commission”, will return landward along the
shared property line where the new retaining wall will tie in (refer to sheel PF31 in
Attachment &).

* Plunning Commission Resolution No, 1307 was adopted on February 3. 2013 to approve CDP Mo, 10-034 a0 25126 PCH
The scope of work meluded o maoin buff-top residence, new onsile WEsLEWILET UTatmenl sk, ail pecessHy struciires, &
well 36 0 less than 50 percent remadel of the tegal nonconforming beach level seoomel residential unit and improvements to the
existing shoreline protection device,
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The April 8, 2014 plans were accompanied by a Coastal Engineering Analysis of
Proposed East Returmn Wall prepared by Pacific Engineering Group (PEG), dated April 7,
2014, and an Opinion Leller prepared by David C. Weiss Structural Engineer (DCWSE),
dated April 7. 2014 (both included as Attachment 7). The PEG report concludes the
proposed project, including all foundation elements and the understructure retaining wall
as modified, will have no negalive impacis on coastal processes, coastal access or
adjacent properties (28126 and 28106 PCH). The DCWSE letter concurs with this
assessment. Both reports identify that the proposed new foundation will be structurally
independent of neighboring properties and result in no adverse effects on the subject
property or adjacent parcels.

The plans and consullant reports have received conformance review and approval by
the City Environmental Health Administrator, City Coastal Engineer and City Geologist
(Attachment 8).

Issue 2 - Shoreline Protection Status of 28118 PCH

At the March 3, 2014 meeting, AGB's architect submitted photos and a letter asserling
that an unpermitted shoreline protective device remained in place on the beach of the
subject property (Attachment 9). These rocks are believed to be buried now and in
reconl years due to high sand levels. Aerials from 2002 through 2013 are included as
Attachment 10. The rocks are visible in the 2006 aerial photo which shows them spread
across from the Paradise Cove parking lot and east over a portion of the AGB Trust
property. During a meeting on April 8, 2014 with staff, DCWSE and PEG stated that
while many of the rocks are not ikely o be native to the site, they do nol serve as a
reveltment. The City Coastal Engineer reviewed the photographs submitted by Richard
Sol, the Coastal Commission 2003 staff report, and the wave uprush report prepared for
the subject property. The City Coastal Engineer concluded the rocks referenced in the
Coastal Commission's 2003 staff report for COP No. 4-01-169 were the shoreline
prolective device at 281268 PCH and that the rocks at 28118 PCH are not considered a
shoreline protective device (Altachmenl B).

Issue 3 - Instruments fo be Recorded

To memorialize the offsile wastewater treatment proposed in CUP No. 13-014 and as
required by the Malibu Plumbing Code, the City Attomey prepared a restrictive covenant
reqguiring 28126 and 28118 PCH to be held together as one parcel (Attachment 11).
Condition of Approval No. 12 has been included in Planning Commission Resolution No.
14-35 to require the covenant lo be recorded prior to final approval from the City
Environmenial Health Administrator for the offsile wasiewater treatment. Condition Nos.
56 and 61 of Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30 also capture this requirement.

Furthermore, the applicant has prepared for recording a covenant for offsite access and
parking spaces. Condition of Approval No. 16 of Planning Commission Resolution No,
14-30 requires this document to be recorded prior to final Planning approval for permit
Issuance.
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Issue 4 — Safe Removal of Unpermitted Structures

One of the Commission's major concerns was whether the unpermitted structures could
be safely removed from each property separately if the property owners were unable to
reach a cooperative agreement. To help address this issue, and with the permission of
the AGB Trust, the applicant commissioned a survey of the improvements on both side
of the property line (Attachment 12). Much of the unpermitted improvements are located
on the AGB Trust property and consist of the beach level decking, a stone wall, a
portion of the 28118 PCH residence bathroom, stairways, trellises, graded patios,
retaining walls and other work. However, the structures are interconnected and portions
encroach onto the 28118 PCH property. AGB Trust also contends that the
unengineered improvements have resulted in damage from uncontrolled drainage
occurring on 28106 PCH.

The applicant's consultants have reviewed the structural integrity of these improvements
and have met with the City Deputy Building Official who advised them that the Building
Code requires that structures be removed in a manner that does not adversely affect
adjacent properties. |n a letter dated April 22, 2014, the applicant’s structural engineer,
DCWSE, states that portions of the walls on the 28118 PCH property can be removed
and the slope remediated without causing damage to the walls or the property at 28106
PCH. In a letter prepared by the project civil engineer, Peak Surveys, dated April 23,
2014, the consulting civil engineer concurs that the removal of the walls is feasible. The
project geotechnical consultant, GeoConcepts, Inc. (GCl), also concurred with this
assessment in a letter dated April 28. 2014, All consultant letters can be found in
Attachment 13. The City Geologist agreed with these determinations. The work is
expected to be similar in nature to the slope remediation occurring across other portions
of 28118 PCH, as shown in the proposed grading plans, as well as that approved for the
toe of the slope at 28126 PCH.

The engineered plans, along with the necessary soils, geology, drainage and structural
documentation will be submitted for review and approval by City specialists during plan
check. Plan check will include review by the Building Official for compliance with all the
provisions of Chapter 33 (Safeguards During Construction) of the Building Code
(Attachment 14). Planning staff will also review the plans for substaniial conformance
with the findings and conditions of approval adopted in Planning Commission Resolution
No. 14-30, as weli as for overall conformance with the LCP. Condition of Approval Nos.
20 and 21 have been incorporated into Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30 to
memorialize these reguirements, It should also be noted that if, during plan check, it is
determined that it is not feasible to conduct the work in conformance with the Building
Caode, the LCP and the project approvals, a CDP amendment would be required.

Issue 5 - Cooperative Agreement
On April 10, 2014, Planning staff hosted a meeting with the applicant team, AGE Trust

team, and the City Altormey. in response to guestions raised at the meeting, the City
Attorney recommended that each party pursue its own CDP to address remediation of
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the unpermitted work on his or her respective property. Once each property owner has
oblained CDP approval, the hope is that the property owners will work cooperatively to
coordinate the physical structure removal and restoration work.

To facilitate the process, staff has added the conditions of approval described in this
report to the attached Planning Commission resolutions to clarify the requirement for
remediation on the subject property and the deadlines in which to complete the work.
The attached email dated April 22, 2014 from the Ryans' attorney, Paul Porter,
describes the approach they intend to take (Attachment 5).

Cn April 23, 2014, staff met with a representative from AGB Trust to discuss submittal
requirements for the CDP the AGE Trust will need to submit for remediation at 28106
PCH. During this meeting and in a subsequent email, the AGE Trust representative
reiterated AGB's position that a joint CDP is the only appropriate mechanism for
accomplishing the remediation on both properties. The representative indicated AGB
Trust would object to the approval of the subject CDP and CUP, as proposed. Staff
does not believe it is legally feasible for the City to require a joint CDP.

Issue 6 - Bluff-top Retaining Wall at 28126 PCH

Subsequent io the March 3, 2014 Planning Commission meeting, the AGB Trust raised
the issue of an unpermitted bluff-top concrete block retaining wall on 28126 PCH that,
based on aerial photographs, appears to have been constructed by the prior property
owner between 2005 and 2006 (Refer to April 23, 2014 submittal from Richard Sol in
Attachment 4). The retaining wall is identified on the original survey submitted with the
CDP No. 11-034 for 28126 PCH prepared by M&M and Company: however, staff did not
identify it as work constructed without benefit of a permit at the time as it was covered
by vegetation during site visits to the properly, as shown in more recent aerial
photographs. The construction progression can be seen in photographs between 2002
and 2013 (Attachment 15). No permits for the wall have been identified and the
applicants have indicated their willingness to remove it.

Staff reviewed the M & M Survey, as well as the March 2014 survey prepared by
Clemons and the 1989 survey that was the basis of the soldier pile slope repairi/cart path
plans approved by the Coastal Commission in 2003. The retaining wall in question is L-
shaped and measures approximately 33 feet by 54 feel by 7 feet. Approximately nine
linear feet of the wall encroach on to the AGB Trust property, with heights ranging from
approximately two to four feet. The portions of the wall on the subject 28126 PCH
property range in height from about two to nine feet,

During the meeting with staff on Aprl 23. 2014, the AGE Trust representative
guestioned the validity of the bluff-top setback determination made for the main
residence at 28126 PCH as approved by the Planning Commission and suggested the
tap of bluff may have been established too far seaward due to this retaining wall and the
associated change in contours.
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in general (and as with the 28126 PCH project), when determining the biuff-top
setbacks, staff reviews the geotechnical top of bluff as approved by the City Geologist,
and also looks al the lopographic contours of the property to esiablish bluff edge based
on the interface of the steep bluff face and flatter top of the bluff. This is because the
geotechnical top of biuff, which is based on slope stability factors of safety, does not
always line up with the topographic contours and features that are relevant to the visual
aspects of determining the bluff-top setback requirement as specified in LIP Chapter 6
(Scenic, Visual and Hillside Protection®),

Site grading and foundation permits have been issued for the main residence at 28126
PCH, and the majority of this work has been completed. Construction plans for the main
residence have received plan check approval and were issued building permits on April
22.2014.

Staff has re-examined the blufi-top setback approved for 28126 PCH. In this case, staff
determined that the topographic top of bluff occurred at approximately the 100 foot
contour elevation, coinciding with the geotechnical top of bluff confirmed by the City
Geologist,.  Staff believes this topographic bluff-top determination is wvalid and
appropriate, regardless of the existence of the unpermitted retaining wall, for several
reasons (refer to Bluff-top Analysis in Attachment 15):

1. The City Geologist's determination depends on slope stability factors primarily
occuming downslope and which are enhanced by the soldier pile slope stability
syslem installed pursuant to the Coastal Commission's approval, rather than
affected by an upslope retaining wall.

2. In the 1999, 2003 and M&M topographic surveys, the contours begin to flatten out
above the 100 foot contour, just above the top of the location of the cart path,
particularly as they move further west. This forms a kind of natural break between
the steeper slopes of the cart path area and below, and the gentler slopes leading
up to the building pad.

3, The wide angle view of the bluff topography taking into account the trend across
multiple properties shows a bluff-top line consistent with the determination.

This information supports the previous findings made to approve CDP No. 11-034 for
28126 PCH, and specifically, consistency with bluff-fop development standards of LIP
Chapter 6, that the project, including the siting of the residence, complies with the LCP,

Removal of this retaining wall and remediation of the bluff-top was not specifically called
out in the project scope of work for CDP No, 11-034; however, the CDP did call for
restoring the base of the bluff back fto the conditions permitted by the Coastal
Commission in 2003 (refer to Condition No. 2{n) of Planning Commission Resolution

© LI Section 6,500 1) periaining 1o BlufT Development states; " 1) In oddition to the blafMiop development sethack
requiremenks pecesiry o casure gealogic stability comained in Chapter 10 of the centified Maliba LCP, new developmerd
pragoscd on blulfreps shall meorporate o sethack from the edge of the blulf ihat avoids and miniomees visunl impas oo tie
beach and ocean below, The bluffiop seiback oecessary (0 probect visual resoisress may be In excess of, bub noless thon, (he
sethock: necessary 1o ensure that risk. from geologic haeards are manimized For the Iife of the struciure,™
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No. 13-07), To ensure the applicant removes the bluff-top wall and remediates the
slope back to the 2003 contours, Condition Nos. 13 and 14 have been incorporated into
Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-35 for the offsite wastewater CUP at 28126
PCH to memorialize this requirement. Engineered construction and remediation plans
will be required to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department and City
specialists prior to issuance of permits for the remedial work.

The conditions also require that the remediation plans be reviewed and approved by the
Building Official for compliance with all the provisions of Chapler 33 (Safeguards During
Construction) of the Building Code. Since neither the offsite waslewater disposal
authorized under the CUP nor final sign offs for the main residence at 28126 PCH could
occur without the completion of the new ACWTS at 28126 PCH, the conditions require
that the blufi-top slope remediation shall be completed prior to issuance of a cerlificate
of occupancy for the main residence. The conditions ensure that the unpermitied work
will be remediated prior to any occupancy of the residence approved under COP No, 11-
034, and ensures that the work on the site will be consistent with the Planning
Commission Resolution Mo. 13-07, the LCP and the Coaslal Act.

SUMMARY: The attached resolutions have been modified to incorporate additional
conditions of approval to address issues raised during the March 3, 2014 public hearing,
and subsequently. The resolutions, as proposed, allow for the projects at 28118 and
and 28126 PCH to proceed consistent with City codes and the LCP, while preserving
the option for the neighboring property owners to coordinate on construction work,
provided the AGB Trust obtains approval of a CDP for the remedial work on its property.

ATTAC M

1. Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-30 (underline/sirkethrough)

Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-35 (underline/sirkethrough)

Agenda Report and Altachments for March 3, 2014 Hearing (available ai
hitp:/fwww.malibucity.ora/AoendaCenter/ViewFile/llem/ 10097 filalD=1150)

4 AGB Trust Comrespondence

5 Ryan Family, LLC Carrespondence

B. Revised Foundation/Structural Plan date-stamped April 8, 2014

T PEG and DCWSE Letiers dated April 7, 2014
8
9

@ pa

Departmental Review Sheets
; Correspondence submitted by Richard Sol on March 3, 2014

10.  Aerials of Shoreline Rocks

11.  Proposed Offsite Treatment Covenant

12.  Updated Survey prepared by Clemons dated March 25-26, 2014

13, DOCWSE Letter dated April 22, 2014, Peak Surveys Letter dated April 23, 2014
and GCI Letter dated April 28, 2014

14,  Chapter 33 (Safeguards During Construction), 2013 California Building Code

15.  Blufi-top Retaining Wall Analysis
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 14-30

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO, 11-033,
VARIANCE NO. 12033, SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 13011, MINOR
MODIFICATION NO. 13003, OFFER TO DEDICATE NO. 12-008 AND
DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. 11-018 FOR A SUBSTANTIAL REMODEL OF A
LEGAL NONCONFORMING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ON THE BEACH
TO INCORPORATE A NEW CONCRETE PILE AND GRADE BEAM
FOUNDATION TO RAISE THE STRUCTURE SEVEN FEET WHILE
MAINTAINING AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF EXTERIOR WALLS,
RECONFIGURE THE INTERIOR AND ADD A NEW ROOF AND ROOF DECK,
AND SITE WORK CONSISTING OF MODRIFICATIONS TO THE ONSITE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM TO PUMP WASTEWATER TO THE
NEW TREATMENT SYSTEM BEING CONSTRUCTED ON THE ADJACENT
LOT (28116 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY) AND DEMOLITION AND
RESTORATION OF UNPERMITTED WORK ON THE BLUFF FACE,
INCLUDING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW OFFSITE PARKING, A SITE PLAN
REVIEW FOR CONSTRUCTION OVER 18 FEET IN HEIGHT, A MINOR
MODIFICATION TO REDUCE THE EAST SIDE YARD SETBACK, AN OFFER
TO DEDICATE A LATERAL ACCESS EASEMENT AND A DEMOLITION
PERMIT IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL-TWO ACRE ZONING DISTRICT
LOCATED AT 28118 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY (RYAN FAMILY TRUST)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MALIBL DOES HEREBY FIND.

ORDER AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Sectipn 1, Recitals,

A

On June 9, 2001, an application for Coasial Development Permit (CDP) Mo, 11033 was
submitted o the Planning Department by the applicant. Amanda Hyan, on behalf of the
property owner, Ryvan Family Tmst, The project proposed o fess than 50 percemt remodel
with foundation improvements to the existing nonconforming beach level residence, The
residence is nonconfomming & to current Los Anpeles County Fire Department (LACFIY)
access reguirements and coastal engineering requirements for finished floor elevation (FFE),
among other things. The sole vehicular access to the residence is via a cart path down the
bluff fce that is shared with 28126 Pacific Const Highwiy (PCH), which adjacent 1o the
north and east and under the same ownership as the subject property. Fhe subject residence
FFE is 18.5 above s¢a level, which is seven [eet lower than the 23.8 feet recommended by the
project coastal engineering consultant, The CDP application was routed to the City Geologist,
City Constal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Biologst, the City
Public Works Department und the LACFD for review,

On June 29, 2011, a preliminary foundation plan was submitted for the project depicting the
proposed improvements.  The proposal included constroction of several new piles and other
repairs, but did not elevate the structure.

Planming Commassion Resolution N 14-10
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C.

On October 18, 2011, a counesy notice of the proposed project wis mailed 0 all property
owners and occupants within g 500 foot rmdius, Also on October 18, Planning Department
stefl met with LACFD Fire Prevention Engineering staff 1o review the plan check
requitements for the project.  LACFD indicated that foundation improvements would not
preveni the project from being considered a remodel based on the proposed plans which
called for retaining at least 50 percent of exterior walls. As such, LACFD would allow the
project Lo retsin its present legal nonconforming access consisting of a pile-supported cart
path down the bluff slope.

On Janusry 17, 2012, revised architeciuml and preliminary foundziion plans were submined
and routed for review o City and county departments.

On February 29, 2012, Planning Department stall conducted a site visit with the City Coastal
Enginecr and ihe applicant o document onsite conditions and photograph the property and
surrounding arca

O June 26, 2012, the Planning Department sent the applicant an incomplete letier explaining
that pevising the project to incorpormte n whole new foundation that raises the structure o
nddress coastal engineering ond structural reguirements would be constitute a substuntial
remodel that would be subject 1o all curnent Local Coastal Program (LCP) development
standarde.  The letier also noted that it would be the applicant™s responsibility 10 coondinate
with the LACFD on its review thresholds and requirements for the substantial remode]
conformance review.

Om July 10. 2012, a notice of CDP application was posted on the subject properiy.

On July 12, 2012, revised architectural and foundation plans were submitted 10 the Planning
Department and routed for review to City and county depariments.

On August 6, 2012, the applicani submitted 8 variance request 1o provide required parking
offite on the bluff-iop of the adjacent property, 28126 BCIL

O March 28, 2013, the Planning Department sent the applicant &n incomplete letter.  The
letter called for the applicant o provide o grading plan for restoration of the unpermitied bluff
face retaining walls and other accessory development constructed by the previous owner, The
letter also noted that the spplicant should conlirm that City departments understood that the
LECP required review of the substnmtinl remode] as o replscement structure.  Finally, the leter
also called for the applicant to obain an updaled review sheet from the LACFD based on the

current plans.

On April 1, 2013, Planning Department stafl sent a memo to all City depaniments reviewers 1o
clarify the standard of review of the project as a substantial remodel under the LCP

constituted o replacement structure subject 1o current standards and policies.

On May 8, 2013, the applicant submiried revised projeet plans, including » grading and
drainage plan to restore the unpermiticd work on the bluff face within the property
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boundaries.

M. On Ocwber 7, 2013, the spplicant submined a design flow report prepared by Ensitu
Engmeering. Ine. with justification for the tresting the project’s wastewster fows offsite at
28126 PCH using the new alternative onsite wastewaler trestment system (AQWTS)
approved under CDP Mo. 11-034, The Planning Commission adopted Planning Commission
Resolution No. 1307 for a new bluff-top residence and associated development, including an

AOWTS, on February 3, 2013,

N, On November 3, 2013, the applicant submitted 8 revisad onsite wastewnter treatment plan for
the project that called for installing o sewer ¢jection pump and force main to move the project
wastewater up to the bluff-top of 28126 PCH tw be treated and disposed. In order to approve
offsite wastewater treatment, Malibu Municipal Code (M.M.C.) Section 17.40,0400A 14)
requires approval of a conditional use permit (CUP) for the receiving site. A CUP for 28126
PCH is being processed concurrently with the subject CDF No. |1-034,

0 In January 2014, story poles depicting the height and bulk of the proposed project were
installed on the subject property.

P.  On January 23, 2014, a Notice of Public Hearing was published in 4 newspaper of peneral
eirculation within the City of Malibu and wos mailed 10 all property owners and occupants
within a 300 foot rudius of the subject property.

Q. OnFebrusry 3, 2014 staff deemed the application complete,

On February 4, 2014, Planming Department staff conducted 8 site visit to photograph the story
poles and site conditions, and to cvaluste potential visual impacts from the project.

On February 5, 2014, the applicant submitted a request (o continue the project o the March 3,
2014 Planning Commission meeling.

T. On February 7, 2014, a Notice of Cancellation was posted for the Februnry 18, 2014 Planning
Commission mecting and a Notice of Continuance was posed, continuing the bearing from
the February 18, 2014 Regular Planning Commission meeting to the March 3, 2014 Regular
Planming Commission mecting.

U, Subsequently, the applicant installed additional story poles depicting a portion of the first
floor of the praject.

On February 13, 2014, staff revisited the site 1o photograph the new slory poles.

W.  On Febrmey 19, 2014, the applicant installed additional story poles to depict the entire first
floor of the project.

.

| X____OnMarch 3. 2014, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on the subject
application, reviewed and considered the stafT report, reviewed and considered wrillen reporis,
public testimony, and other information In the record.
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¥. Al the conclusion of the public hearing, the Commission deliberated, snd voigd o reopen the

meeting o allow time for the applicant and the property owners of 28106 Pacific Const
iy (PPCT 1o ey bo come toa mitgslly pecepighle path 1o fesolving oulstunding eode
vioktions that affect both properties that 3s the resull of unpermiited work comdructed by o

Previous Property owisT,
£, On April 21 2014, the Planning Commission continued the public hearing o Muy 5, 2014
AA, Om May 5 2014, ihe Plunning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on the subjecl

application, reviewed and considercd the <t report, reviewed wnd comsidersad wnllen ropois,
public testimony, and other mformation in the record

Seclion 2. Environmental Beview,

Pursuant to the sathority and eriteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), |
the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposal as deseribed above. The Planning Commission
has found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not 1o
have u significant adverse effect on the environmenl, and therefore, is exempt from the provisions of
CEQA.  Actordingly, 8 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION will be prepared and isswed pursuant to
CEOA Guidelines Sections 15303{n), (d) and (¢} — New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures. The Planning Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions fo-the
use of @ cateporical exemption applies to this project (CEQA Guidelines, Section 1 3300.2).

Section 3. Coastal Development Permit Approval and Findings,

Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Sections 13,7(B) and 13.9
of the Malibu Locsl Coastal Program (LCP) Local Implementation Plan (LIP), the Planning
Commission sdopis the analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein, the findings of fact below,
and approves CDP No, 11-033, Variance (VAR) No. 12-033, Site Plan Review (SPR) No. 13011,
Minor Modification {MM) No. 13-003, Offer 1o Dedicate (OTD) No. 12-0608 and Demolition Penmit
[DF} No, 11-018 for & substantial remode! of a legal nonconforming single-family residence on the
beach 1o [ncorporgte a new conerete pile and prade beam foundation to raise the structure seven feet
while maintaining at least 50 percent of exterior walls, reconfigere the interior and add a new roof
and roof deck. und site work consisting of modifications 10 the OWTS to pump wustewater (o the
new freatment system being constructed on the adjscent fot (28126 PCH) and demolition and
restoration of unpermitted work on the blufl face, including & variance w0 allow offsite parking, a site
plan review for construction over 18 feet in height, a minor modification to reduce the east side yard
sethack. an offer o dedicate a lateral access easememt wnd @ demolition permit in the Rural
Residential-Two Acre (RR-2) 2oning district located at 281 18 PCIL

The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by Flanning Department siaff, the City
Biologist, City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, the City
Public Works Department and the LACFD:  Subject to the conditions of approval. the project is
consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals and policies.
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A, General Coastal Development Permit (L1P Chapter 13)
LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all CDPs.

Finding A1, Thar the project av described in the application and accompanying maierials, s
miodified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local Coastal
Pragram

The project proposes @ substantial remodel of an existing, legal nonconforming beach level residence
located at the base of a bluff on a parcel with no direct street fromtage, The property is zoned Rural
Residential-Two Acres {RR-2) and iz subject 1o non-beachfront residential development ssandards.
The project was determined to be a substantial remodel because it will incorporate an entirely new
concrete pile and grade beam foundation. According to the definition in LIP Section 2.1, a remodel
does not include a new or altered foundstion. Because a substantial remodel i% considered a
“replacement structure™ under the LCP. and therefore, treated like new construction. the project was
reviewed for conformance with current LCP development standards,

With the inclusion of the varjance, site plan review, and minor modification which address the
physical constrainis of the project sile, the project is consistent with the uses allowed in the RR
sumiing district and all applicable LCP standards and policies.

Finding A2 If the project is located berween the first public road and the sea. thal tie project
conforms to the public aveess and recreation policiéy of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976
{eommencing with Sectlons 30200 of the Public Resowrces Code).

The project is located between the first public road and the sea; however, no development is proposed
seaward of the existing main residence, and the property owner has voluntarily incorporated
recordation of a public Jateral access easement along the shore into the project description. A
condition of approval has been included in Section 5 to memorialize the offer.  Therefore, no
potential project-related or cumulative impact on public access andfor recreation is anticipated and
the proposed project conforms to the public access and recreational policies in Chapler 3 of the
Coastal Act of 1976,

Finding A3. The praject is the least envirommentally damaging allernative,

As discussed in Section 2, the project is categorically exempt from CEQA. The proposed project
would not result in significant adverse effects on the environment, within the meaning of CEQA, and
there are no further feasible alternatives that would further reduce any impacts ‘on the environment,
The project complies with the residential development requirements of the LCP and is consistent with
the RR-2 zoning classification of the subject parcel.

Three aliernatives were considered to determine which was the least environmentally damaging.

1. No Projegt — The existing residence exists in o dilapidated and unsafe condition with numerous
| unpermitted accessory structures onsite on the blufl fuee as well as on the besch, The project site has
been o frequent target of trespassing and vandalism in recent vears. 'The no project alternative does
nol meet the projeet objectives und Jeaves an eyesore and attractive pubiic health and safety nuisance
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unabatedl,

2. Demolish and Reconstruct a New Residence — The applicant considered demolishing the entire

existing nonconforming structure and building a new residence. However, the subject property
eonsists of 2 steep bluff slope and beach sand, with no direct or proximate street frontage. Due W
these physical constraints, it is infeasible to comply with current LACFD access requirements.. The
LACFD reviewed the project plans which mclude construction of a new foundation while
maintaining at least 50 percent of exterior walls and determined that the project would be considered
s remodel and would be allowed 1o maintain its existing nonconforming aceess. Becawse obtaining
LACFD approval of a new residence may not be possible, demolition and reconstruction would not
meet the project objectives of having a primary residence on the subject property and is not a feasible
piternative.

3, Proposed Project with AQWTS — The applicant considered construction of an AOWTS 1o serve
the remodeled residence. Howewer, since the project is a replecentent structure subject to current
LCP standards and policies, the project would he precluded from utilizing the existing scepage pits
on the beach for wastewater dispesal, Construction of & new leachfield and bulkhead that extends
seawurd of the residence would be required, Because wastewater treatment can be aceommodated
offsite at 28126 PCH without the construction of a seaward hulkhesd for the life of the development,
construction of an ADWTS onsite o serve the project is not the least environmentally damaging
aliemaiive,

4. Proposed Project — The proposed project includes removal of existing onsite unpermitied decking,
retaining walls and trellises on the bluff face as well as on the beach. Portions of the residence that
encroach over the east side yard will be removed, and overall pn:njeui tofal development square
footage will be reduced by 69 sguare feet, to 2,042 square feel, which is less than the 2.826 square
feet allowed for the property, The project includes a substantial remodel of the existing residence,
and while it will maintwin st least 50 percent of the exterior walls, it was reviewed for LCP
conformance as a replacement structure, The residence will be elevated seven feet and supported
entirely on a néw concrete pile and grade beam foundation out of wave uprush hazards, and the
existing timber cap bearns and fioor joists will be repaired as needed. The existing seepage pits and
distribution box of the existing septic system will be removed, while a new sewer ejector pump will
e installed into the existing OWTS and a force main will be constructed to pump wastewater up to
the blufi~top AOWTS at 28126 PCH. A condition of approval has been included in Section § which
stipulaies approval of the proposed pm_:act is contingent upon obtaining a CUP for 28126 PCH as the
receiving site. A new understructure retaining wall will be constructed beneath the north portion of
the subject residence as far landward as feasible w protect the termace that supports the OWTS
components, as well s the cart path and toe of the blufl. The retaining wall will have a return wall
extending landward out of the wave uprush rope on the east sude and will tle into. the: shoreling
grolection structure approved on the 28126 PCH propensy e the west (purspant o0 Planming
Commission Resolution No. 13-071. The offsite, more landward treatmient of the project wastewaler
results allows a greater distance between the treated effuent discharge and the peean than onsite
treatment would, thereby allowing more time for polishing of the effluent and removal of
contaminants as it travels subsurface to the ocean. Due to the physical characteristics and constratnts
of the property, the findings necessary to support the variance, site plan review and minor
muodification can be made and ore discussed in Sections B, " and D, respectively,
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The project, as conditioned, and incleding the discreiionary requesis. is consistent with applicable
provisions of the LCP and has been approved by the City Biologist, City Public Works Department,
City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmenial Health Administrator srad the LACFI)

The proposed project meets the development policies of the LCP und has been determined to be the
least environmentally damaging feasible aliernative,

Finding A4, If the project s lecated in or adiacent o an environmentally senvitive habitat area
pursuard to Chapter 4 of the Maltbu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms with the
recommendations of the Emvironmental Review Board, or if it doex not conform with the
recommendations, findings explatning why it i not feasible to take the recommended action.

According to the LOP Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) Overlay Map, the subject
parcel is not located in or adjecent to an ESHAC therefore, review by the Environmental Review
Board (FRB) iz mot required,

B. Variance for Offsite Parking (LIP Section 13.26.5)

A variance is requested to allow four unenclosed offsite parking spaces instead of two enclosed and
two unenclosed onsite parking spaces 1o serve the proposed project. Pursuant 1o LIP Seciion 13.26.5.
the Planning Commission may approve and/or modify an application for a variance in whole or in
part, with or without conditions, provided that it makes ten findings of fact, Based on the evidence
contained within the recard, the Planning Commission approves VAR No. 12-033 as follows:

Finding 8. There are speclal clrcumstances or excepilonal characteristios applicable fo the
subfect property, including size. shape, lopography, locatlon, or swreowndings such that strict
appilcation of the zoming ordinance deprives such property of privilegey enfoved hy other praperty in
the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.

The sole access to the subject property: is provided vin a cart path protected by a pile-suppored
retaiming wall system on the bluff-face that was installed in 2005 pursuant o CCC Permit No, 4-01-
169, The parcel has no adjscent or proximate strect frontege, Cars cannot access the site and the
only flat portion of the site consists of besch sand, Due 10 these special circumstances and
exceptional characieristics, this legal parcel would be deprived of the ability to use the property for a
primary residence consistent with the RR-2 roning designation, and in o manner similar to other
praperty in the vidinity in the same zone district.

Finding B2, The granting of such varignce will not be detrimenial 1o the public interest, safety. health
ar welfare, ard will moi be deirimental or infurious o the property o Improvemenis in ihe same
vicinity and zoneds) in which the property is focated.

The project proposes to utilize four unenclosed parking spaces provided within an offsite parking
easement near the top of the access driveway in the north part of 28126 PCHL These two properties
have historically been used together as o compound, and an existing parking easement wits already in
place on the bluff-top of 28126 PCH. However, hecause the spaces were [ocated within the required
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LACFD turn arpund, they were moved to the location shown in the approved site plan for CDP No,
11-034 [or 28126 PCH, Recording an easement for the four spuces will be reguired as a-eCondition

{ Dwo, U of this esolution-wi-sppeeval. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the
public interést, safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or marious o property or
improvements in the same ares or zone.

Finding B3, The granting of the varignee will not constitiie a special privilege to the applicant
CF PRIy awHer,

The granting of the variance i not a special privilege o the propenty owner. No altermate location for
placement of the required parking is svailable,

Finding B4, The granting of such varimce will nof he comirary 1o or in conflice with the gensral
purposes amd intent af this Chapter, nor to the goals, olbjectives and policies of the Locad Coavial
frogriom.

The granting of this variance will not be contrary to dr in conflict with the gencril purposes and
intent of the soning provisions, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of the LOP. As previously
stated. granting the requested variance will allow residenzial use of the property consistent with the
RR-2 zone district and ensures the required four spaces will be available to project residents,

Fiming B3, Far variances fo environmentally sensitive habitor area buffer standards or other
entviranmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible alternative
for siving the siructure amd that the develupment does nol exveed the lmits on allowable developmen
area xei forth in Section 4.7 of the Maliby LIP

This finding does not apply as the variance is not refated w environmentally sensitive habitat area
standards,

Finding B, For varignces 1o siringling standards, that the project provides maximum feasible
protecrion o public acoess as required by LIP Chapter 12,

The variance is not related 1o stringline standurds. Therefore, this finding does not apply.

Finding BT, The varlance request is consistens with the purpose and imtent of the zenefs) in
which the slie Is located, A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which iy not otherwise
expressiy autharized by the zone regulation goverming the parcel of property.

The requested variance is for refief from o specific development standard and does not authorize a
use not otherwise permitted inthe RR-2 zoning district.

Finding B8, The subject site s plhysically suitahle far the proposed variance.
The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance in that there is no alternate method or

comfiguration which would eliminate the need for the varisnce request, and the adjacent property
where the parking will be located has historically been used for offsite parking.
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Finding 89, The variance complies with all requivements of state and focal faow.

The project has received LCP conformance review by Plunning Department siaff, the City Biologist,
City Environmental Health Administeator, City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works
Department, and the LACFD. Prior to issusnce of building permits, the project must have final
approval by the LACFD, Waterworks District 29, and the City Building Safety Division. The
proposed project and variance complies with all applicable requirements of state and local law,

Finding BH), 4 variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination af public
parking for access to the beach, pubfic irafls or parklands.

The variance is not related to the reduction or elimination of public purking, and all required parking
for the project will be accommodated off public streets. Therefore, this finding does not apply

C. Site Plan Review for Construction over 18 Fect in Height (LIP Section 13.27.5)

LIP Section 13.27.5{A) requires that the City niake four findings in the consideration and approval of
a site plan review for consteuction above 18 feet in height, up to 24 feet with-a flat roof or 28 feet
with a pitched roof. Two additional {indings arve required pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code
(M.M.C.) Section 17.62.050, The residence is proposed with & pitched roof up to 8 maximum of
20.4% feet in height, with a cupola featurs up to 23.37 feet in height. Based on the cvidence
contained within the record, the required findings for SPR No, 13-011 are made as follows,

Finding C1. The projecy iy consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.

The proposed project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department
and appropriate City and county agencies, Based on these reviews, Department Review Sheets, site
visits, and visual analysis in the record, the project is consistent with all LCP policies and provisions.

Finding C2. The profect does noi adversely affect neighborhoed character,

The nearest beach level residences are the homes on the two adjacent lots to the west at 28124 and
28126 PCH. There are no beach level homes for approximately 600 linear feet 1o the east. The
homes contain beach level residences, The home o1 28124 PCH is two stories and over 2,600 square
feet, sccording to the Los Angeles County Assessor. The home at 28126 PCH is a secomd unit that
will be restored 1o spproximately 900 square feet and one-story. The substantial remodel on the
subject property includes raising the home seven feet on a new foundation to clear wave uprish
hazards, and incorporates a new pitched roof on the second floor. Based on the story poles instalted
for the project in January and February 2014, the size and scale of the project will be similar 1o the
other beach level residences, Furthermore, given the dilapidated condition of the existing property,
the proposed remodel will remove an existing eyesore and improve neighborhood character.

Finding €3, The project provides mavimum feasible profeciion o significant public views as
reguired by Chapter 6 of the Malibu LIP,

The proposed project is seen from the beach in front of the residence, which is considered a public
viewing area by the LCP. The project site is not visthle from PCI and or any other public viewing
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arcas in the vicinity, [n any cvent, significant public views from the beach would be oriented toward
the ocenn and away from the residence; therefore. the change in the project height and massing has
no gdverse etfects on public views. Standard conditions have been included in Section 3 that require
cofors und materials in carth tones that are consisten! with the surrounding natural environment, and
restrict site lighting.  Therefore, the project will provide maximum feasible protection to public
vigws,

Finding C4, The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and focal law.

The project has received LCP conformance review by Planning Department staff, the City Biologist,
City Environmental Health Administrator, City Geolegist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works
Depariment, and the LACTD, Prior 1o issuance of building permits, the project must have final
approval by the LACFD, Waterworks District 29, and the City Building Safety Division, The
proposed project and site plun review complies with all applicable requirements of state and locul
law,

Finding C5. The project ix consisteny with the City v general plan and focal coaxial program.

I'he project is consistent with the RR zoning designation for the site as described in the Malibu
General Plan and LCP Land Use Plan (LUP)L As provided herein, the project is consistent with the
land use policies of the Generzl Plan and LUP,

Finding C6, The portion of the profect that s in excess of T8 feer in height does not obstruct visually
impressive soenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa Monica Mowniains, canyons, vatleys
o ravines from the main viewing area of any affected principal resfdence as defined in MMC Section
17400400411 7)

Oeean views for neighboring properties at the beach level are oriented to the south. Al other nearby
residences are located on the bluff-top where no potential primary view blockage would be caused by
the proposed praject.  As demwmstrated by the visual analysis and the installed story poles, the
proposed project does not obstruct primary views of visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean
or off-shore islands from the main viewing arce of any affected principal residence.

. Minor Modification for Reduction of the East Side Yard Setback (LIF Section 13.27)

The LCP reguires that the City make three findings in the consideration and approval of & minor
maodification to reduce a required side vard setback by up to 20 percent.  The praject proposes lo
reduce the east side yard setback from 7.5 feet to 6 feet. The required lindings for MM No, 13-003
arg made helow.

Finding DI, That the praject is conststent wiih policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP,

As previously discussed in Finding Al, the project has been reviewed for conformance with all
relevant policies and provizions of the LCP, The side yard setbuck for nonbeachfront residential
propertics is cumulatively 25 percent of the lot width, The existing noneontorming residence that
will be remodeled does not provide this sethack. and actually encroaches over the east property line,
| After the demolition of the east portion of the residende, a 6 fool, rather than a 7.5 foot setback [or the
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residence will be provided. 'This sethack is greater than the maximum sethack required for typicai
beach front development in the SFM zone conbigured simifarly to the subject property. The casteriy

policies of the LCP,
Finding D2, That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character

Reduced sidé vard setbacks sre not unusual for lots of this type of narrow lot width (30 feet) in the
RR zone at the beach level, The adjacent property to the east that could potentially be most affected
by the 1.5 foot reduction in the side vard setback does not have any beach level habitable structures.
The project does nol adversely affect neighborhood character,

Finding D3, The proposed praject complies with all applicable requirements of state and focal law.

The project complies with all requirements of State and local law. Construction of the proposed
improvements will comply with all Building Code requirements and will incorporate  all
| recommendations from apphicable City departmenis.

F. Environmentally Sensitive Habitai Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

As discussed in Finding A4, the subject parcel is nol mapped as ESHA on the LCP ESHA Map.
Pursuant to LIP Section 4.7.6(C), the supplemental ESHA findings are not applicable.

F. MNative Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

The project area does not contain any protecied native trees; therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 5
are nol applicable,

(. Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (L1P Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those CDP applications
concerning any pateel of land that is located along, within, provides views 1o or is visible from any
scenic wrea, scenic road, or public viewing area. The project is not visible from PCH but is focated
on the beach. Therefore, the findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 are made below,

Finding GI,  The project, s proposed, will hive no significant adverse scesic or vixual impacis
diie o project design, Iocation on the site or other reasins.

As discussed previously in Finding C3. the project is visible from the beach but does not huve any
significant adverse effects on scenic or visual resources as views are oriented toward the ocean and
away from the proposed development. The proposed project will improve visual resources of the
srea hy enhancing a dilapidated structure.  As diseussed herein and demonstrated im the visual
analysis und project plans, the project will have no significant adverse seenic or visual impacts.

Fincing G2 The project, as conditioned will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
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impacts due to veguired project modificarions, landscaping ar other comditions

As discussed in Finding G, the proposed project is not anticipated to have significant adverse scenic
or visual impacts. Additienally, standard conditions o approval for development visible from scenic
areas are included which require use of exterior colors and materials that are compatible with the
surrounding landscape and recordation of a lighting deed restriction.

Finding G3. The prafect, ax proposed or as conditioned, 15 the leasi environmentally damaging
e mautive,

As dizscussed in Finding A3, the proposed project is the least enviconmentally damaging alternative.

Fingding G4, Phere are no feasible aliernatives 1o development that would avaid or substantially
lessen any slgnificant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resourees,

As discussed In Findings A3, Gl and G2, the proposed project will not have significant adverse
mpacts on soenic or visual esources.

Findine (3. Development in a specific focation on the site moy have adverse scenic amd visual
impacty bud will elimingte, minfmize or otherwise contribute o conformance 6 sensifive resource
protection policies comtained tn the cerified LOCP.

As discussed in Findings A3, G1 and G2, the proposed project will not have significant adverse
seenic of visual impacts, and is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative.

H. Transfer of Development Credit (LIF Chapter 7)

According to LIF Section 7.2, transfer of development credits applies to land divisions and mubti-
family development in specified zones, The proposed project does not include a land division or
multi-family development: therefore. the findings in LIP Chapeer 7 do ot apply.

1. Hazards (LIF Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing geologic,
flood and fire hayards, structural integrity or other potential hazards must be included in support of all
approvals, denials or conditional approvals of development located s or near an grea subject to these
hazards. The project was analyeed for the hazards listed in LIP Section 9.2{A)1-7 by the City
Genlogist, City Coasial Engineer and City Public Works Department, ds well as the LACFD, and has
been determined to be consistent with all relevant policies and regulations of the LCP and M.M.C,
The findings required by LI Chapter 9 are made as foliows.

Finding If,  The project, as proposed will neither be subject to mor increase instability of the site or
shructural integrity from gealogic. foad or fire hazards due to praject design, location on ihe site or
NhEr Feayony.,

Angivsis of the project hazards included review of the project plans and the following
documents/dats, which are available on file with the City:
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1y Existing City Geologic data maintained by the City;

2} Preliminary Geologic and Soils Engineering Investigation Report snd Supplemental Reports
prepared by GeoConcepts, Ine. (GCIY dated October 14, 2011, December 15, 2001, and
October 21, 2013, and April 28, 2014,

3} Private Sewuge Disposal Report by GCT dated June 22, 2011;

4) Slope Restoration Report and Supplement by GCL dated December 7, 2012 and May £, 2013;

5 Onsite Wastewater Treatment Svstom prepared by Ensitu Engineering, Inc. dated October 7.
2013 (design report), October 7, 2013 (Design Flow Report for Offsite Jn..allm.m]- and
October 14, 2013 {preliminary plan);

6) Prelimingry Foundation Plan prepared by David €. Weiss Structural I:.ugmem’ {DCWSE)
dated June 27, 2011 and subsequent plan dated July 10, 2002, —se-October 24, 2013, und
April 8. 2014:

7) Stnuctural Engineermg Reports snd subsequent responses prepared by DUWSE dated July 11,
2012, May 3, 2013, ssd-August 19, 2013, Apeil 7, 2014, and April 22, 2014 and

8 Wave Uprush Study and Responses prepared by Pacific Engineering Group (PEG) dated
December 3. 2010, November 11. 2001, July 5. 2012, May 6, 2013, July 31, 2013, s
diober 24, 2013, and April 7, 20045 and

=i Lener prepared by oivil engincering consultung Pesk Swveys doted April 23, 2014,

Based ont review of the above referenced reports. City GIS and sssociated information. it has been
determined thai;

1. The project site is not located within an earthguake fault 2one and no known active faulis

exist beneath the project site;

Fhe project site is located in an earthquake-induced landshide hazard 2one;

The project site is located in a hquefaction hweard 2one;

The project site is subject to wave uprush and subject to minimal risk of being impacied by

[sunamis;

5. A portion of the project site 15 located in 8 Federal Emergency Manogement Agency (FEMA)
identified flood hazard area; and

65, The project site s located within an extreme {ire hivard area,

Slope Stability and Landslide

The blull slope was reconstructed and restored with a caisson-supported retaining wall system
and cart puth permitted by the CCC on the subject property and 28126 PCH in 2003 following a
slope failure, According 1o GCI's October 21, 2003 report. as repained, this slope exhibits fsctors
of safety in excess of the 1.5 and 1.1 for static and psewdo-static conditions required by LIP
Chapter 9.4(D), GCI states, “Long term stability of the slope i3 anticipated provided the
recormmiendations contarned herein and in the referenced reports are maintained.”

o e 1

With respect 1o removal of unpermitted work on the bluff face and beach level of 28106 PCH
{adjacent to the east), in its May &, 2013 report, GCI concludes that the ¢levated residence and the
new conercte pile foundation system are not anticipated 10 be affected by any anticipated debris
that could fall onfo the subject property, The project structural engineer, DCWSE, concluded that
o new retalsing wall to stabilize the slope between the two propertics was not necessary duoe 1o the
existing grade of the slope. GCL DCWSE and Peak Serveys nll concurred that unpenmitied
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struciunes could be discommected from the portions that oxist on 28106 CH and seely remsned
[rm the subject property without adverse impaets o the project site or adjocer propertics.

Liguefnction

The project site is localed within the liquefaction one on the State of California Seismic Hiprard
Map. However, according to the December 15, 2011 GCIl repont, based on the liqucfaction
antlysis performed, lguefaction is not expected o pose a significant hazard to the proposed
development. The City Geologist has included n conditon of approval requining the property
owner 1o record an assumption of fsk end release for liquelaction hazands,

Wave L I'suirkarmi
The Movember 11, 2011 wave uprush stady by PEG analveed wave uprush hazands ot the site
taking sea leve] rise into consideration. The study noles that the beach fronting the site “is
presently @ stable heach that oscillates seasonally between sandy summer profiles and wimer
profiles, with additional but temporary storm scouring of the beach profile during extratrapical
storm events that are coincidental with high winter tides.” The report indicates the maximum
wave uprush on the site will pecur at elevation 26,5 feet NAVIISBR. This line occurs near the
north edge of the residence, just scaward of the cart path. The highest eritical breaking wave
elevation is projected to be at clevation 18.4 feet NAVIDEE, and that tsunami uprush would not
exceed the storm waves analyzed in the report.  The proposed project will elevate the existing
struciure seven feet on o pew foundation destened in sccordance with PEG’s recommendations 1o
achicve a FFE of 25.8 fect. The project has been reviewed and approved by the City Coastal
Engineer. As designed and conditioned, the proposed project is consistent with the LCP policies
with respect 1o wave uprush hazards,

Flood Hazard

The FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (Panel 0637C1518F) indicates the project is located in
Zone X, which is not a special flood hazard zone. The City Public Works Deparment has
determined the project, as designed and conditioned, conforms to the LOP.

Fire Hazard

The entire city limits of Malibu are located within a high fire hiceard 2one; however, Lthe proposed
development will incorporate all required measures of the LACFD to mmimize nisks from
wildfire. The existing residence is legal noncontorming as to current LACKFD requirements.
There is no feasible way to provide vehicular aceess to the beach level of the subject propernty 10
meet current LACFD access standards. While a new beach level structure would not be approved
by the Fire Depamment without meeting cument requirements, a remodel of a legal
nonconforming structure is allowed, as shown in the LACFD refermal dated April 1, 2013 with no
additional access requirements, and as described in the memo prepared by the City Building
Safetv Division dated February 19, 2014, However, the applicant has included fire sprinklers into
the residence design, The residence will continue to utilize the cxisting cart path access way lor
emergency socess. The cart path was integrated into the retaining wall stabilization system on the
bluff-face and approved by the CCC under CDP No. 4-01-169 for this purpose, LACFD has
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reviewed snd approved the project for consistency with applicable fire safety regulations, The
project will receive final review during building plan check.

The project will incorporate all recommendations contained in the above cited geotechnical and other
reports and conditions required by the City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Public Works
Depariment and the LACFD. The proposed project will not increase instability of the site or
structural integrity from peologic, Mlood or any other hazards, Final plans shall be reviewed and
approvied by these speciulisis prior o the issuance of a grading or building permit.

Finding I2.  The praject, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site stability or
structural integrity from geologie, flood or five hazards dug lo vequived profect modificarions,
Terrelscapiag o Ofher covdiiions.

As stated in Finding I, the proposed project, as designed, conditionsd and approved by the City
Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, Cily Public Works Depaniment and the LACFD, will not have any
significant adverse impacts on the site stability or struciural infegrity from analyzed hazards.
However, pursuant to LIP Sections 9.4Y) and 10.6(A), us a condition of approval, the property
owner will be required to record deed restrictions acknowledping and assuming the hazard risk of
development at the site. The deed restriction shall state that the proposed project site [s subject to
high fire hazard, as well as wave action. erosion, Nooding, lendslides or other hirsnds associated with
development on o beach or bluff. and that the property owner assumes said risks and waives nny
future claims of damage or Hability against the City of Malibu and agrees 10 indemnily the City of
Mualibu againgt Hability, claims, damages or expenses arsing from any inguiry or damage due to such
hezurds.

Finding I3, The profect, us proposed o as conditioned, s the leaxt emvironmentally damaging
aliernative,

As discussed in Finding A3, the proposed project, as designed and conditiomed, is the least
environmenial damaping feasible alternative.

Finding I4. There are no alternatives lo development that would avaid or sybstantially lessen
impacts on site sability or sieicturad inreevine,

As siated in Finding 11, the proposed project, as designed. conditioned dnd approved by the City
Crenlogist, Coastal Engineer, Public Works Department and LACFD, will not have any significant
adverse impacts on the site stability or structurel integrity from analysed hasards,

Finding I5.  Development in o specific location an the site: may have adverse impages but will
eliminate, mininize or otherwise comtribude (o conformance lo sensitive resalrce profection polfcies
contained in the certified Malibu LCF,

No significant adverse impacts ane anticipated 10 any sensitive resource profection policies contained
in the LCP. As stated in Finding |1, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, will not have
any significant adverse impacts on the site stability or structusal integrity from analyzed hazards,

J. Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)
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LIP Section 10.3 requires that shoreline and blufi development findings be made if the project is
anticipated to result in potentially significant adverse impacts on coasial resources, including public
aceess and shoreline sand supply. The project s not anticipated 1o result in such impacts. The
project is siled and designed 1o minimize risks and assure stability and structural integrity while
neither creating nor contributing significantly o erosion or adverse impacts on public access. The
findings from LIP Section 10.3 can be made as follows,

Finding JI. The profect, as proposed, will have no signiflcam adverse Impacts on public access,
shareline sand supply ar ether resources due to profect design, location on the site or ather reasons.

The projest site contains a developed bluff slope that descends approximately 100 feet to the beach,
The bluff slope was repaired with a caisson-supporied retaining wall system permitied by the CCC in
2043 im order wo protect legal nonconforming beach level residences, including the subject site’s main
residence. and the west neighbor residence at 28126 PCH.  The retaining wall system also supports a
cart path that provides the sole access 1w these residences.  Blufl retreal is not expected due 1o the
cxistimg retsining wall system. No work on the blufT face is proposed with this application other than
removal of unpermitied retaining walls and trellises and restoration and revegetation of the slope
back to the condition permitted by the CCC.

The project proposes to elevate the existing residence seven feet to an FFE of 258 on a new concrete
pile and prade beam foundstion designed to resisl wave uprush forces. A shoreline protective device
is not required or proposed for the replacement structere and the project is consistent with LIP
Section |0.4(B) which requires new development on a beach o be sited outside areas subject to wave
uprugh, flooding and ¢rosion hasards for the life of the structure.  According to DCWSE, all of the
construction equipment and the drill rig will reach the project site by way of the cam path, 50 that no
materials or equipment will be brought across the beach, and concrete will be pumped down from the
tep of the bluff. A condition of spproval requires the applicant w provide a construction staging plan
prior to issuance of building permits.

The project also incorporates an understructure pile-supported retaining wall as part of the foundation
that serves multiple purposes. This wall protects existing walls that support the terrace where the
OWTS is located, as well as the toe of the bluff where the cart path is located. H-found-to b
Heeu#tﬁ—éuﬂﬂﬁ—ﬁlan—&hedc—bj_h: project miaywill also inciude u_return walls on the ¢ast side and
will_tie ot the rusdificd shomeline pretective deviee previously  approved by the Plaming
Copmmission it 28120 PULT B fl wiest g fwever. vy ikt wedls svomh e mipimal-as4 | he retnining
wiill has been locatesd 23 Tandward as feasible beneath the residence.  According to the project coastal
engineer. if [efl unprotected, the e of the blufl will be eroded in & design storm event.  Should the
Bl o be undermined by wave uprush forces, the cant path accessway will fail iand no aceess could
be made to the onsite residence or 1o the adjncent beach howse ot 28126 PCH. The onsite OWTS
willd slso be undermined. These lepal noncopforming structures are integra! to the function of the
residences and their protection is consistent with LIP Section 10.6(K). According to PEG and
DCWSE, the wall will cause no adverse impacts on shoreline samd supply or public access due 1o the
extreme landward location of the wall on the design beach profile.  PEG states, “Although the
retaining wall and supporting grade beam are in the uprush zone, the caleulated uprush velocities at
the wall are minimal and will nol create additional scour or adverse conditions due to uprush
| reflection.” In subsequent letters dated April 7, 2014, PEG and DUWSE each coneurred that the

Plarming Coanmission Resolotion Mo, [4-340
Pags 160030



prepesed project will oot adversely affect the subject propersy or adiscont properts oo resull of
wive upiiah Dazards,

Finally, California State Lands Commission signed off on the project indicating it asserted 1o claim
that the project intrudes on sovereign lands. The project does not extend the seaward footprint of
development and the property owner has voluntarily included an offer 10 dedicate a public lateral
accéss easement as an efement of the project deseription. A condition memorializing the offer will be
included as a condition of project approval,

As designed and conditioned, the project will have no significant adverse impacts on public aceess,
shoreline sind supply. or other resources.

Finding J2. The praject, as condiitoned, will mot have significant adverse impacts on public access,
shoreline yand supply or other resources due to reguived prafect modifications or other comditions,

As discussed in Finding J1, as designed, conditioned, and approved by City staff, the project will not
hove any significant adverse impacts on public access. shoreline sand supply or other resources.

Finding J3, The project, as proposed or gy conditioned, iy the least environmentally damaging
alrernarive,

As discussed in Finding AJ. the proposed project, ns conditioned, is the leasi environmentully
damaging altemnative.

Finding J4. There ave nn afternativex o the proposed development thar wordd avoid or substantialiy
leszen impacts on public access, shoreiing sand supply or ofhier resourees,

As stated in Finding J1. as designed. conditioned. and approved by the City stalf, the project will not
have any significant adverss impaects on public aceess, shoreline sand supply or other resources.

Finding J5. In addition, if the development includes a shoreling protective device, that It is desigred
or conditioncd o be sited as for londward ay jeasible; o elimingte or miligate lo the muaxinm
feasihle exremt adverse impacty on focal shoreling yand supply and public aecess that therg are no
alternatives that wonld aveid or lessen impacts on shoreling sand supply, public access or goastal
resoterces arid that Ir is the least evvironmentally damaging alternative.

e substantial remodel will be supported on an glevated concrete pile and grade beam foundation
designad to resist wave uprush forees for the life of the structure; so thet a shoreline pmtective device
iz not reguired to protect the residence. However, an understructure retaiming wall is required for
protection of legal nonconforming development that is integral 1o the function of the residence,
including the cant path on the hlufT face that provides access and the terrace supporting the OWTS,
Such protection is consistent with LIP Section 10.4(K).

The OWTS is reguired even though the project proposes to pump wastewater offsite 1o the bluff-op
of 28126 PCH because the sewnge ejector pumyp and septic tank must remain al the beach level in the
terrace areq on the iandward side of the residence.  According to PEG s Jube 2013 response, ~AlL this
location, the proposed retaining wall is located as far landward as possible in compliance with LCP
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Section 10.4(K) and 15 the preferred vertical type of wall conforming to LCP Section 10.4(N)."

As discussed in Finding J1. the proposed wall will not result in stgnificant adverse impacts on public
access; shoreline zemd supply or coastal resources.  The detailed feasible shiematives analysis
provided in Finding A2 demonstrates that the proposed project, meleding the understructure retaining
wall and the offsite disposal of wastewater, is the lesst environmentally damaging alternative.

K. Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)

LAP Chaper 12 requires public aceess for lateral, bluff-fop and vertical aceess near the ocean, as well
s ekl access and reereational accesy, when applicsble, No such public access is currently provided
on or adjecent to the subject parcel. The subject property consists of a bluff face and beach sand with
no public street frontage, and is developed with un existing residence that will undergo a substantiz!
remodel, The LUP Park Lands Map does not indicate any existing vertical, lateral, blulf-top.
recrealional or trail access on the property, bowever, the privately operated Paradise Cove recreation
facility s located on the adjacent parcel wo the west and is designated with a trail. Recreational access
is not applicable 0 the project, and there s po opportunily for the pareed 1o provide a bluff-op access
or viewing area, or vertionl aceess us the property has no direct public street frontage. The property
owner has volunteered 10 record an offer 1o dedicate loteral public access along the shoreline.
Recordation of the OTD has been memorialized as a condition of the CP approval in Secoon 5,
i casement will provide public access between the ambulatory MHTL and dripline of the deck.
The proposed projeet does not involve new construction seaward of the existing legal nonconforming
building dripline. No substantial evidence of an existing public right of access to the shore has been
presented. The praject will have no adverse impact. individually or cumulatively, on public acoess to
coastil respurces:  The project complies with LTF Chapter 12,

L. Land Division (LIP Chapier 15)
This project does nol nchude a land division; therefore, the Andings W LIP Chapter 15 do not apply,
M. Demeolition Permit (M.MLC. Chapter 17.70)

MM, Section 17.70,060 requires that & demaolition permit be issued for projects that result in the
demalition of any building or structure.  The project is a substantial remodel involving a new
fonmdation svstem: however, the applicamt proposes 1o retain -al feast 50 percent of the existing

exterior wills, The fissdings for DP No, 11-018 are made as follows.

Finding 81, The demolition permit is conditioned to assure that it will e conducled in d manmer that
will mot creare sipnifican adverse environnwental impacis.

Cenditions of approval included in Section 5 of this Resolution enswre that the project will not create
significant adverse environmental impacts, including the requirement for 4 waste reduction and
recycling plan that diverts a1 least 50 pereent of construction and demolition waste,

Fingding M2. A developmem plan has heen approved or the vegquirement walved by the Cliy.

This CDP application is being processed concurrently with DP No. 11-018. Therefore, approval of
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the demolition permit is subject to the approval of COP No, 11-033,

Section 4.

Hased on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning Commission
hereby approves CDP No. 11-033, VAR No. 124033, SPR No. 13-011, MM No. 13-003, DP Mo, 11-
018 and OTD No. 12-008, subject to the following conditions,

Section 2.

1.

Fd

Planning Commission Action,

Conditions of Approval.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of
Malibu and its officers, emplovees and apents from and against all labifity and costs relating
10 the City's actions concerning this project. ineluding (without limitation} amy award of
litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who secks to challenge the validity of any
of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this projeet, The City shall have the sole
right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the City"s expenses incurred
in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project.

Approval of this application is to allow for the following:

i Demolition of;

L

2}

3)
4)

Unpermitted bluffeface and beach level decking, stairs, trellises and walls within the
subject property;

Fxisting roof and less thun 50 percent of the residence exterior walls, including the
castern portion of the first floor which encroaches over the east property line (114.11
sepuare feet), and eastern and porthern portions of the second Qoo (105.1 square teet);
Existing timber pile foundation and understructure walls; and

Seepage pits and distribution bax of the existing septic system.

b, Construction of

1)
2)

3)

4}

5)
i)

T

New conerete pile and grade beam foundation to mise the first floor FFE of the structure
+f= T fieet to clevation 258 feet;

Existing timber cap beams and floor joists are to remain and be reinforeed as necessary,;
Mew undersirueture retaining wall with cast side reparm wall beneath the north portion of
the house 10 protect the terrace supporting the OWTS, cart puth and toe of the bluff from
wave uprush hazards; including return walls, if required during plan eheck;

Substarmial remodel of mterior and exterior of the residence, including a mew first Moor
roof deck with trellises (16.25 feet above recommended FFE), new second floor bedroom
suite (150 sguare feet), wnd mew second floor piiched rooll 2048 feet above
recommended FFE {cupola up to 23.37 feet above recommended FFE),

Wew first Noor deck with retrectable besch stains;

Maodifications 10 the existing OWTS to relocate the sewer ejection pump out of the wave
wprush zone and install a new duplex pump in the existing septic tank and a force main to
pump wastewater fo the adjecent lot (28126 PCH) for treatment and disposal; and
Grading and revegetution to restore the toe of the blufi and bluff fage with native species
copsistent with CCC Permit Mo, 4-01-169.

c. Existing and proposed tal development square footage { TTYSF) for the project is broken out
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below. The project resulis in a 69 square fool net decrease in overall TDSE,
1} Existing TDSF:
1,114 square feet { [st floor) + 997 square feet (2nd floor) - 21 1 square feet
2) Proposed TDSE:
0999 square feet {15t floor) + | 041,85 square feet (2nd floor) = 2,04 1.7 square feet
d. IMiscretionary requesis:
13 VAR No, 12-032 for offsite parking;
2} SPR No. 13-011 for construction over 18 feet in height;
3) MM No. 13-003 for 20 percent reduction of the gast side yard setback:
4) DP No. 11-018; and
5) OTD No. 12-008 for a lateral access easement along the shore from the dripline of the
proposed deck to the ambulatory mean high tide line.

Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial compliance with plans on-file
with the Planning Department, date-stamped January 28, 2004 (Architectural), asd-May 8,

2013 {Grading), and April 8. 2004 {(Stroctural/fou [!ﬁﬂhﬂ]]} In the event the project plans

conflict with any condition of approval, the condition shall fake precedence,

Pursuant to LIP Section 13,182, this permit and rights conferred in this spproval shall not be
effective until the property owner signs and returns the Acceptance of Conditions Aflidavit
accepting the conditions set forth herein.  The applicant shall file this form with the Planning
Drepartment within 10 days of this decision ard prior to issuance of any development permits,

The applicant shall submit three (3) complete sets of plans to the Planning Department for
consistency review and approval prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

This resolution. signed Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all Department Review Sheets
attached o the agenda repont for this project shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans submuitted
to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department for plan check.

This CDP shall be null end void if the project has not commenced within three (3) years afler
issuance of the permit, unless & time extension has been granted; or work has commenced and
substaritial progress has been made (as determined by the Building Official) and the work is
continuing under & valid bullding permit. [f no building permit is required, the CDFP approval
shall expire after two yvears from the date of final planning approval if eonstruction 15 not
completed. Extension of the permit may be pranted by the approving authority for due cause,
Extensions shall be reguested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to
expiration of the three-yeer period and shall set forth the reasons for the request.

Any guestions of intent or interpretstion of any condition of approval will be resolved by the
Planning Director upon written reguest of such interpretation.

All development shall conform to reguirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Geologist, City Biclogist, City Public Works Department,
and City Environmental Health Administrator, as applicable. Notwithstunding this review, all
required permits shall be secured.
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!1

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the MM.C. and the Local Coastal Program. Revised plans
reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required,

Pursuant 1o LIP Section 1320, development pursuani to an spproved CDP shall not
commence until the CDP is effective, The CDP is not effective until all appeals, including
those 1o the California Coostal Commission (CCC), have been exhausted. In the event that
the CCC denies the permit or jssucs the permit on appeal, the CDP approved by the City is
i,

The applicant must submil payment for a&ny ouistanding lees pavable 1o the City prior Lo
issuance of any building or prading permit.

Culiurad Resowrces

13

4.

In the event that potentially impaortant cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until & gualified archacologist
can provide an evalustion of the nature and significance of the resources and untl the
Planming Director can review this information.  Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIF
Chapter 11 and those in MM.C. Section 17.54.040 DK 4(b) shall be followed.

If human bone is discovered during geologie lesting or during comstruction, work shall
immediately cease and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed, Section 7030.5 requires notification of the coroner. 1f the
coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native Amerncan, the applicant shall eotify
ihe Native American Heritage Comnission by phone within 24 hours. Following notification
of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in Section 5097.94
and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be follewed.

Site-Specific Condiftons

15,

17.

18.

Approval of this project to treat and dispose of wastewater offsite shall not become effective
unless and until the Planning Commission approves a conditional use permit approving 28126
PCH as the receiving site for the wastewater.

Prior to final planning approval, the applicant shall gubmil to the Planning Depariment
evidence of a recorded offsite parking 2nd occess covenanteasessent consistent with the
spaces provided at 28126 PCH.

Prior o plan check submittal, the applicant shall qubmit for review and approval by the City
Biolopist 8 revegetation plan for the restored area ot the toe of the blulf and blufl face that
reflects replanting with native bluff species, Native revepelation s cxempt from the
Landscape Water Conservation Ordinance (M.M.C, Chapter 922

Brior 1o isspance of grading or bullding permits, the applicant shall submil a. constroction
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staging plan for review and approval by the Planning Director and Building Safety Division.

| 18 Provide a strugtural observation from the engineer of record verifying the structural integrity
of the structural framing members proposed under the plan o remain (wood framed walls, sifl
plates, joists and rafters).

20, Ungineercd plans for e removil of apermitted blull e anyd bech leyel strugtines, aleng
with the necessarv soils; geology, draingge pnd stroctural documentation, shall be submimed

L3 The project shall comply with oll provisions of Chopter 33 (Safeguards During Construction)

of the 2003 Californin Building Code

Celors and Materialy

| 2022, The project is visible from scenic roads or public viewing wreas and shall incorporate colors and
muterials that are compatible with the surounding landscape.

a  Acceplable colors shall be limited to colors compatible with the surrounding emaronment
{earth tones) including shades of green, brown and pray, with no white or light shades and
no bright tones.  Cofors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and
clearly indicated on the huilding pians.

b, The use of highly reflective materials shall be prohibited except for solar energy panels or
cells, which shall be placed 10 minimize signilicant adverse impacts to public views to the
maximum extent feasible,

¢, All windows shall be comprised of non-ghire glass,

| 24.23, Retaining walls visible from beaches or public viewing areas shall incorporate veneers, texturing
andior colors 1o blend with the surrounding carth materials. The colors shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Divector and clearly indicated on the grading and building plans.

Construction / Framing / Shoreiine Pravection

L Fl

273, The applicant/property owner shall contract with a City approved hauler to facilitaie the recyeling
of all recoverable’recyelable matertal, Recoverable material shall include bat shall not be limited
to: asphalt, dirt and earthen material, lumber, concrete, glass, metals, and drywall.

2325, Prior to the issuance of a building/demolition permit, a Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan
(WREP) shall be submitted 1o the Environmental and Sustainability Department for review
and approval, The WRRP shall indicate means and messures for a minimum of 50 percent
diversion poal,

| 24.20. Construction hours shall be limited 10 Monday through Friday from 700 am. to 7:00 pm.
and Saturdnys from 8:00 am: to 5:00 pom. No construction aetivities shall be permitied on
Sumdays or City-designated holidays.

| 2327 Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultanecusly and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed as
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feasible and appropriate; All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere 1o the Califomia
Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their
tires will be rinsed off prior to leaving the property.

| 2628 When framing is complete, a site survey shall he prepared by a licensed civil engineer or
architect that statey the recommended finished Toor clevation and the highest moof member
elevation of each level of the residence.  Prior to the commencement of further construction
activities, suid document shall be submitted to the assigned Building Inspector und Planning
Department for review and sign off on framing.

| 27249, All construction debris shall be removed from the beach daily and ai completion of
development.

| 28:30. Mo stockpiling of dint or construction materials shall oecur on the beach.

| 2431, Mensures 10 control erosion, runoff, and silistion shell be implemented at the eénd of each
day” s work.

| 30.32. No machinery shall be allowed in the intertidal zone st any time unless necessary for
protection of life and/or property.

| 1433, The spplication shall not store any construction materials or waste where it will be or could
potentinlly be subject to wave erosion and dispersion.

| 32:34. Construction equipment shall not be cleaned on the beach.

| 3335 Construction debris and sediment shall be properly contined and secured on site with BMPs
to prevent the unintended transport of sediment and other debris into coastal walers by wind,
rain or tracking.

Crenlom

I 3436, Al recommendations of the consulting certified engineering geologist or geotechnical
engineer andfor the City Geologist shall be incorporated into all final design and construction
including foundutions, grading, sewape disposal. and drainape. Final plans shall be reviewed
and approved by the City Geologist prior to the issuance of o gmding permil.

| 2537, Final plans spproved by the City Geologist shall be in substantial conformance with the
approved CDP relative te constroction, grading, sewage disposul and draipage, Any
substantial changes may reguire amendment of the COP ora new CDP.

Coastal Engineering

| 3638, Include the wave nunup line on Shect PFS-2 frev. 10-25-13)  1F the wave runup line is
landward of the proposed waill, then flunking protection must be provided aceording 1o the
recommendations of the project coastal engineering consultant and as specified in the City
Coastal Fngineer’s building plan check stage conditions of approval.
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| 1739, Provide design load recommendations for walls extending below the recommended lowest
horizontal structural member elevation.

| ak40 Provide the complete design beach profile on the proposed west and east architectural
elevations.

Cirading / Dratnage

| 341 A Wet Weather Erosion and Sediment Control Plan is required, and shall be submitted 1o the
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading permits as grading or construction
activity is anticipated to occur during the rainy season. The following ¢lements shall be
included in this plan:

a. Locations where concentrated runof® will oceur;

b, Pluns for the stabilization of disturbed wsroas of the property, landscaping and
hardseape, along with the proposed schedule for the installation of protective
mesisures: and

¢. Location and sizing eriteriz for sill basins, sandbap barriers and silt fencing.

| 442 A local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be submitted for review and
approval by the Public Works Depariment prior to issuence of grading/building permits. This
plan shall include:
i, Designated arcas for the storage of construction materials that do not disrupt drainage
patterns or sithject the material to erosion by site runcil
b, Designated area for the construction portable toilets that separates them from storm
water runoff and limits the polential for upsel:
¢. Designated areas for disposal snd recycling facilities for solid waste separated from
the site drainape system to prevent the discharge of runofT through the waste; and
d, Specific BMPs to prevent eérosien and BMPs for sediment control prior o discharge
[om the property.

| 4443, Per LIP Section B.3(F). geading plans shall be submited for plan check approval with
building plans. No grading permits shall be issued until a building permit s approved.

| 4244 Mon-exempt grading of 19 cubic yords is proposed for the project. In no event shall non-
exempt grading exceed 1,000 cubic yards,

| 43435, The Totl Grading Yardage Verification Certificate shall be copied onto the coversheet of the
Grading Plan. No alternative formats or substitutes will be accepted.

| 4446 The project proposes grading on slopes equal or greater than 4 to 1. Grading permits shall not
be issued betwesn November | and March 31 of cach year per LIP Section 8.4. Projects
approved for grading shall not receive prading permits unless the project can be rough graded
before November 1. A note shall be placed on the project plans that addresses this condition.

4347, The ocean between Latigo Point and the west City limits has been established by the State
Water Resources Contral Board a8 an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as part
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of the California Ocean Plan. This designation allows discharge of storm water only where i
s essentinl for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and parking log
drainage, to prevent soil erosion, the discharge only occurs during wet weather, and is
composed only of storm water munoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that
aecomplishes the following:

. Instaflation of BMPs that are desipned to treat the potential pollutanis In the siorm
water runoft so that 1t does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These pollutanis
in¢luce trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nuirents, pesticides, herbicides and
sediment.

b. Prohibits the discharge of trash.

c.. Unly discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are aliowed. No new outfalls will
be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed 10 existing
storm drain outfalls and skall not result in anv new contribution of waste to the ASBS
(Le. nao additional pollutant loading).

d. Elimination of non-storm water discharges.

4648, Exporied sotl from the site shall be taken 1o the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to sccept the material in compliance with LIP Section 8.3.

4449 A grading and deainage plan containing the following information shall be submitted 1o the
Public Works Department for approval, prior 1o the issusnce of grading penmits for the
project:

a. Public Works Department Genernl Notes;
b. The [imits of [and 1o be disturbed during project development: and
¢. Private storm drain systems.

Bieomy Landscaping

4%.51. No new landscaping is proposed with this project (other than revegetation of the blufl [ace
anid e )y therefore, pone is approved. Should the applicant intend 1o plant any new vegetation
with a potential to exceed six feet in height, or change the existing londscaping of 5,040
square feet or more, a detailed landscape plan shall be submitted for review and approval
prior to any planting.

| #4571  Grading should be scheduled only during the dry season from Aprl 1 to October 31, If it
becomes necessary to copduct grading activities from November | to March 31, a
comprehensive crosion control plan shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of
grading permit and implemented prior to initiation of vegetation removal and/or grading

activities.

Environmenial Health

.52 This conformance review is for a three bedroom (34 fixture units) single-family dwelling
replacement strocture.  Wastewater shall be pumped to the new AOWTS at 28126 PCH,
which meets the requirements of the Maliba Plumbing Code and the Local Coastal Program.

&+:33, _Environmental Hezlth final appraoval of the OWTS plot plan s required.
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| 5234, Plans for replacement of the sewsge gjector pump station and o new force main shall he
submitted 1o the Building Safety Division for approval prior o Environmental Health final
approval,

| 83.535 Approval by the City Coastal Engincer is required prior to final Environmental Health
approval.

| 34.36. Pror to final Environmental Health approval, the spplicant shall submit a conditional use
permit approved for offsite wastewater trestment at 28126 PCH and a covenant to hold the
two properties as one (28118 PCH and 28126 PCH) that has been recorded with the County

Recorder's Office.
Fire Department
| 4557, The project does not reguire Fire Departmem plan review.
Warer Service

| 5458, Prior to the iszuance of a building permit. the applicant shall submit an updated Will Serve
letter from Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 indicating the ability of the
propeniy o receive adeguate waler service.

Lighting

| 4%:39 Exterior lighting shall be minimized and restricted to low intensity features, shielded, und
concealed so that no light source is directly visible from public viewing areas. Permitted
lighting sheli conform to the following standards:

a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited o fixtures that do not exceed two feet in height
and are directed downward. and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60 watt
meandescent bulb);

h. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it is directed downward and 15 fimited to 850 lumens:

g, Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use, The lighting shal! be limited to 830 hiomens;

d Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided that
such lighting does nod exeeed B30 lumens;

@ Site perimeter lghting shall be prohibited;

. Cutdeor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited:

o, Wight lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities in scenic areas
designated for residential use shafl be prohibited;

h. Mo permanently installed highting shall blink, flash; or be of suaily high imensity or
brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the
subject property shall not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle:
and

i Lighting of the shore is prohibited.

| S#nir. Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
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shall be low intensity and shiclded so it is directed downward and inward so that there is no
offsie glare or lighting.

Dieed Restrictions

| 34.01. Prior to final planning approval, in accordance with the reguirements of Subsection M of
Malibu Municipal Code Section 15.12.050, Amendments o Plumbing Code, a covenan
running with the land shall be executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the fee
simple absolute as 10 the subjeci real property and recorded with the Los Anpeles County
Recorder’s Office. The covenant shall serve as constructive notice 1o any future purchaser for
value that the onsite wastewater treatment system serving 28118 PCH is located on 28126
PCH. and that the two properties shail be maimained as one property until and unless separale
compliant ensite wastewater treatment systems are provided on each separate parcel and
ansile wastewater treatment and disposal for said properties can otherwise be necomplished in
canformily with the requirements of the Malibu Plumbing Code, the LOP and any other law
or regulation.

| 6l The property owner is required fo acknowledge. by recordation of 4 deed restriction, that the
properly is subject lo wave action, erosion, flooding, landslides, liquefaction ot other biveards
associaled with development on a beach or blutf, and that the property owner assumes smd
risks and waives any fsture claims ol damage or lhsbifity against the City and agrees 1o
indemnify the City agamst ony Hability. claims, damages or expenses arising from any injury
or domage due 1o such hazards, The property owner shall provide a vopy of the recorded
document to Planning Department staff prier to Anal Planning approval,

#4403, The property owner is required to execute and record a deed restriction which shall indemmnify
and hold harmbess the City, its officers, agents. and emplovees against any and all claims,
demands, damages, costs and cxpenses of liability arising out of the scqusition, design,
construction, operation, maintenance. existence or failure of the permitted project in an area
where an extruordinery potential for damage or destruction from wildfire exists a5 an inherent
risk tp life and property. The property owner shall provide & copy of the recorded document
to Planning Depirtment staff prior o final Planning approval.

| 62del. in order to implement the property owner's proposal of an offer o dedicate an
easement for lateral public access and passive récreational use along the shoreline as pan of
this project, the property owner agrees io complete the following prior lo final Planning
approval; the property owner shall execute and record a document, in a form and content
acceptable 1o the Plenning Director and Celifornia Coasial Commission (CCC), imevoeably
offering to dedicate to o public sgency or privale association approved by the CCC an
eusement for lateral public sccess and passive recreational use along the shoreline. The
document shall provide that the offer of dedieation shall nol be used of constroed to allow
anyone, prior 1o acceplance of the offer. o nterfere with any rights of public aevess acquired
throwgh use which may exist on the property, Such easement shall be located along the entire
width of the property from the ambulalory mean high tide line landward to the dripline of the

proposed deck.

The document shall be recorded free of prior liens which the Planning Director andfor CCC
determines may affect the interest heing conveyed, and free of any other encumbrances which
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may affect said interest. The offer shall run with the land in faver of the People of the Seate of
California, binding all successors and assipgnees, and shall be wrevocable. The recording
document shall include a formal lepal description and graphic depiction, prepared by a
Ticensed surveyor. of both the property owner’s entire parcel and the easement area,

#5685 The applicant shall be required to execute and record a deed restriction reflecting lighting
requirements set forth in the Lighting conditions above. The property owner shall provide a
eopy of the recorded document to Planning Depariment stafT prior to final Planning approval.

Prior to Oceupancy ! Final Sign-0ff

ibit. Prior to the isscance of the Cerificate of Oecupancy, the applicant shall provide the
Environmentul and Sustamebility Department with a Final Waste Reduction and Recyeling
Report for review and approval. This report shall designate all materinls that were: land filled
and recveled, broken down into material types.

6307, The applicent shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior 1o final inspection by
the City of Malibu Environmental and Sustainability Department. A Cenificate of Occupancy
shall not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies
with this CDP, A temporary Centificate of Occupancy may be granted at the discretion of the
Planning Director, provided sdequate security has been deposited with the City to ensure
compliance should the final work not be completed in accordance with this permit.

Gl Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary eguipment not permitted as
pert of the approved scope of work shall be removed prior 10 final inspection and -approval,
and if applicable, the issuance of the certificate of oceupancy.

Fived Canditions

| #7404, This coastal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

| 68T Viokation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cuuse for revocation of this permit
and termingtion of all rights pranted there under.
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Section 6, Cerification.
The Planning Commission shall certity the adoption of this Resolution.

| PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5™ 3" day of Mayeeh 2014,

MIKKE PIERSON, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:

PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary

LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIF} Section
13.20.1 (Local Appenls) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City
Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal
shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and
filing fee, ©s specified by the City Couwncil. Appeal forms may be found online at
www.nalibucity.org, in person at City Hall, or by calling {310} 456-248Y9, ext. 245,

COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL -~ An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning Commission’s
decision to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the City’s Notice of
Final Action, Appeal forms may be found online al www.coastal.cagov or in person at the Coastal
Commission South Central Coast District office locaied at 8% South Califormia Street in Venturs, or
by calling (805) 585-1800, Such an appeal must be filed with the Coastal Commission, not the City,

1 CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 14-30 was passed and adopted by the
| Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the Regular meeting held on the 534 day of Mayrsh
2014 by the foliowing vole:

AYES:
MNOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

PATRICIA ﬁﬂl.hfﬁﬁ:ﬁmnr{!ing Secretary E
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION N, 14-35

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU APPROVING CONDITIONAL LUSE PERMIT N, 13-0014 TO ALLOW
THE PROPERTY T0O RECEIVE, TREAT AND DISPOSE OF WASTEWATER
FROM 28118 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY IN THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL-

TWO ACRE ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 28126 PACIFIC COAST
HIGHWAY (RYAN FAMILY TRUST)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MALIBU DOES HEREBY FIND,

ORDER AND RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. RKeciials,

A,

.

E.

On June 9, 2011, applications for Coostal Development Permil (CDPY Nos. 11-033 and 11-
134 were submitted to the Planning Department by applicant. Amanda Ryan, on behalf of the
property owner. Ryan Family Trust, CDP Mo, |1-033 was for development at 28118 Pagific
Coast Highway (PCH) consisting of a remodel of an existing nonconforming beach-level
residence and as-built approval of an onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS} with
seepage pits, CDP No. 11-034 was for development at 28126 PCH consisting of bloff-op
desniolition and construction of a new single-family residence and accessory development,
including o new alternative onsite wastewater treatment system (AOWTS), and beach-level
development consisting of a remodel of an existing nopconforming second residential unit.
Both applications were routed fto the City Geologist, City Coasial Engineer, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Biologist, the City Public Works Depurtment and
the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) for review,

On October 18, 2011, Planning Depariment staff met with LACFD Fire Prevention
Engineering plun checker to review the proposed beach-level remodels ot each propery,
LACFD staff confirmed that the proposed remodels were nonconforming s to curment
LACFI} access requirements but that as remodels they were allowed 1o retain the
nonconformities, particularty the nonconforming vehicular access,

On July 1}, 2012, the applicant submitted revised plans for 28118 PCH that included a new
foundation for the residence. The plans were routed o City snd county departments for
PRV W.

On February 4, 2003, the Planning Commission adopted Resolution Ne. 13-07 approving
CDP No. 11-034 ond sssociated entidéments for development at 28126 PCH to allow
construetion of a new two-story single-family residence, detached parage, swimming pool,
pool house, sporis court, driveway and AOWTS on the bluff-top, and o less than 50 percent
remode! of the legal nonconforming beach-level second unit, as-built OWTS and upprades o
the existing shoreline protective device,

On March 28, 2013, the Plunning Depariment sent an incomplete letter on CDP No. 11-033
(28118 PCH) to the applicant, Among other things, the leter stated that because the project
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i,

H,

mecluded an entirely new foundation for the residence, that it would be considered
substantial remodel that is reviewed as a replacement structure under the LCP and subject to
current LCP standards and policies the same way new constroction would be. The letter also
required the applicant to obtain an updated LACFD review of the new plans to confirm what
the Fire Department’s reguirements for the substantial remodel would be.

On April 1, 2013, the Plarming Department sent 4 memo to City departments clarilying the
standard of review for CDP No. 11-033 at 28118 PCH was a “replacement structure™ subject
to current LCP standards and policies, rather than a remaodel.

City policy pertaining to wastewater treatment for new development on the beach prohibits
the use of seepuge pits for disposal. As a replacement structure, the development al 28118
PLH is subject to this policy.

On May 8, 2013, the applicant submitted revised plans for CDP Ne. 11-033 tor 28118 PCH
which included installing & new duplex pump and force maim so that wastewater could be
pumped up from the beach level to the bluff-top AOWTS approved at 28126 PCH under CDP
No. 11-034. The proposal was routed to the City depariments for review,

M.M.C, Section 1 7. 40.0400A N | 43 states:

“14,  Wastewater Disposal, All wastewater shall be disposed of on the site where it is
created, unless a property is already developed with a habitable structure and » conditional use
permit is obtained for off-site treatment or disposal. A conditional use permit, subject to the
provisions of Chapter 17.66, may be granted 1o the site receiving the wastewater onfy after
consideration of the following factors;
a. Teologic or soils conditions of the sending site which limit on-sile wastewaler
treatment and disposal capacity:
b, Indications that there are no other technically feasible treatment options available
tio the sending site;
. Compatibility of the proposed off-site treatment snd disposal facility with the nses
and character of adjacent propertics and surrounding neighborhood;
d, The environmental and public health impacts to the reeeiving site with respect to
site-specific and area-wide geology, site-specific and area-wide hydrology, biological
resources/native plant communities, water quality/proximity to receiving waters, and
cumulative impacts; and
. The environmenisl benefits of off-site disposal are greater than those from on-site
disposal.

Subject to applicable provisions of this code, water may be recycled through wilets
ondor used for landscape irfigation.”™

Subsection M of MM.C. Section 15.12.050, Amendments to Plumbing Code, reads as
follows:

“M.  Subscction K1{() of Appendix K of the 20010 California Plumbing Code/Title 28 Los
Angeles County Plumbing Code, is amended to read as follows:
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(L) Noan-site wastewater treatment system. or part thereof. shall be located in any
other property other than the property which is the site of the building or structure served by
such on-site wastewster treatment system, nor shafl any on-site wastewater treatment system
or parl thereof be located at any point having less than the minimum distances indicated in
Table K-1.

Nothing contained in this Code shall be construed to prohibit the use of all or purt of
another property for an on-site wastewater trealment sysiem or part thereofl, where secondary
sewage effluent treatment, or better, s provided, when proper cause, transfer of ownership, or
change of houndary not in violation of other requirements has becn first established 10 the
satisfaction of the Building Official. The instrument recording such action shall constitule an
dgreement with the Building Official which shall clearly swre and show that the areas so
Juoined or wied shall be maintained as s unit during the time they are so used. Such agreement
shall be recorded in the office of the County Recorder as part of the conditions of ownership
of said properties, and shall be binding on all heirs, successors, and assigns 1o such properties,
A copy of the instrument recording such proccedings shall be filed with the Building
Official.™

On November 2, 2003, the City Environmental Health Administrator determined the
AOWTS proposed for 28126 PCH hed adequate capacity to tres: and dispose of the
wastewater generated by the proposed project at 28118 PCH and approved the conformance
review for 28118 PCH for offsiie wasiewater treatment in the planning stage.

On January 31, 2014, the applicant submitted Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No, 13-014 1o
allow for 28126 PCH to be the receiving site for weatment and disposal of wastewaler
generated a1 28118 PCH,

On January 23, 2014, a Notice of Public Hearing was published in o newspaper of peneral
circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed o all property owners and occupants
within i 306 foot radins of the subject property.

On February 7, 2014, » Notice of Cancellation was posted for the February 18, 2014 Planning
Commission meeting and a Notice of Continuance was posted, continuing the hearing from
the Februnry 18, 2014 Regular Planning Commission meeting to the March 3. 2014 Regular
Planning Commission meeting.

On March 3, 2014, the Planning Commission held o duly noticed public hearing on the subject
application, reviewed snd considered the staft report, reviewed and considercd written reports.
pubfic testimony, and other information in the record.

At the gomelusion ol the public hearmng, the Compssion deliberated, and voled 1o reapen the
public_hearing and eontinue it to regolarly scheduled April 21, 2004 Plapning O ommission
mieeting 1o allow time for the applicont spd the properts owners of 28106 Pacific Coast
Highway (PCH) o try to come o g mutaadly. accepiable path W eselving oustanding cody
viulations that alfect both properties that is the result ol unpermitted work constrocted by g

Pleviolis [HOperiy WNeT,
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. On April 21, 2014, the Manning Commission conjinued {he public haoring o May 3, 2014

L May 5, 2004, the Planmihg Commisston bebd o duly noticed public hearing on the subiger

public testimony, and other informaation in the reoord.

Section 2. Environmental Review.,

Puarsuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Cuality Act {CEQAL
the Planning Commission has analvzed the proposal as deseribed shove. The Planning Commission
has found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not 1o
have o significan! sdverse effect on the environment. and therefore, is exempt from the provisions-of
CEQA. Accordingly, a CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION will be prepared and issued pursuant o
CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(h) - Existing Facilities. The AQOWTS for the receiving site, 28126
PCH, has been previously approved under CDP No. 11-034 (Planning Commission Resolution No.
13-07). Categorical Exemption No. 13-003 was issued for CDP No. 11-034 punsuant o CEQA
Ciuidelines Section 15303 — New Construction.  While the AOWTS has not yet been constructed, the
proposed vse as a receiving site for wastewater from 28118 PCH is consistent with CEQA Guidelines
Section 13301 (b) In that the proposed use involves nepligible expansion of the treatment and disposal
capacity -as spproved by the City Environmental Health Adminisirator.  The Planning Commission
has further determined that none of the six exceplions to the use of a categorical exemption applics io
this project (CEQA Guidelines, Section | 5300.2),

Section 3. Conditional Use Permit Approval snd Findings,

Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code
(M.M.C,} Section 17,66.080, the Planning Commission adopts the analysis in the agenda report,
incorporated herein, the Andings of fact below, and approves CLUP No. [3-014 o allow the subgect
property to receive, treat and dispose of wastewater from 28118 (PO Peetie Coast-Highway,

The project has been reviewed for conformance by Planning Department staff, the City Biologist,
City Geologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental Health Administrator, the City Public
Works Depariment and the LACFD. Suobject 1o the conditions of approval. the project iz consistent
with all applicable codes, standards, goals and policies. '

A, Findings for Conditional Use Permit (M. M.C. Section 17.66.08(0)

Finding A, The praposed wse is one that ix conditionally permined within the subject zone and
complies with the intent of all of the applicable proviviony of Title 17 af the Malibu Murdeipal Code.

The subject property is zoned RR-2 which allows for single-family residential and accessory uses, A
new single-fumily residence and sceessory struetures, including sn AOWTS, has already been
approved for the site pursuant to the Planning Commission's adoption of Planning Commission
Resobution No. 13407 to approve CDP No. 11-034, CDP No. 11-033 for a substantial remoedel of &
legal nonconforming beach level residence i3 being processed concurrently with this CUP. The
subsigntial remwodel is subject to current LCP requirements because it is considered = replacement
structure due to the new foundation.

Planming Comnumission Reselution Mo, 14-33
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The proposed offsite wastewater treatnient is consistent with MALC, Section 17 40.0M0(A) 14,
based on consideration of the following factors, The project wastewater engineering consuliant,
Ensity Engineering, prepared a report dated October 7, 2013, that was included with the associsted
agenda report. The report notes that the additional treaiment required for the replacement structure
would reguire construction of a new leachfield with & bulkhead that would have to extend seaward of
the existing residence, A leachtield and bulkhesd would conflict with LCP shoreline protection
policics which call for projects to avoid construction of shoreling protective devices in favor of less
environmentally damaging aliernatives. While technically feasible, the leachfield and bulkhead
option are further undermined when considered in conjunction with the site’s access and area
limitations for construction and maintenance,

The report ulso found no environmental and public health impacts 1o the receiving site with respect to
site-specific and area-wide geology, hydrology, binlogical resources/mative plant communities, water
gquality/proximity 10 regeiving waters or cumulative impacts. The City Environmental Health
Administrator has reviewed and approved the proposed bluft-top system at 28126 PCH for
conformance with oll LCP and Malibu Plumbing Code requirements, According to the report,
disposing of the wastewater in the more landward, upgradient location offered by the blufT-top allows
for more travel time ss the treated effivent percolates through the ground snd provides greater
opportunity for polishing and removal of contaminants before it ultimately makes its way subsurface
to the ocean. The environmental benetits of offsite disposal nre greater than those from onsile
disposal.

Finding A2, The proposed use would not impair e integrity and chavacter of the zonteg district in
which if ix lncated

The proposed AOWTS is subsurface and will have no impact on the integrity and character of the
zoming distriet. Additionallv, as 3 gondition of the CUP approval, the applicun shall remove all
portivns of the Blulop retaining wall located on the subject propety thal was constricted, without
benefitol permits by the previous property owner and shall remediote the stope buck 1a the contours
shavwn o the ZOUS survey,

Finding A3, The subject site is physically suitable for the type of land wie heing proposed.

The AQWTS has been designed and engimeered for this specific site and spproved for LOP and
M.M.C. conformance by the City Environmental Health Administrator, City Geologist, City Coastal
Engineer and Clity Public Works Department.

Under CDP Mo, 11-033, the existing OWTS at 28118 PCH will be madified o pump wastewaler
from the site up 1o the bluff-top portion of the receiving site on the subject property where it would be
treated and disposed. The existing seepage pits and distribution box serving 28118 PCH will be
properly abandoned. The existing sewer ¢jcction pump, which is located within the wave uprush
zone, will be relocated out of the wave uprush rone and a new duplex pump and foree main will be
insialled. The City Environmental Health Administrator has reviewed and approved the proposal for
compliance with the LOP, and determined the AOWTS proposed at 28126 PCH under CDP Mo, 11-
(34 has sufficient capacity to sccommodate a design flow of 2,500 gallons per day and 176 fixture
units, which exceeds the combined 1,950 gallons per day and 153 fixture units of both properties
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{excluding the second unit). As required by the Malibit Plumbing Code, a condition of approval 1s
included which stipulates tha: the two parcels must be held as one. The site is suitable for the
proposed use,

Finding 4.  The proposed use s compatible with the land wsey presently on the subjeci praperiy
arud i the swrvounding neighborkhood.

The sending (28118 PCH) and receiving (28126 PCH) sites have historically been under common
ownership and used 1ogether as a compound, as evidenced by the shared driveway access, offsite
perking agreement, and interconnecting decks.

Finding A5, The proposed wse would be compatible with existimg and fitiere land wses within the
sunbng disteict and the general area i which the proposed use i to be locaied,

The site and surrounding urea are located in the RR zone. The proposed use will be compatible with
the existing and future land uses within the zone district and surrounding area as it allows for rural
residential ases f0 be maintained on the properies as proposed under CDP No. 11-033, being
processed concurrently for 28118 PCH. and CDP No. 11-034, which was approved by the Planmng
Commission in February 2003 for 28126 PCH.

Finding A6, There would he adequare provisions for water, sanitation, and public wliities and
gervices W ensire that the proposed wse would rot be detrimencal to public healih and safety and the
prifect does not affect sofar access or adversely impact existing public and private views, as defined
by phestafl

The proposed system has been designed in gecordance with-all applicable M.M.C. and LCP policies
and standards and approved for conformance by the City Environmental Health Administrator,  The
proposed wastewater system components will be Jocated underground so there will be no impacts on
solar access or private or public views,

Finding A7, Tiere wonld be adeguate provisions for public access fo serve the subject proposcl.
The propesal to provide wastewater treatment and disposal on the bluff-top of 28126 PCH mther than

at the beach level of 28118 PCH allows for improved access for long lerm maintenance ol the system
since 28126 PCH has full vehicular access available from PCH, and secess w 28118 PCH is limited

to & cart puth on the bluff fave,

Finding A8 The proposed use is constvient with the goaly, ofyectives, policies, and general lund uses
o the Ceneral Plan,

I'he proposed use furthers the purpose of the General Plan o ensure adequute wastewater treatment
for development.  The proposed offsite treatment does not result in greater development densily or
intensity than that which Is allowed under the properties’ RR-2 zoning designation.

Finding 49, The proposed profect complicy with all upplicable reguivements of state and locad law
The proposed water system will be in full compliance with all apphicable State, county and City of

Pianning Commission Resohation Wo. §4-35
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Malibu ordinances and laws. in aceardance with the Malibu Plumbing Code, o condition of approval
has been incloded requining the property owner (o record & covenamt and agreement 1o hold the
properties as a unit a8 Jong as offsite wastewaler treatmeni is provided, in accordunce with the
requirements of Schsection M of Malibu Municipal Code Section 15.12.050, Amendments o
Flumbing Code.

Finding Ai0. The proposed use would noi be detrimental to the public Interest, heaith, xifety.
commventience or welfare,

As discussed on Finding A, disposing of the wastewater in the more landward. upgradient locstion
offered by the biuif-top at 28126 PCH, rather than at the beach level of 28118 PCH. allows for more
travel time as the treated effluent percolutes through the ground and provides greater opportunity for
polishing and remaval of contaminanis before it ultimaely makes is way subsurface wo the ocsan. It
also avoids the potential coastal resource impacts associated with construction of 4 new beaeh level
leachfield and scaward bulkhead thar would be necessiry to provide tertiory onsite wartowaler
disposal ot 28118 PCH. The proposed use will not be detrimental 1o the public interesi, health,
safety. convenience or welfare.

Finding A1l I the profect &s located by an area determined by the Clty 1o be ot risk from earth
movement, fooding or lgucfaction, there iy clewr and compelling evidence that the proposed
development is pot af risk from these hazards.

The proposed AOWTS will be located lundward of the required geotechnical setback line for the
hlufl-op, As determined by the project geatechnical consultant, the bluff slope exhibits factors of
safity which exceed the requinements of the LCP. The beach level terrace where the septic tank and
ejecior pump at 281 18 PCH will be protected from wave uprush hazards by an understructure pile-
supported  retaiming wall designed in accordance with the project coastal engineer und project
structural engineer’s recommendations. The project cosstal engineer also found that the proposed
wall will bave no significont edverse impacts on coastal resources due 10 its extreme landward
lecstion on the design beach profile. The proposed offsite wastewater teestment has been determined
o be safe from hazards associaled with earth movement, flooding or liquefaction, and hus been
approved for conformance with LCP and M.M.C. standards by the Chy Geologist, City Coastal
Engineer. and City Public Works Department, subject w the incorporation of the project geotechnical
consultani’s recommendations.

Coctinn 4 Plasning Commioas )
Hosed on the foregaing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning Commission
herehy approves CUP No. 13-014, subjeet to the following conditions,

Segtion §, Conditions of Approval.

| The propernty owners, and thewr sucoessons in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of
Malibu and its ofTicers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating
w the City's actions concemning this project. including (without Hmitation) any award of
litigation expense in favor of any person or entity who secks to challenge the validity of uny
of the City's actlons or decisions In connection with this project. The City shall have the sole
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right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the City’s expenses mcurred
in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions concerning this project,

Approval of this application iz to allow for 28126 PCH 1o receive, treat and dispose of
wastewater from 28118 Pacific Coast Highway in substantial conformance with the plot plan
approved by the City Environmental Health Administrator on November 20, 2013,

This resclution, signed Acceptance of Conditions Aflidavit and all Department Review Sheets
attached to the sgenda report for this project shall be copied in their entirely and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans submitted
to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department for plan check.

Any guestions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by the
Planning Director upon wrilten request of such interpretation.

All development shall conform o requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustwingbility Department, City Geologist, City Biologist, City Public Works Department,
and City Environmental Health Administrator, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all
required permits ahiall be secured.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substntinlly the same results and the
pruject is still in compliance with the MM.C. and the Local Coastal Program. Revised plans
reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be reguired.

Fixved Condiiony

T

10.

The conditions under which this conditionai use permit was approved maybe modified by the
Citv without consent of the property owner if the Planning Commission linds that the use 13
eTealifng 4 nuisance.

A conditional use permit that is valid and in effect, and was granted pursuant to the provisions
of the M.M.C., shall tun with the land and continue to be valid upon change of ownership of
the land or any lawfully existing building or structure on the land.

This conditional use permit shall become mull and void with the demolition of the residence at
2811E PCH,

The: conditional use permit may be revoked if the Planning Commission finds that one or
more of the following conditions exists:

a, The conditional use permit was ohained in a fraudulent manner.

b, Cme ar more of the conditions found within this resclution have not been substantially

miel.

The conditional use permit shall become null and void should the use for which the
conditional use permit was granted cease for six successive calendar months, except in the
citse of a natural disaster.

Planning Commission Heselotlon Mo, 14-33
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Deed Resteiction

| 12, Prior 1o obtaining final Environmental Health approval for the proposed offsite wastewater

13.

treatment, in accordance with the requirements of Subsection M of Malibu Municipal Code
Section 15.12.050, Amendments to Plumbing Code, a covenant running with the land shall be
executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the fee simple sbsolute as o the
subjeet renl property and recorded with the Los Angeles Coumy Recorder’s Office.  The
covenant shall serve as constructive notice to any future purchaser for value that the onsite
wastewaler reatment system serving 28118 PCH is located on 28126 PCH. and that the two
properties shatl be maintained as one property until and unless separate compliant onsite
wastewater treatment systems are provided on each separate parcel and onsite wastewater
treatment and disposal for said properties can otherwise be accomplished in conformity with
the requirements of the Malibu Plumbing Code, the LCP* and any other luw or regulation.

Site Speciiic Congditions

Prior fo kssuanee of o certificate of occupaney for_the primary. residence on the subject
property, the apphicant shall remove the porions of the dnpermiited bluff-top retaming wall
focated within the subject property_ boundarics. The applicant shall also remediote the stope
baich Lo (e contours shown in the 2003 survey on file for CDP Mo, 11034, Eapingered plans,

Construction) of the 2013 Calffomin Building Code.

Planming Commission Resiwion Mo, [4-33
Page % of 10



Rection B Centification.
The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this Resolution.

| PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5" 3" day of Mayreh 2014

MIKKE PIERSON, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:

PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary

LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant 10 Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LI} Section
13.20.1 {Local Appedls) a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City
Couneil by an aggrieved person by writlen statement seting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal
shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 davs and shall be nccompanied by an appeal Form and
filing fee, s specified by the City Council. Appeal forms may be found online at

=t s MEE.

| CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 14-35 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the Regular meeting held on the 32" day of Muyrch
2014 by the following vole:

AYES;
MOES:
ABRSTATN:
ABSENT:

PATRICIA SALAZAR, Recording Secretary
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City of Maisbu

L1425 Sewnrt Ranchk R, Madibu, Calliprels CA HIEA5-4304
IN1E) 456-24RT  FAN (A18) £55-TE50

FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW

; REFERRAL SHEET
TO: Los Angeles County Fire Department DATE: /w.mj 3 !z'f[ I=
FROM: City of Malibu Planning Depantment
PROJECT NUMBER: CDP 11-033, OTD 12-008, VAR 12-033, DF 11-018
JOB ADDRESS: 26118 PACIFIC COAST HWY

APPLICANT | CONTACT:  Jack E_ﬁna_nda Ryan

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 32300 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 80265

APPLICANT PHONE #: (310)580-0617

APPLICANT FAX #: - i :

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Substantial remodel of ESFR [replacement
structura) with new pile foundation on baach

o rur e e s T —— T
TO: Malibu Planning Department andior Applicarnt
FRONM: Fira Provention Engineering Assistant

Compllance with the conditions checked below is requirad prior to Fira Department approval,

The project DOES require Fire Depariment Pian Review and Developar Fee payment
Tha project DOES NOT requlrs Flre Department Plan Review Fa
Tha required fire flow far thiz projoct is - gallons par mingte at 20 pounds per
square inch for 8 2 hour duration. [Provide low nformation from the walar dapt])
Tha project (e required ta kave an interor automatic fire sprinklo P sysem.

Final Fuel Modificalion Plan Approval = required prior ta Flre Department Approval

Conditions below marked “nat spproved” shall be correctad on the site plan and resubmitted
for Fire Depariment pporoval.

Reaurad Fire Department vehicular accass (including width and grade k1|
a5 ehown from the public street to the propozed projact.

Required andlor proposed Fire Department Vehicular Turnaround

Required 5 foot wide Fire Department Walkirg Access (ncluding grada %5}
Width of proposad drvewayfacsess roadway gates

fpp'd  MNiappd
“County of Los Angeas Fira Department Approval Expires with City Planning parmits axpiration,
rovisions 1o the County of Los Angales Fire Code or revisions tc Fire Departmant reguintions mnd stardards.

“Minor changes may oe approved by Fine Pravention Englneering, provided such changes
achisve substantiadly the same results and the project mairtains compllance with te County of Los
Angeles Fire Code vaiid al the time revized plans are submitiad, Applicable review Tras shall be required

R &>
_-ir.:'{!:l':. 25 AT S — ~I T L SR S o i L e -
SIGHMATURE DATE

A Ui merlakoon Sk e e b ATEe e upon v of comploln srohissiirnl pians,
T Fire Previveion Enginaiing mily be santacied i phws o (5 18] BRI or 2t B Fie Deypirrfmnnd Cowrmer.
PR Apyerrn Bnod, Subte 110, Gakbbers, CA 1302 Hours: bonsty - Thursday betein T Al and 1700 AM

Exhibit 6
e—— — Fire Dﬂpﬂrtlﬂﬂﬂt Referral Sheet
Appeal No. A-4-MAL-14-0047
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